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1. ABERT, J. W. Report of the Secretary of War... A
Report and Map of the Examination of New Mexico...
Washington: SED23, 1848. 132 pp., 24 lithographed plates
of New Mexico (views and Indians), large folding map. 8vo,
original maize printed wrappers. Neatly rebacked with
matching paper, else fine. Said to be very rare in
original wrappers, although several copies have surfaced in
the last few years.
First edition of one of the earliest U.S. publications
relating to New Mexico. Field 4: “Visits to the Pueblos
of Northern Mexico, with portraits.” Graff 5. Howes A11.
Pilling 3. Plains & Rockies IV:143. Rader 3344. Raines,
p. 1: “Canadian Valley of Texas was part of region
traversed and described.” Rittenhouse 2: “A basic Santa
Fe Trail document.” Streeter 168: “First printed map of
New Mexico made public by the War Department.” Wheat,
Transmississippi West 532. Journal of the expedition from
Fort Leavenworth to Santa Fe and tour of New Mexico
Territory immediately following U.S. acquisition. An
extremely important work, initiating a scientific awareness
of Southwestern geography and containing some of the very
first regional views. $1,500.00
2. ABERT, J. W. Western America in 1846-1847. The
Original Travel Diary...With Illustrations in Color from
his Sketchbook... [San Francisco] John Howell-Books, 1966.
[12] 116 pp., 14 colored plates, 2 plans, 2 folding maps,
text illustrations. Folio, original beige decorated cloth.
Very fine.
Handsome reprint of preceding, first printing of
Abert’s watercolor sketchbook. $75.00
3. ADAMS, Andy. The Log of a Cowboy... Boston & New
York: Houghton, Mifflin, 1903. x, 387 [1] pp., plates by
E. Boyd Smith. 8vo, original tan pictorial cloth. Front
hinge neatly strengthened, else a fine, bright copy.
Difficult to find in collector’s condition.
First edition. Adams, Herd 8. Dobie, p. 94-5: “If
all other books on trail driving were destroyed, a reader
could still get a just and authentic conception of trail
men, trail work, range cattle, cow horses, and the cow
country in general.” Reese, Six-Score 2: “Although
fiction, this book is a true-to-life narrative of the drive
up the trail from Texas.” $250.00

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
4. ADAMS, John Quincy. Speech...Relating to the
Annexation of Texas... Washington: Gales & Seaton, 1838.
131 pp. 8vo, protective marbled wrappers. Some browning
and staining.
First edition. Streeter 1305: “This speech against
annexation delivered from day to day [over a period of
three weeks] was followed by defeat in the House of a
resolution in favor of ‘reannexing Texas.’” Probably the
most influential annexation essay, resulting in a delay of
8 years.$200.00
5. ALMONTE, J. N. Guia de forasteros, y repertorio de
conocimientos utiles... Mexico: Cumplido, 1852. viii,
638 pp., 6 plates (engraved and lithographed, one folding),
2 folding maps, folding chart. 12mo, contemporary half
brown Mexican calf over marbled boards. Fine.
First edition. Palau 8201. Guide to Mexico for
foreigners. Maps: Federal District and environs; Mexico
showing Texas to 32nd parallel. The plates, most of which
illustrate architecture in Mexico City, include a litho of
“Liceo Franco-Mexicano” by Decaen. Written by the noted
Mexican statesman-scholar who worked as a spy in Texas for
Santa Anna in 1834. $250.00
6. ANCONA, E. La Mestiza... Mexico, 1891. [4] 267 [1]
pp., lithographic frontispiece by Iriarte. Small 4to,
contemporary half brown calf over marbled boards. Text
browned, due to poor quality of paper, else fine.
First edition. Palau 11823. Historical novel by the
noted Yucatecan historian-writer (Dicc. Porrúa I, p. 136).
$75.00
7. [ANGELO, VALENTI (designer)]. LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB.
The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam... [with]: Vathek... [&]:
The Kasidah of Haji Abdu El-Yezdi... V.p., 1935-37-45. 3
vols., 12mo, original stamped morocco. Very fine.
Limited editions (signed and numbered by Angelo).
Ornate decorative borders in gilt and colors by noted
California book artist Valenti Angelo. $150.00
8. ANGUIANO, M. Vida y virtudes del Capuchino Español, el
venerable siervo de Dios Fray Francisco de Pamplona...
Madrid: Lorenzo García [ca. 1685]. [40] 240 [4] pp.,
engraved portrait. 8vo, 19th century black calf gilt over
marbled boards. Very fine. García Icazbalceta’s copy,
with his bibliographical notes. Very rare.
First edition. Medina 1775. Palau 12701: “Libro de
erudición barroca.” Sabin 1574 (incorrect title and no
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collation). Medina located only the copy at the Biblioteca
Nacional de Madrid, which lacks the portrait, and stated
that the book was unknown to bibliographers. However, NUC
shows four U.S. locations (TxU, LC, MH, ICN). Apart from
its interest as a bibliographical rarity, the book has
outstanding historical content on America. Divided into 2
parts: biography of Tiburcio Redin (b. 1597), one of the
first Capuchin missionaries, laboring in the Congo and
America (Venezuela, Darien, Panama, and the West Indies);
history of the Capuchin order in America, especially
Venezuela, with accounts of piracy in the Caribbean,
observations on the Caribe Indians, etc. $7,000.00
9. ARREDONDO, [A. de]. Arredondo’s Historical Proof of
Spain’s Title to Georgia...Edited by Herbert E. Bolton.
Berkeley: Univ. Cal., 1925. xvii [3] 382 pp., foldout
maps, plates, plan. 8vo, original blue cloth. Very fine.
Presentation copy from Sidney Ehrman, patron of this
publication.
First edition. Clark, Old South I:2: “History of the
contest between Spain and England over the coast region of
South Carolina and Georgia...A major contribution to the
area of Florida and Georgia in the colonial period.” Howes
A336: “First publication, with English translation, of a
Spanish manuscript written in 1742.” $100.00
10. ARROYO DE LA CUESTA, F. Grammar of the Mutsun
Language, Spoken at the Mission of San Juan Bautista, Alta
California. New York: Cramoisy, 1861. 48 pp. 8vo,
original maize printed wrappers. Light marginal staining,
else fine. Large paper copy--The Robert E. Cowan copy,
with bookplate.
First edition, No. 4 of Shea’s Library of American
Linguistics. Brinley 5631. Cowan, p. 20: “100 copies
were printed, and a few (25 it is stated) were on large
paper.” Field 50: “The Mutsuns were a tribe of Indians
occupying a valley in California about forty miles
northwest of Monterey, and were the most northerly tribe of
whose language the Spanish missionaries compiled a grammar.
The San Juan Bautista Mission was established among the
Mutsun Indians, in 1799... Father Felipe Arroyo de la
Cuesta came to California in 1810, and died at Santa Inez
Mission in 1842.” Pilling 162. Weber, California
Missions, p. 4: “The most thorough [treatise] ever
prepared for a Costanoan language.” $300.00
11. ARROYO DE LA CUESTA, F. A Vocabulary or Phrase Book
of the Mutsun Language of Alta California. New York:
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Cramoisy, 1862. 96 pp. 8vo, original brown printed
wrappers. Light wear to fragile wraps, else fine. Large
paper copy--The Robert E. Cowan copy, with bookplate.
First edition. No. 8 of Shea’s Library of American
Linguistics. Brinley 5631. Cowan, p. 20: “Large paper
copy of which 25 were printed.” Field 49. Pilling 163.
Weber, California Missions, p. 4: “Collection of 2,884
phrases reproduced from a manuscript provided by Alexander
S. Taylor, bearing the date April 2, 1815.” $300.00
12. BALBUENA, B. de. Siglo e oro en las selvas de Erífile
[and] Grandeza Mexicana. Madrid: Ibarra, 1821. [1] xvi,
240; 99 pp. Two works in one vol., 12mo, original printed
boards, white cloth backstrip. Some light soiling to
boards, else very fine.
Scholarly edition of these two epic poems by the
Bishop of Puerto Rico. The first work, a pastoral novel in
prose and verse, came out in Madrid in 1607; the second
work, a famous description of Mexico in verse, was first
printed in Mexico by Ocharte in 1604. Dicc. Porrúa I, p.
275. $200.00
13. BARRETT, T. J. (photographer). Texas-Mexican Border
Views. Brownsville, ca. 1916. 10 photographic postcards
bound in original light blue printed wrappers. Very fine,
with contemporary letter on versos of 9 of the cards from a
woman resident in the Rio Grande Valley commenting on the
views, extolling the climate of the Valley, and urging her
relatives to come for a visit. Very fine.
First edition. Barrett, Brownsville photographer and
publisher, is identified as photographer on recto of each
card. The verso of each card carries the imprint of the
Albertype Company in Brooklyn. Views include International
Bridge, jacal, tortilla making, U.S. army entrenchment on
the border, Brownsville, and Matamoros. $125.00
14. [BARRY, J. B.]. A Texas Ranger and
Frontiersman...1845-1906. Edited by James K. Greer.
Dallas: Southwest Press, 1932. x, 254 pp., 2 maps, 7
plates. 8vo, original green cloth. Spine and upper margin
of covers lightly sunned, text lightly browned.
First edition. Dobie, p. 60. Dykes, Ranger Reading.
Howes G398. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 11: “Best memoir
of a Texan Ranger during the mid-19th century...covering
his early life in North Carolina as hunter and
schoolteacher, trip at the age of 23 through Texas in the
last year of the Republic, service in the Mexican War under
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Jack Hays, and life as a pioneer on what was then the
farthest frontier of Texas.” Rader 1682. $275.00
15. BAXLEY, H. W. What I Saw on the West Coast of South
and North America, and at the Hawaiian Islands. New York:
Appleton, 1865. 632 pp., engraved plates, illustrations.
8vo, original cloth. Neatly rebacked, original spine
preserved. Light marginal browning to text, overall very
good, largely unopened.
First edition. Cowan, p. 38. Hill, p. 18: “Baxley,
as special commissioner of the U.S., led this voyage of
inspection. This is the account of his visits on a mission
to reform hospital work under consular supervision which
lasted 18 months. His route was via Panama to Peru, Chile,
and Ecuador, then along the west coast to San Francisco.
The visits to California and Hawaii were extensive.”
$300.00
16. BEECHEY, F. W. Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific
and Beering’s Strait...1825-28... London: Colburn &
Bentley, 1831. xxi [3] 392 + vii [i] [393]-742 pp., 19
engraved plates (including Californians throwing the
lasso), 4 lithographs, 3 maps (2 folding), text
illustrations. 2 vols., 4to, later 19th century threequarter navy blue morocco, spine with black morocco gilt
labels, raised bands, a.e.g. One plate with marginal
restoration and lacking vol. 1 halftitle, else very good,
with errata; British Army & Navy Club copy with gilt naval
motifs and a few of their small, unobtrusive ink stamps.
First edition, Admiralty issue, scarcest and best
edition, large format, with better quality plates and
scientific data omitted from the more common 8vo edition
(“the 4to edition is much to be preferred” Lada-Mocarski
95). Cowan, p. 42. Ferguson 1418. Howes B309:
“Interesting accounts of Monterey and San Francisco before
the American conquest.” O’Reilly & Reitman 849. Zamorano
80 4n: “Gives a description of San Francisco harbor and
tells of the sad state of affairs of both mission and
presidio...treatment of mission
Indians...Monterey...American Fur Company.” One of the
most comprehensive British naval voyages to the Pacific
since the days of Cook, Beechey was to rendezvous with
Franklin, who was searching for the Northwest Passage; the
two groups came within 150 miles of one another, almost
completing the survey of the coastline. $2,000.00
17. BELL, A. H. A Daughter of Maryland was the Mother of
Texas, Mrs. Jane Herbert (Wilkinson) Long. [Washington]
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Privately printed [1936]. 142 pp. 8vo, original black
cloth. Very fine, author’s presentation copy. Uncommon.
First edition. Genealogical study of Jane Long, first
woman of Anglo-American descent to enter Texas and mother
of the first known child of such parentage in Texas
(Handbook of Texas II, p. 76).
$100.00
18. BENTON, J. A. The California Pilgrim... Sacramento &
San Francisco: Alter; Marvin & Hitchcock, 1853. 261 pp.,
6 engraved plates. 12mo, original black floral cloth.
Upper cover neatly reattached, else fine.
First edition of an early Sacramento imprint. Book
Club of California, California Printing, p. 8: “Written in
imitation of Bunyan’s Pilgrim’s Progress...first Protestant
book to be published in California. Reverend Benton warns
of the dangers of gold fever and, in highly allegorical
language, describes many California gold rush personalities
and events, including the burning of Sacramento.” Cowan,
p. 49: “Some of the earlier work of [California artist]
Charles Nahl.” Greenwood 378. Rocq 6622. $150.00
19. BERNINGHAUS, O. (artist). Original monoprint of a
group of Taos Indians on horseback in bright sunlight,
measuring 8 x 8-1/2 inches. Very fine, matted and framed,
signed below image.
One of the finest monoprints by this artist from the
Taos school--brilliant colors, beautiful composition, and
superior technique. Berninghaus (1874-1952) “enjoyed
working with monotypes, a very difficult and surprising
task...The ideal result is an actual transfer of color and
compostition with no indication of brushwork. Just one
mistake...and the entire project is ruined.” Sanders,
Oscar Berninghaus, p. 108). $5,000.00
20. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. COWAN, R. E. The Spanish Press of
California (1833-1844). San Francisco [John Henry Nash]
1902. [12] pp. 8vo, original beige printed wrappers,
printed paper spine label. Fine.
First separate edition, reprinted from Cal. Hist.-Gen.
Soc. Pub. III. Cowan, p. 147. Rocq 5656. Essay on the
first decade of printing in California. $85.00
21. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. EBERSTADT, E. & Sons. The Annotated
Eberstadt Catalogues of Americana. New York, 1965. 4
vols., complete, illustrated. 8vo, original maroon cloth.
Very fine.
Indispensable reference work for Americana. Out-ofprint. $175.00
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22. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. EBERSTADT, E. & Sons. Catalogue 162,
Texas...with an Introduction by Archibald Hanna. New York
[1963]. 220 pp., illustrated. 8vo, original ecru printed
wrappers. Very fine.
950 annotated entries. $75.00
23. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. GUNN, D. W. Mexico in American and
British Letters. Bibliography of Fiction and Travel Books,
Citing Original Editions. Metuchen, 1974. viii, 150 pp.
8vo, original cloth. New, as issued.
First edition. Over a thousand annotated entries,
many on the Southwest, Texas, Mexican-American War, and the
borderlands. $30.00
24. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. HAFERKORN, H. E. The War with Mexico
1846-1848... New York, 1970. [6] 93, xxviii pp. 8vo,
original blue cloth. Fine.
Facsimile reprint of the original 1904 edition.
Tutorow 62. $35.00
25. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. HARDING, G. L. A Census of
California Spanish Imprints, 1833-1845. N.p., 1933. 18
[1] pp. Large 8vo, original tan printed wrappers. Very
fine.
Limited edition (150 copies printed, 50 for Zamorano
Club). 74 entries, with locations. First separate
printing, first printed in Q. Cal. Hist. Soc. (XII:2,
1933). $50.00
26. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. HOWES, W. U.S.-iana (1650-1950).
New York, 1983. 652 pp. 8vo, original brown cloth. Very
fine.
Reprint of standard bibliography on U.S. history.
$75.00
27. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. JENKINS, J. H. Basic Texas Books...
Austin, 1983. 660 pp., illustrated. Large 8vo, original
blue cloth. New in d.j.
First edition. Annotated bibliography of 224 works
considered essential by the author for research on Texas
history. Designed by Bill Holman. $65.00
28. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. California, the
Centennial of the Gold Rush and the First State
Constitution. An Exhibit in the Library of Congress...
Washington: GPO, 1949. vi, 97 pp., illustrated. 4to,
original printed wrappers. Very fine.
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First edition.

414 annotated entries, index. $40.00

29. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. PAHER, S. Nevada... Las Vegas
[1980]. xvi, 558 pp., illustrated. 4to, original plum
cloth. New, as issued.
First edition. Annotated descriptions of more than
2,500 books, extensive index. A model state bibliography.
$100.00
30. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. PARDO DE TAVARA, T. H. Biblioteca
Filipina... Washington: GPO, 1903. 439 pp. 8vo,
original maroon cloth (text loose in binding, needs to be
rebound). Ex-library, with small ink stamps.
Comprehensive work, with nearly 3,000 annotated
entries. $125.00
31. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. TUTOROW, N. E. The Mexican-American
War. An Annotated Bibliography. Westport & London, 1981.
xxix [3] 427 [2] pp. 4to, original black cloth. Very
fine.
First edition. Comprehensive, with over 4,500
entries. $50.00
32. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. WAGNER, H. R. & C. L. Camp. The
Plains and the Rockies, A Bibliography of Original
Narratives of Travel and Adventure 1800-1865. San
Francisco: Grabhorn Press, 1937. [8] 299 [1] pp., plates.
8vo, original terracotta cloth. Very fine. Presentation
inscriptions by Wagner and Camp.
Limited edition (600 copies). Second edition, revised
and enlarged (over 100 entries added). Heller & Magee 268.
Because each edition of this standard bibliography on
Western overlands has different notes and entries, it is
useful to have all four editions. $150.00
33. [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. ZAMORANO CLUB. The Zamorano 80. A
Selection of Distinguished California Books... New York,
1969. xii, 66 [2] pp., folding frontispiece. 8vo,
original terracotta cloth. Very fine.
Reprint of the original 1945 edition. Highspots of
California collecting. $35.00
34. BLANKENSHIP, Mary A. The West is for Us... Lubbock:
West Texas Mus. Assn., 1958. [2] 125 pp., portraits,
illustrations. 8vo, original tan cloth. Very fine.
Scarce in cloth.
First edition. King, Women on the Cattle Trail, p.
13: “Life in West Texas at the turn of the century.” The
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author, who travelled by wagon from Erath to 20 miles
southwest of Lubbock in 1901 and settled in a dugout, was
the first woman pioneer in that area. $75.00
35. BLUE, Daniel. Thrilling Narrative of the Adventures,
Sufferings and Starvation of Pike’s Peak Gold Seekers on
the Plains of the West in the Winter and Spring of 1859.
By One of the Survivors. Morrison, ca. 1890. 21 pp.
Original brown printed wrappers. Fine. Rare.
Second edition (only a few copies of the first
edition, 1860, are located). DPL, Nothing is Long Ago, A
Documentary History of Colorado 36: “Only 3 copies of the
1860 edition are known to exist. A second edition
published about 1890 [is] also rare.” Eberstadt 114:89.
Graff 333n. Howes B552. Plains & Rockies IV:350an. LC,
Colorado 47. Streeter 2135: “The author of this very rare
account set out for the Colorado gold fields with his 2
brothers and 2 other men. 200 miles beyond Fort Riley they
lost their pack horse, and when the second member of the
group died of hunger Blue and his brothers resorted to
cannibalism. Of the group only Daniel Blue survived, and
that at the cost of eating the flesh of his 2 brothers!
Blue survived long enough to be found by an Arapaho Indian
who brought him into Beaver Creek.” Wynar 3390. $950.00
36. BOCANEGRA, J. M. Memoria...de la República
Mexicana...1841-44. Mexico: Torres, 1844. [8] 86, cxxxii,
20 [2] pp. Folio, original full calf stamped in gilt and
blind, a.e.g. Very fine.
First edition. Streeter 1005 (incorrect collation-our copy has 90 more pp.; Streeter locates only the Texas
State Library copy. Yale has a copy also, with the extra 90
pp.). Collection of decrees issued from 1841 to 1844, a
particularly crucial period for relations between Mexico,
Texas, and the U.S. Includes Santa Fe expedition (from the
Mexican point of view); steam navigation on the Rio Grande;
Sam Houston’s agreement to an armistice with Mexico;
appointment of Thomas Larkin, Alberto M. Gilliam, and other
officials in California; affairs in New Mexico;
establishment of French consulate in Monterey, California;
Thomas Ap Catesby Jones’s premature takeover of California
in 1842; Snively and Mier expeditions; much on Texas,
especially pending annexation. $1,000.00
37. BOYCE, A. A. A Narrative Along Three-Fourths of a
Century. [Santa Barbara] Privately printed, ca. 1904. [4]
199 pp. 8vo, original teal cloth. Very fine, signed by
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author, with his corrections, and related clipping on front
pastedown. Two ALs’s of author laid in. Very scarce.
First edition, limited edition (75 copies). Cowan, p.
168. Boyce and his wife moved to Santa Barbara from New
York in 1875, taking the overland train. He served as
district attorney and state senator in California, and in
1903 became U.S. district attorney in Alaska. $225.00
38. BRADBURY, J. Travels in the Interior of America in
the Years 1809-1810, and 1811; Including a Description of
Upper Louisiana...With the...Western Territories...Remarks
and Observations Useful to Persons Emigrating to those
Countries. Liverpool: Printed for the Author, 1817. xii
[1] 10-364 pp. 8vo, original boards, printed paper labels.
Fresh endsheets, sympathetically antiqued. Very fine,
tall, untrimmed copy.
First edition. Bradford 502. Buck 89. Butler, Osage
1. Eberstadt 111:680: “An authoritative narrative,
crowded with incidents of adventure.” Howes B695. Jones
784. Pilling 433. Plains & Rockies IV:14: “Bradbury’s
interest in botany brought him to America where he spent
some time in the Saint Louis area. Accompanied by another
English botanist, Thomas Nuttall, Bradbury joined Wilson
Hunt’s party on the first leg of the journey up the
Missouri. Bradbury stopped near the Mandan villages and
returned to Saint Louis with H. M. Brackenridge. During
the course of the journey Bradbury met Daniel Boone who, at
the age of 84, had lately returned from his spring hunt
with nearly 60 beaver skins.” Rader 449. Thomson 111.
Important narrative by “the first trained botanist to
collect plants immediately west of the Mississippi River”
(McKelvey, Botanical Exploration of the Trans-Mississippi
West, pp. 107-137). $1,750.00
39. BRINGAS Y MANZANEDA Y ENCINAS, D. M. Impugnación del
papel sedicioso y calumniante, que baxo el titulo,
Manifiesto de la Nación Americana... Mexico, 1812. [36]
144 pp. Small 4to, original vellum. Fine.
First edition. Palau 35863. Bringas’ attack on Dr.
Cos’ revolutionary pamphlet which Viceroy Venegas ordered
to be burned in the public plaza by the common executioner
(see Bancroft, Mexico IV, p. 281). “Father Bringas...a
native of Alamos in Sonora, was the most noted preacher in
Mexico during the period...He was a very violent realista
and published a number of pamphlets during the early days
of the revolution, full of violent attacks on the
revolutionists. In 1814 he was guardian of the College in
Querétaro” (Wagner, Spanish Southest 174A). $250.00
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40. BRINCKERHOFF, S. B. & O. B. Faulk. Lancers for the
King. A Study of the Frontier Military System of Northern
New Spain, with a Translation of the Royal Regulations of
1772. Phoenix: Ariz. Hist. Fndn., 1965. xx, 128 pp.,
maps, illustrations (some colored). 4to, original giltdecorated cloth. Very fine in d.j.
First edition. Important scholarly study; includes a
complete facsimile of the 1834 edition of the Royal
Reglamento of 1772, with translation and notes on facing
pages. See Cowan (p. 256), Graff (4914), Howes (N225),
Streeter (Texas 76B), and Wagner (Spanish Southwest 159)
for information on the Reglamento, which established a plan
of frontier defense for the Spanish Southwest. $150.00
41. BRITTON, N. L. & H. H. Rusby. A List of Plants
Collected by Miss Mary B. Croft, at San Diego, Texas.
N.p.: Cont. Herbarium Columbia Coll. No. 4 [1888]. Pp. 714. 8vo, original brown printed wrapper (lower wrap
supplied). Fine, with author’s inscription to Valery
Havard (see Handbook of Texas I, p. 785).
First separate edition (first printed in Trans. NY
Acad. Sc., VII, 1887-1888). Winkler, Botany of Texas 24.
About 180 plants are listed, some of which are reported
here for the first time. $100.00
42. BROOKS, C. M. Texas Missions. Their Romance and
Architecture. Dallas: Dealey & Lowe, 1936. [18] 156 [52]
pp., 20 photographic plates, endpaper maps. 8vo, original
brown cloth. Very fine.
First edition, limited edition (#113 of 200
autographed copies). History of the founding and building
of missions within the present state of Texas. $125.00
43. BROWNE, J. R. Resources of the Pacific Shore. A
Statistical and Descriptive Summary of the Mines and
Minerals, Climate, Topography, Agriculture, Commerce,
Manufactures, and Miscellaneous Productions, of the States
and Territories West of the Rocky Mountains. With a Sketch
of the Settlement and Exploration of Lower California. New
York: Appleton, 1869. 678; 200 pp. 8vo, original green
diced cloth. Light shelf wear, else fine.
Second edition, with extensive additions (issued
originally as a government document in 1867). Barrett, p.
373. Cowan, p. 79. Paher 223n: “Contains vital Nevada
information.” Smith 1196. See Hart, Companion to
California, p. 54 for information on the author, who came
to California in 1849, was official reporter for the
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Constitutional Convention, and later served as commissioner
of mines and mining. $250.00
44. BUEK, G. H. (publisher). Wild Flowers of America.
Flowers of Every State in the American Union by a Corps of
Special Artists and Botanists... New York, 1894. 288
colored lithographs (2 per page). Oblong 4to, original
gilt decorated plum cloth, a.e.g. Light shelf wear, text
and plates very fine.
First edition in book form (issued in parts May 22September 11, 1894). Bennett, American 19th Century Color
Plate Books, p. 113. Accompanying text gives scientific
and common name, description, and short essay. Many
Western and Texas wild flowers. $250.00
45. BULLENE, Emma F. Jay. The Psychic History of the
Cliff Dwellers. Denver: Reed, 1905. 256 pp.,
photographic frontispiece, 25 plates. 12mo, original green
pictorial cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Unusual account by a medium who
claimed to be able to discern the history of the cliffdwellers through her psychic powers. $200.00
46. [BURKE, Edmund (attrib.), et al.]. Beschreibung der
Europäischen Kolonien in Amerika... Leipzig, 1778. xx,
312 + x, 304 pp., 2 engraved double page maps (North and
South America). 2 vols. in one, 8vo, later half black
morocco over boards. Very fine, uncut.
Second German edition. Borba de Moraes, p. 135n:
“The first edition of this classic work appeared in
London...1757.” Howes H974: “Best contemporary account.
Actually written by William Burke, but usually ascribed to
his more famous kinsman who gave substantial help.” Larned
832: “Describes the American colonies of six European
nations from 1492 to about 1750.” Sabin 9286. Influenced
European immigration to America. $200.00
47. BURNHAM, S. W. (photographer), et al. Reports on the
Observations of the Total Eclipse of the Sun, December 2122, 1889, and of the Total Eclipse of the Moon, July 22,
1888... [&] HOLDEN, E. S. Catalogue of the Library of
the Lick Observatory... Sacramento: Johnston, 1891. [2]
121 [1]; 121 [1] pp., 11 plates (3 of which are mounted
silver prints of the solar eclipse). 2 works in one vol.,
8vo, original black diced cloth. Exceptionally fine.
Scarce.
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First edition of an unusual and rather early
California imprint relating to science and photography.
Not in Cowan or Rocq. $300.00
48. C[ALDERON] DE LA B[ARCA], Madame [F. E.]. Life in
Mexico, During a Residence of Two Years...with a Preface by
W. H. Prescott. London: Chapman & Hall, 1843. xvi, 437
pp. 8vo, original dark brown blind-stamped cloth
(sympathetically rebacked). Very fine.
First English edition. BAL 16338n. Griffin 4174.
Hill, p. 43: “One of the classic writings of 19th century
travel; written by the Scottish wife of the Spanish
minister to the U.S.A. On a special mission to Mexico she
accompanied her husband and, due to her position, was able
to become intimately acquainted with Mexican society and
had access to any information she sought...Probably the
most important record of the social life of the country at
that time.” Palau 39761. $175.00
49. [CALIFORNIA]. ARRILLAGA, B. J. (compiler).
Recopilación de leyes...de enero a diciembre de 1828.
Mexico: Lara, 1838. [4] 297 [39] pp. 8vo, full
contemporary Mexican tree sheep. Very fine.
First edition of the collected laws of Mexico for
1828; second edition of the Reglamento para el gobierno de
la provincia de Californias, which appears on pp. 121-175
(first published in Mexico in 1784). Cowan (p. 526),
Wagner (Spanish Southwest 166), and Zamorano 80 (62) record
the exceedingly rare original edition of 1784 and later
reprints, but not the present edition. Howes C60.
Fundamental laws of Spanish and Mexican California, in
force until after American occupation. $650.00
50. [CALIFORNIA]. GRASSET DE SAINT-SAUVEUR, J. Hand
colored engraving: Homme et Femme de Californie. Paris,
ca. 1806. Measures 3-1/2 x 4-1/2 inches. Very fine,
exceptionally beautiful coloring. Accompanied by
descriptive text leaf.
Early image of California Indians, the woman in a
feathered skirt. From the French costume book Costumes
civils actuels de tous les peuples. Lipperheide 40. $75.00
51. CARROLL, J. M. Just Such a Time. Recollections of a
Childhood on the Texas Frontier, 1858-1867. Austin:
Kairos Press, 1987. [2] 65 [2] pp., 12 colored woodcuts by
Barbara Whitehead. 8vo, half blindstamped cloth over
yellow boards. New as issued.
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First edition, limited edition (125 copies). Written
in 1924, at the age of 72, J. M. Carroll’s hitherto
unpublished account of his childhood is a lively
recollection of pioneer life in Caldwell. See Handbook of
Texas I, pp. 300-301 for more details on the authoreducator, who was involved in the early history of Baylor
and Howard Payne Universities. Another fine press book
from W. Thomas Taylor. $185.00
52. CATLIN, George. Nord-Amerikas Indianer. Stockholm:
Berg, 1848. xii, 320 pp., 23 handcolored lithographic
plates of Indians. 4to, contemporary three-quarter Swedish
calf over brown embossed cloth, spine extra gilt.
Occasional light browning, a few short marginal tears
repaired, else fine.
First Swedish edition. This edition consists of
plates from the portfolio and text from Letters and Notes.
Pilling 680. Plains & Rockies IV:84:14 (new entry). Field
(260), Howes (C241), McCracken (8), etc. list other
editions, but not this Swedish translation issued for
European readers who were fascinated with the American
West. Classic account of vanishing American Indian life
and a chief source for later knowledge. Includes some
Texas Indians. $2,000.00
53. [CHAFFEE, J. B., et al.]. Articles of Incorporation
and By-Laws of the Denver Villa Park Association. Denver:
Tribute Print, 1872. 12 pp. 12mo, original pale blue
printed wrappers, stitched. Very fine.
First edition. McMurtrie was unable to locate a copy
of this territorial imprint relating to early Denver real
estate development. $250.00
54. CHORIS, L. Voyage Pittoresque Autour du Monde, avec
des Portraits de Sauvages d’Amérique, d’Asie, d’Afrique, et
des Iles du Grand Ocean... Paris: Didot, 1820, 1822. [4]
vi, 18 [3]-20, 10, 3 [1] [2] 24, 22, 28, 19 [1] 6 [4] pp.,
frontispiece portrait, 104 colored lithographic plates, 2
maps. Folio, three-quarter brown morocco over contemporary
boards by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. One plate stained,
another neatly mended, and a few Russian library ink stamps
on text leaves, else a very fine, complete copy, the plates
bright, with excellent coloring.
First edition, first issue, large paper issue, with
all plates colored (only 50 copies issued in this preferred
state). Borba de Moraes I, p. 180. Cowan, p. 123. Graff
699: “Spectacular.” Hill, pp. 51-2: “Choris was the
artist of the Kotzebue expedition...Of great American
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interest...Considered to be one of the most beautiful books
of travel in existence. Complete copies with all the
plates colored are very rare.” Howes C397. Lada-Mocarski
84: “One of the very valuable and fundamental works on
Alaska, California, and the Hawaiian Islands.” Majors
27506: “Among the finest early pictorial representations
of the Northwest Coast.” Russica C654. Van Nostrand,
First Hundred Years of Painting in California, pp. 8-9 &
92. One of the most important 19th century color-plate
books on the Pacific--among the many beautiful scenes and
views of native life, artifacts, and natural history are 12
plates relating to California, 19 of the Hawaiian Islands,
and 23 of Alaska. $25,000.00
55. CIEZA DE LEÓN, P. de. La crónica del Peru...
Antwerp: Nucio, 1554. [16] 204 pp., map, woodcuts of
conquest, Indians, early Spanish settlements in Peru.
12mo, original vellum. Fine.
Second or third edition (first edition, Seville, 1553;
the following year the present edition appeared, as did
another Antwerp edition issued under 2 separate publishers-Steelsio and Bellero; no priority has been established
between these editions). Alden & Landis 554/15. JCB I(1),
p. 179. Field 314-5n: “The most authentic views of the
primitive condition of the Indians before tyranny had
crushed, or civilization had corrupted them.” Hill, p.
375: “A Spanish soldier and historian, the author was in
the Americas from 1532 to 1552 with the Spanish armies...
Considered by...Prescott to be ‘one of the most remarkable
literary productions of the age of Spanish conquest in
America.’” Medina 161. Palau 54648. The author spent 16
years in Peru, and his account presents a complete
geographical, historical, and ethnological description of
Peru as it existed under the Incas and during the conquest
and early Spanish era. $2,000.00
56. CLARK, Susie C. The Round Trip from the Hub to the
Golden Gate. Boston: Lee & Shepherd, 1890. 193 [3, ads]
pp. 8vo, original blue cloth. Very fine, bright, and
tight.
First edition. Cowan, p. 128. Flake 2398. Railroad
overland from Boston to California via the Southwest and
Canada. Includes Yosemite. $100.00
57. CLAVIJERO, F. S. Historia antigua de Megico...
London: Ackermann, 1826. xxxxi [2] 432 + iv 449 [1] [2,
ads] pp., 2 folding lithographic maps, 20 lithographic
plates (1 folding). 2 vols., 8vo, 19th century half
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morocco over marbled boards. Handsome set, the plates
excellent.
First edition in Spanish. Field 326n: “The most
valuable and complete of all works on the Aztec and Toltec
races.” Glass, p. 585n. Hill, p. 54n: “Clavijero, a
Jesuit, was a native of Vera Cruz, Mexico, who spent 30
years researching into the archaeology and antiquity of
Mexico. His book is a mine of precious historical
documents. All other books that have been written since on
the same subject, instead of superseding Clavijero’s, have
tended rather to magnify its importance. The book has
numerous engraved plates of Mexican customs, views, and
portraits.” Palau 55481. Pilling 822. $1,200.00
58. [CODEX]. AUBIN, J. M. A. [Tonalamatl Aubin].
[Paris] Desportes, ca. 1851. 20 numbered lithographed
sheets, nos. 19 & 20 in full color. Each leaf measures 11
x 14-1/4 inches. Very fine.
First edition. Glass, p. 549: “First lithographed
edition of Tonalamatl Aubin...Copies, apparently obtained
from Aubin by J. F. Ramírez, were published by the Mexican
National Museum (Orozco y Berra, 1897);” #15: “Possibly
preconquest...divinatory almanac in early unacculturated
style. Each page depicts patron deities, 13 birds, 13
gods, and the Nine Lords of the night associated with each
13-day period of the 260-day divinatory cycle.”
Lithographed facsimile of a codex from the Boturini
collection, subsequently in the Nebel, Waldeck, and Aubin
collections. $950.00
59. [CODEX]. Códice Troano. Madrid [1930]. [28] pp. +
35-leaf screenfold color facsimile. Narrow 8vo, enclosed
in publisher’s paper box (repaired). Some chipping and
browning due to poor quality of paper.
Glass, p. 588: “Color facsimile edition of a part of
Codex Madrid with introductory pamphlet in Spanish,
English, French, and German.” Preconquest ritual
calendrical codex from lowland Maya region--one of three
surviving Maya screenfolds. $350.00
60. [CODEX]. MENGIN, E. Corpus Codicum Americanorum
Medii Aevi... Copenhagen: Munksgaard, 1942-52. 6 vols.,
complete, illustrations and facsimiles. Folio, threequarter vellum, brown and blue spine labels. Very fine.
First edition. Glass, p. 654-5. Photofacsimile
editions, with multi-lingual introductions, of Historia
Tolteca-Chichimeca, Unos anales históricos de la nación
mexicana, Chimalpahin’s 8 Relaciones (in 3 vols.), and
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Anales de los Cakchiqueles. Scholarly editions of 4 of the
most important pre-Columbian works on American linguistics
and antiquities. $1,250.00
61. [CODEX]. Mexican pictorial manuscript on 11 small
leaves made of animal skin, rectos with glyphs (some with
colors), versos in script. 3 of the leaves have clean
breaks, but only one small fragment is missing.
See Glass #935 for a description of this famous
falsified codex, which was proven a fake by use of carbon14 analysis after several “scholarly” studies had been
written about it. $1,000.00
62. [CODEX]. NUTTALL, Zelia. Codex Nuttall. Facsimile
of an Ancient Mexican Codex Belonging to Lord Zouche of
Harynworth, England. Cambridge: Peabody Museum, 1902. 35
pp. (text) + 84 pp. (full color lithographic screenfold
facsimile). 2 vols., oblong 4to, original parchment
wrappers (text) and full vellum (codex). Very fine.
First publication of Codex Nuttall. Glass, p. 664:
“Based on artist’s copy with historical and descriptive
commentary.” Handsome facsimile production of this
preconquest codex from Western Oaxaca containing
genealogies and history. The original, now in the British
Museum, is said to have been presented by Cortez to Charles
V in 1519.$750.00
63. [COLT, Miriam D.]. BAY, J. Christian (editor). A
Heroine of the Frontier, Miriam Davis Colt in Kansas 1856.
Extracts from Mrs. Colt’s Diaries... Cedar Rapids: Torch
Press, 1941. 38 pp., frontispiece portrait. 12mo,
original pale blue boards, printed paper label on upper
cover. Fine, in original glassine d.j. Privately printed,
very scarce.
Limited edition. Plains & Rockies IV:380a. Mrs. Colt
travelled by covered wagon from upstate New York to
southeastern Kansas in 1856 with the Vegetarian Settlement
Company. $75.00
64. COLTON, W. Deck and Port; or, Incidents of a Cruise
in the United States Frigate Congress to California, with
Sketches of Rio Janeiro, Lima, Honolulu and San Francisco.
New York: Barnes, 1850. 408 [20, ads] pp., engraved
frontispiece portrait, map, 4 tinted lithographic plates,
text illustrations. 8vo, original blue cloth. Occasional
light foxing, else a very fine, bright copy; a much nicer
copy of this book than is usually found.
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First edition, first issue. Borba de Moraes, pp. 1934. Cowan, p. 237. Howes C624n. Tutorow 3351: “Deals
with the Bear Flag incident, Fremont in California.” The
author founded the first newspaper in California and served
as first American alcalde of Monterey under American rule
(see Hart, Companion to California, pp. 98-9). The
attractive lithographs are city views of Rio de Janeiro,
Lima, Valparaiso, and San Francisco. Peters (California on
Stone, p. 185) describes the latter as “a charming little
lithotint view of the peaceful and sylvan settlement of San
Francisco before the deluge of Forty-niners...” $450.00
65. COLUMBUS, Christopher. Carta de...relatando el
descubrimiento de América. Barcelona: Eduardo Canibell
for Académica de Serra Hermanos y Russell [1914]. One
double elephant folio leaf, printed in gothic type,
decorated initial, ornate border in gilt and colors, folded
into tan cloth folio folder, red morocco spine label. Very
fine.
Limited edition (80 copies, one of the 30 copies on
papel de lujo). Palau 57079. Not in JCB, but see entry 1
for discussion of other facsimiles. Columbus’ letter of
February 15, 1493, to Luis de Santangel--the earliest
printed announcement of the discovery of the New World.
$400.00
66. CONARD, H. L. “Uncle Dick” Wootton, The Pioneer
Frontiersman of the Rocky Mountain Region, An Account of
the Adventures and Thrilling Experiences of the Most Noted
American Hunter, Trapper, Guide, Scout, and Indian Fighter
Now Living. Chicago: Dibble, 1890. 473 [1] pp.,
frontispiece portrait, 30 plates, text illustrations.
Large 8vo, original brown pictorial cloth stamped in gilt
and black. Usual light browning to text, else very fine,
binding bright.
First edition. Cuthbertson & Ewers, p. 135. Dobie,
p. 72: “Primary source.” Graff 846. Howes C659. Jones
1659. Littell 208: “One of the most authentic and
interesting accounts of early life in the Rockies and on
the plains.” Rader 881. Rittenhouse 121. Saunders 2828.
Wynar 275. Wootton (1816-93) went West to work for Bent &
St. Vrain’s Fur Company at the age of 20. $300.00
67. [COOKBOOK]. [COLORADO]. How We Cook in Colorado.
Choice Recipes Contributed by the Ladies of First Baptist
Church Denver. Denver, 1907. 122 [6] pp., ads on
endsheets plus one tip-in ad at front. 12mo, original pale
grey cloth. Light wear to fragile binding, else fine.
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First edition. Not in Wynar. NUC shows two locations
of this fairly early Colorado cookbook. $275.00
68. [COOKBOOK]. MYERS, Louise H. (editor). The Capitol
Cook Book. A Selection of Tested Recipes, by the Ladies of
Albert Sidney Johnston Chapter, Daughters of the
Confederacy. Austin: Von Boeckmann, Schutze, 1899. 164
[2] pp., illustrated ads. 8vo, original grey cloth with
illustration of state capitol on upper cover. A worn and
stained copy of a rare book. Index leaf to advertisers
supplied in facsimile.
First edition. Franklin Gilliam, in his 1966
facsimile edition, states that “this book has become a
rarity, the copy here reproduced being the first I have
ever seen...A very good cookbook in itself...A pleasant
link with late Victorian Austin and Texas.” A copy of
Gilliam’s facsimile edition is included. $300.00
69. COOLBRITH, Ina D. A Perfect Day. San Francisco
[Carmady] 1881. 173 pp. 12mo, original plum cloth, gilt.
Spine sunned and some light shelf wear, overall very good,
with author’s ANs laid in.
First edition, published by special subscription.
First collection of verse by California’s first Poet
Laureate, a leading spirit among the San Francisco
literati. The author came to California by covered wagon
in 1851. $125.00
70. [CORREA Y VILLA REAL, J.]. La provincia de el Santo
Rosario, y Convento de Santo Domingo de el Orden de
Predicadores en las Filipinas... Manila: Universidad de
Santo Tomás, 1724. [1, title with woodcut device and
typographical ornamentation] 24 leaves, printed on rice
paper. Folio, modern half calf. Some minor worming,
affecting only a letter or two, overall fine.
First edition. Medina 458. Palau 62550. Retana 247.
A rare Manila imprint. $750.00
71. COY, O. Pictorial History of California. Berkeley:
Univ. Cal. [1925]. [6] pp., 261 plates with descriptive
text. Large 4to, later blue cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Cowan, p. 148. Rocq 16791. Wheat,
Books of the Gold Rush 52: “Many pictures of the Gold Rush
period.” $125.00
72. [CRAWFORD, Isabel A. H.]. BURDETTE, Mary G. (editor).
Young Women Among Blanket Indians. The Heroine of Saddle
Mountain. [Chicago] Donnelley, 1898. 79 pp., frontispiece
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portrait, photographic illustrations. 12mo, original
printed wrappers. Light crease to upper wrapper, else very
fine, author’s signed presentation copy. Scarce.
First edition. Field reports of experiences in 189698 among the Kiowa and other Indian Territory tribes under
the auspices of the Women’s Baptist Home Mission Society.
$225.00
73. [CROCKETT, DAVY]. SMITH, R. P. (attrib.). Col.
Crockett’s Exploits and Adventures in Texas... New York &
Philadelphia: Nafis & Cornis; Perry, 1845. viii, 13-216
pp., frontispiece portrait. 12mo, original teal giltpictorial cloth. Light outer wear, some staining and
foxing, overall very good.
Later edition, first published in 1836. Howes S654:
“Purportedly printed from the manuscript found with the
baggage of a Mexican general slain at San Jacinto.” Rader
985. Raines, p. 57. Streeter 1192D: “Saga of Crockett’s
journey from Tennessee to the Alamo in the winter of 18356...Clearly fiction, with a few facts thrown in, but very
entertaining fiction at that.” $150.00
74. [CROCKETT, DAVY]. Vol. I. “Go Ahead!” No. 4. Davy
Crockett’s 18 Almanack, 38 of Wild Sports in the West, Life
in the Backwoods, Sketches of Texas, and Rows on the
Mississippi. Nashville: Heirs of Col. Crockett [1837].
47 [1] pp., woodcut illustrations. 12mo, sewn as issued,
original pictorial wrappers. Lower right hand corner
chipped, not affecting text, and occasional staining, but
overall very good.
First edition. Grolier, American Hundred 39: “It was
the Crockett Almanacks which made Crockett a legendary
figure and a part of American folklore...Rourke, Crockett’s
biographer, observes that the legendary Crockett stories
‘constitute one of the earliest and perhaps the largest in
our cycles of myth, and they are part of a lineage that
endures to this day, in Kentucky, Tennessee, and the Ozark
Mountains.’” Streeter 1270 (locating 3 copies, none in
Texas): “Included because of ‘Texas’ in the title though
the only sketch with the scene laid in Texas is ‘A Narrow
Escape of a Woman from a Panther in Texas.’ ‘Mike Fink,
the Ohio Boatman’ is perhaps the first reference to the
legendary Mike of the Crockett almanacs.” $1,000.00
75. [CROCKETT, DAVY]. Davy Crockett’s Almanac. 1845. I
Leave this Rule for Others when I’m Dead, “Be Always Sure
Your Right, then Go A-Head.” Calendars Correct for the
Entire Union, the Territories, Texas, and British
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Provinces.” Boston: Fisher [1844]. [36] pp., woodcut
illustrations. 12mo, sewn as issued. Some marginal
chipping and light browning, but overall a very good copy.
First edition. Grolier, American Hundred 39: “Source
for the tall tales about Crockett, Mike Fink, Daniel Boone,
and Kit Carson...The Almanacks exemplify the racy,
untutored frontiersman, self-reliant and proud of his
ignorance of ‘book larnin’.’” Streeter 1490A (locating
only the copy at AAS): “Reference to Texas on the titlepage, page [4] has the caption title, “Crockett’s opinion
of Oregon, and the Annexation of Texas to the U.S.,” and
page [25], the caption title, “Colonel Crockett’s Trip to
Texas and Fight with the Mexicans.” $1,250.00
76. CUBERO, P. S. Breve relación, de la peregrinación qve
ha hecho de la mayor parte del Mvndo... Madrid: Infançon,
1680. [18] 360 pp. 4to, original vellum. Fine. Rare.
First edition. Medina 1688. Palau 65756. Pardo de
Tavara 774. Sabin 17819. Cubero (died 1696) was the first
recorded traveller to make a journey round the world from
west to east, travelling by land whenever possible, which
he describes in this very entertaining work. His itinerary
included Paris, Rome, Venice, Constantinople, Russia, the
Caspian Sea, Persia, Afghanistan, India, Malay, the
Philippines, and New Spain. California is mentioned on
page 337. A statistical account of the Chinese Empire is
appended. $1,500.00
77. DABOUST, M. Illustrated Souvenir Showing a Few
Alameda County Homes. Oakland: Oakland Board of Trade,
1903. 13 pp., 57 photoengravings. Oblong 8vo, original
printed colored wrappers, with half-tones by Yosemite
Engraving Company, San Francisco. Fine.
First edition. Rocq 132. Well-illustrated
promotional. $85.00
78. DAVIS, W. J. History of Political Conventions in
California, 1849-1892. Sacramento: Pubs. Cal. St. Lib. I,
1893. [6] 711 pp. 8vo, original brown cloth, spine gilt.
Very fine.
First edition. Cowan, p. 161. Graff 1024. Howes
D142. Zamorano 80 28: “The author of this work was the
historian of the Sacramento Society of California Pioneers.
The volume begins with ‘the first political mass meeting in
California,’ San Francisco, October 25, 1849, and ends with
the state convention of July 26, 1892. Appended are
biographical sketches of the governors and a register of
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the officers of the state of California from 1849-1892.
is the authority for its period.” $200.00

It

79. DAY, S. Report of the Committee on Internal
Improvements with Reference to a Road across the Sierra
Nevada. [Sacramento] Redding, 1855. 13 pp. 8vo,
protective wrappers. Other than a bit of light browning,
very fine. Slipcase.
First edition. Cowan, p. 194. Graff 544: “The
famous ‘lost’ guide book of O. B. Huntington is mentioned
in the Report as having been published in Salt Lake City in
1854 or 1855” (to the present day, no copy has been
located). Plains & Rockies IV:253: “This report urges the
construction of wagon roads across the Sierra Nevada to
encourage immigration of settlers by land, instead of the
fortune hunters who arrive by sea. Presumably, the Mormons
and the U.S. Army would establish and maintain the routes
through the Rockies and across Nevada.” $550.00
80. DELAND, Margaret. Florida Days. Boston: Little,
Brown, 1889. 200 pp., 4 colored lithographic plates, 2
sepia etchings, black & white plates, numerous text
vignettes, by Louis K. Harlow. 8vo, early 20th century
three-quarter slate blue morocco over marbled boards, spine
extra gilt with raised bands, a.e.g. Light wear to spine
tips, else very fine, plates pristine.
First edition. Bennett, American 19th Century Color
Plate Books, p. 32: “Four lovely full page plates of
Florida scenes in bright colors.” Clark, New South I:302:
“Life in St. Augustine, and an excursion into the country
along the St. Johns River.” $150.00
81. DELANO, C. Jicarilla Apache and Ute Indians of New
Mexico. Washington: HRED 130, 1873. 7 pp. 8vo,
protective wrappers. Fine.
First edition. Not in Saunders. Report of U.S.
Indian agent Thomas A. Dolan from Cimarron on his efforts
to have the Jicarilla Apache agree to settle on a
reservation, followed by the agreement entered into by the
tribe. $100.00
82. DE SHIELDS, J. T. Cynthia Ann Parker: The Story of
her Capture at the Massacre of Parker’s Fort: or her
Quarter of a Century Spent among the Comanches... St.
Louis: Privately printed, 1886. 68 pp., frontispiece
portrait, 3 other portraits. 12mo, original olive green
gilt pictorial cloth. Very fine.

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
First edition. Ayer 63. Dobie, p. 33. Graff 1064.
Howes D278. Rader 1126. Raines, p. 67: “A story of
painful but absorbing interest.” Cynthia Ann, captured at
the age of 9, married a Comanche chief 5 years later and
bore him several children before she was forcibly “rescued”
by Captain Sul Ross. She never became reconciled to white
ways and tried several times to escape. Her son, Quanah,
was the last Comanche chief. Handbook of Texas II, pp. 335
& 337. $450.00
83. DÍEZ DE ARCE, J. Cvestionarii Expositivi Liber Qvatro
de Stvdioso Bibliorvm. Mexico: Ruiz, 1648. [4] 268 [12,
index] leaves, woodcut on title (Virgin of Guadalupe on a
throne of Mexican cactus, Spanish royal arms in
background), printed in double column. 8vo, original
vellum. Blank right margins of first few leaves chipped,
else very good, but lacking fifth preliminary leaf and last
leaf of index.
First edition. JCB I(2), p. 368 (also lacking one
index leaf). Medina 671. Palau 73726 (no collation
provided and noting only one sale--a defective copy by
Porrúa in 1928). See La Imprenta en la Nueva España, pp.
20-21 for information on printer. $400.00
84. DIGUET, L. La Sierra de Nayarit et ses indigenes...
Paris: Imprimerie Nationale, 1899. 64 pp., 11
photographic plates, 3 maps (1 folding). 8vo, contemporary
plum calf over marbled boards. Very fine.
First edition. Palau 73911. Ethnological study with
good documentary photographs of Coras and Huichols. $150.00
85. DINSMORE, Isabella Kimball. Trips and Travel.
Belfast, Maine: Privately printed, 1929. [6] 180 pp.,
portrait of author tipped in at front. 12mo, original dark
purple cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Unrecorded. Railroad journey made
around 1910 from Maine to the Pacific coast, including
visits to Canada, Florida, New Orleans, Texas, California,
Salt Lake, Grand Canyon, and Mexico (as far as Puebla). In
San Antonio the author stayed at the St. Anthony Hotel and
met Adina de Zavala who was trying to raise money to
preserve the Alamo. $150.00
86. DOBIE, J. Frank. The Mustangs. Boston: Little,
Brown [1952]. [17] 376 pp., illustrated by Charles Wilson,
with original drawing inserted before limitation leaf.
8vo, original full branded pinto hide, t.e.g. Mint, in
publisher’s mailing box; probably the finest copy in
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existence, with none of the mange that mars most extant
copies.
First edition, limited edition (100 copies). Adams,
Herd 696. Dykes, My Dobie Collection: “Exceedingly rare.”
Graff 1100. McVicker A14. Reese, Six-Score 33:
“Certainly the best book on range horses, with much on
cattle work...Many feel this to be one of Dobie’s best
books.” $3,500.00
87. DUNLOP, R. G. Travels in Central America... London:
Longman, et al., 1847. viii, 358 pp., folding map (“The
Republic of Central America”). 8vo, original green blindstamped cloth. Very good.
First edition. Parker, Travels in Central America
1821-1840, p. 321. Sabin 21317. Not in Palau.
Intelligent account by an Englishman who traveled through
Central America in 1844. Political affairs; agriculture;
natural history; business opportunities; Indians; etc. One
of the few printed maps to designate the Central American
region as a republic. See Comisión de Límites, Cartografía
de la America Central lxviii for more information on the
map. $300.00
88. DURÁN, Diego. Historia de las Indias de Nueva España
y islas de tierra firme. Mexico, 1867-80. 2 vols. (text)
+ atlas with 66 colored lithographic plates by Desportes
(from native illustrations gathered by Durán and from Codex
Ixtlilxochitl). 3 vols., complete, folio, contemporary
calf. Very fine, one of the few sets fully colored and
without the usual smoke and water damage.
First edition (written in the mid-1500’s, but not
printed until this edition). Bancroft, Mexico I, pp. 4601: “The entire edition, together with the separate plates,
was seized by the Mexican government. Only a few copies
escaped this fate.” Glass, p. 596. Griffin 1406: “Deals
principally with preconquest Indian history but also
contains important data on Indians and Spanish of the early
16th century, based on now lost native materials.” Palau
77422. “Los ejemplares en perfecto estado escasean. La
mayoria de los corrientes en comercio tienen las láminas
manchadas de agua.” Pilling 1118 & 1118a. The writings of
Father Dúran, born about 1538 in Texcoco of an Indian
mother and a Spanish father, constitute one of the primary
sources on pre-Cortesian Mexico and the conquest. The work
is divided into 3 sections: history of Mexico before the
conquest; native religion; native calendar and festivals.
$2,750.00
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89. DWINELLE, J. The Colonial History of the City of San
Francisco... San Francisco: Towne & Bacon, 1866. iv [2,
inserted errata] v-[x] [2, blank] xi-xlv [1] 34 [2,
inserted errata] 106, 391, with 363*-366* inserted after p.
[366] [367*-369* (1) addenda inserted] pp., lithographic
frontispiece, 2 lithographic plates, 3 maps (1 folding, 1
double-page), 2 tipped in printed addenda slips before pp.
xlv and 365. 8vo, contemporary three-quarter navy blue
morocco over marbled boards, gilt lettered ownership label.
Some light outer wear, occasional light foxing, overall
fine.
Third and best edition, containing additional material
used after the suit was transferred to the U.S. Circuit
Court. Bradford 1474. Cowan, p. 189. Graff 1189. Howes
D614. Zamorano 80 32n: “San Francisco had filed its claim
under the Land Commission Act for four leagues of ‘Pueblo
Lands,’ including the site of the city. The U.S. resisted
the claim on the ground that there had never been any
organized pueblo of San Francisco. To prove the legal
existence of the pueblo the attorney for San Francisco
submitted as his brief this complete history of the city,
with supporting data from the archives and other
contemporary sources. The claim was confirmed.” An
indispensable storehouse of information on the beginnings
of San Francisco, containing many documents no longer
extant. Litho of San Francisco after drawing by William
Smyth (See Van Nostrand, San Francisco, 1806-1906 in
Contemporary Paintings, Drawings, and Watercolors, plate
4). $900.00
90. EARDLEY-WILMOT, Lt. S. (editor). Our Journal in the
Pacific by the Officers of the H.M.S. Zealous. London:
Longmans, Green, 1873. xiv, 333 [1] xx [10] [24, ads] pp.,
large folding map, colored in outline, engraved plates,
text illustrations. 8vo, original blue gilt pictorial
cloth. Fine, bright copy.
First edition. Not in Cowan, Hill, etc. Account of
an English naval voyage with ports of call in the
Caribbean, the Galapagos, Mazatlan, San Francisco,
Vancouver, Hawaii, Valparaiso, Concepcion, Panama, etc.
One chapter on Hawaii, and 3 on California (including
Yosemite, much on San Francisco, and description of a ball
given by Mr. Ralston in San Mateo).$375.00
91. [EL PASO]. Souvenir of El Paso, Texas.
Photogravures. N.p., turn of the century. Title page, 17
photogravures, 1 folding. Oblong 8vo, original
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photographic wrappers with string tie. Very good copy with
light wear and staining, mostly to wraps.
First edition. Not in CBC. Very scarce
photodocumentary source on El Paso, including views of
Guadalupe Church; Smelter; Ysleta Mission; Fort Bliss; City
Park and Mt. Franklin; street scenes and architecture in El
Paso and Juarez. $150.00
92. ENGLISH, Mary K. J. Prairie Sketches or Fugitive
Recollections of an Army Girl... [Denver: Privately
printed, ca. 1899]. 79 pp., 19 photoplates. 8vo, original
green printed wrappers. Fragile spine ends chipped, else
fine. Very scarce. First edition. Graff 1251. Howes
(1954) 3323. Huntington 292: “An interesting narrative of
life and adventures in the far west, containing details on
the Shoshones, Arapahoes, etc.” Myres, Following the Drum:
“Reminiscences by a major’s daughter with the 7th Cavalry
at Fort Washakie, Wyoming, at the turn of the century.”
$300.00
93. ESPINOSA, I. F. de. Chronica apostólica... Mexico,
1746. [100] 590 [24] pp. Folio, original vellum. [With]:
ARRICIVITA, J. D. Crónica seráfica... Mexico, 1792. [20]
605 [16] pp. Folio, original vellum. [&]: BRINGAS DE
MANZANEDA Y ENCINAS, D. M. Sermón... Madrid, 1819. 94
pp. 8vo, original plain grey wrappers. Very fine,
complete set of these great chronicles of the Spanish
Southwest, each of which is exceedingly rare.
First editions. Espinosa’s chronicle (Handbook of
Texas I, pp. 572-3) and Arricivita’s 1792 supplement
“comprise the most important contemporary account of the
activities of the Franciscans in Texas” (Jenkins, Basic
Texas Books 60). Bringas’ account, which the Eberstadts
considered rarer than Arricivita’s, is a continuation of
the 2 earlier works, with information on Southwest missions
and missionaries, including Font and Garcés. Bancroft, N.
Mexico & Texas I, p. 686: “Beyond comparison the best
authority.” Clark, Old South I:1 & 79. Cowan, p. 20.
Howes A337, E182 & M269. Jones 805. Medina 3769 & 8171.
Palau 17522 & 82707. Raines, pp. 12, 77-78. Streeter
1067. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 174, 174a & 117:
“Standard history of the colleges of the Propaganda Fide of
the Franciscans in New Spain [with] a history of the
missions on the Rio Grande and in Texas largely written
from the personal experiences of Espinosa himself.” These
three cornerstone books on Spanish California, Arizona, New
Mexico, and Texas are seldom found together. $10,000.00
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94. FERNÁNDEZ DE SAN SALVADOR, A. Los Jesuitas quitados y
restituidos al mundo. Historia de la Antigua California.
Mexico, 1816. 128, 179-213 [11] pp. 12mo, contemporary
half morocco over marbled boards. Title lightly browned
and stained, else fine.
First edition. Cowan, p. 565: “The pagination, 130178, appears to have been omitted in all copies although
the text is consecutive.” Howes F90. History of Jesuit
activities in California, written by a member of the order
in response to the Jesuit expulsion. Cites numerous good
works of the missionaries in California and includes
biographies of Salvatierra and others. $650.00
95. FIGUEROA, José. Original manuscript document in
Spanish, signed by Figueroa, Governor of Alta California,
to David Spence, Constitutional Señor Alcalde of Monterey.
Monterey, June 20, 1835. 2-1/8 pp. 8vo folder, seal of
Alta California on first page. Small piece torn away from
upper margin of first leaf, affecting a bit of printed
seal, and a few stains on lower leaf, overall very good.
Figueroa quotes an order of 1833 calling for a listing
of the number of criminals in the jails of the Territory,
date of imprisonment, nature of crimes, etc. Bancroft
considered Figueroa to be “the best Mexican governor ever
sent to rule California” (see also Hart, Companion to
California, pp. 137-8). Spence, to whom the letter is
addressed, was an early California rancher who emigrated
from Scotland in 1824 and became active in politics and
business (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, pp. 338-9). $1,250.00
96. FISK, F. B. A History of Texas Artists and Sculptors.
Abilene: Privately printed, 1928. [2] 228 [3] pp.,
numerous plates. 8vo, original blue moiré cloth. Very
fine. Uncommon.
First edition (the reprint edition omits
illustrations). Essential reference work. $350.00
97. FLORENCIA, F. de. Narración de la maravillosa
aparición que hizo el Arcangel San Miguel a Diego Lazaro de
San Francisco Indio feligrés del Pueblo de S. Bernardo.
Seville, 1692. [16] 194 [4] pp., woodcut plate. 4to,
original vellum. Fine.
First edition. Palau 92347. The author, a native of
Florida, wrote several works on the ecclesiastic history of
North America. The present work gives an account of the
miraculous apparition of St. Michael, who spoke in the
idiom of Tzopiloatl to the Indian Diego Lazaro, and of the
church subsequently built on the site. $475.00
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98. FOOTE, H. S. Texas and the Texans; or, an Advance of
the Anglo-Americans to the Southwest... Philadelphia:
Cowperthwait, 1841. 314 + 403 pp. 2 vols., 12mo, original
black ribbed cloth, spines gilt lettered, gilt star at foot
of spines. Expertly rebacked, original spines preserved,
some foxing, overall fine.
First edition. Eberstadt 162:292b: “Contains many
rare documents and is a valuable authority. Foote wrote at
the request and with the aid of the most prominent Texas
pioneers and officials of the Republic. It discusses
Burr’s project; the Magee expedition; civil history of the
Republic; and recognition by the U.S.” Graff 1376. Howes
F238. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 63: “Influential.”
Raines, p. 84. Streeter 1377. $700.00
99. FOSSEY, M. de. Le Méxique... Paris: Plon, 1857.
vii, 581 pp. 8vo, contemporary half brown morocco over
marbled boards. Lightly foxed, else very fine.
First edition. Sabin 25191. Palau 93970. Account of
Mexico by a French traveller, important as an antecedent to
French intervention, with observations on Indians,
archaeology, mining, climate, etc. $250.00
100. [FOSTER, Roxanna & Lucy A. Sexton]. The Foster
Family, California Pioneers. First Overland Trip...1849,
Second Overland Trip...1852, Third Overland Trip...1853...
[Santa Barbara: Privately printed, 1925]. 285 pp.,
portraits, plate. 8vo, original brown embossed cloth. A
very fine, bright copy, with presentation inscription from
Horace Sexton to Rosario Curletti. Scarce.
Second and best edition, with an added journal of a
voyage to California via Panama in 1857. Eberstadt, Modern
Narratives of the Plains & the Rockies 428. Flake 3407.
Graff 1390. Howes F292: “Contains 3 overland journals.”
Rocq 14119. Excellent source on the westward migration to
California with good social history on pioneer life in
early Anglo California. Much of interest for women’s
history. $500.00
101. [FRANCISCANS]. INNOCENT XI. Bullae apostolicae in
favorem Seraphici Ordinis Missionariorum. [(Colophon):
Puerto de Sta. Maria, 1770]. [8] 152 pp., title within
typographical border, full page woodcut of Christ on the
Cross. 16mo, original vellum. Very fine.
Not in Palau. Attractive edition of a papal bull
issued in 1688 relating to Franciscan missions in America
and elsewhere. $250.00
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102. FRYXELL, Fritiof. The Teton Peaks and Their Ascents.
Grand Teton National Park: Crandall Studios, 1932. xiv,
105 [1] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, text
illustrations, folding map. 12mo, original brown gilt
pictorial cloth. Very fine, author’s presentation copy.
Scarce.
First edition. Alpine Club Library, pp. 122 & 147.
Not in Malone, Wyomingana. Based on the author’s
exploration of the Teton Range and adjoining regions during
the summers of 1926-1931. $200.00
103. GALVÁN RIVERA, M. Ordenanzas de tierras y aguas...
Mexico: Valdes, 1844. 184 pp., lithographic plate,
numerous text illustrations. 8vo, contemporary mottled
Mexican calf. Very fine, California association interest,
signed by José María Covarrubias, a native of France who
came to California in 1834 with the Híjar and Padrés Colony
and held several governmental posts in Monterey and Santa
Barbara (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 110).
Second edition, corrected and revised. Not in Palau.
Sabin (26466) lists only the fourth and subsequent
editions. A compilation of formulas and regulations
regarding surveys of boundaries, water rights, etc.
Examines the total body of land law from the earliest years
of Spanish occupation of America up to the Mexican
colonization laws. Of Texas interest are colonization laws
relating to Coahuila y Tejas dating from 1824, 1828, 1834,
and 1837 (not mentioned by Streeter). $750.00
104. GARCÍA, Gregorio. Origen de los Indios de el Nuevo
Mundo, e Indias Occidentales... Madrid: Martínez Abad,
1729. [32] 336 [80] pp., title with engraved vignette of
American Indians greeting European ships, large engraving
of St. Thomas Aquinas, other engravings in text, numerous
woodcut vignettes and initials. Folio, original full
vellum. Fine.
Second and best edition, with additions and notes by
the learned González Barcía. The original edition of 1607
is a great American rarity. Borba de Moraes I:295. Cowan,
p. 229. Field 586: “The author spent 20 years as a
missionary among the Indians of America, and applied
himself with the greatest zeal to the study of the
antiquities of the country.” Medina 2713. Palau 93007.
Pilling 1404. Streeter Sale 33n: “García epitomized all
the contemporary great philosophical speculation that was
produced by the discovery of America.” Wagner, Spanish
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Southwest 121n. Includes Indians of the Spanish Southwest
and California. $1,500.00
105. GILPIN, Wm. Mission of the North American People,
Geographical, Social, and Political. Illustrated by Six
Charts Delineating the Physical Architecture and Thermal
Laws of all the Continents. Philadelphia: Lippincott,
1873. 217 pp., 6 large folding lithographed maps, brightly
colored. 8vo, original terracotta cloth. A fine copy,
signed by author.
Second edition, with additions, of author’s The
Central Gold Region (1860). Alliot, p. 87. Graff 1556.
Howes G192. Plains & Rockies IV:358n: “Gilpin first
crossed the plains to Oregon in 1843 with the Fremont
expedition [and] remained involved with the Rocky Mountain
West...He was an early advocate of the Pacific
Railway...and later became governor of Colorado
Territory...According to Camp, [this edition] is ‘a unique
feature in American literature.’” Smith 3594n. Wheat,
Transmississippi West 1010n & 1011n. Geo-political essay
urging expansion of U.S. railroad system to connect Asia
and North America at the Bering Strait. Excellent maps of
the Transmississipi West and Mexico. $250.00
106. GLEESON, W. History of the Catholic Church in
California. San Francisco: Bancroft, 1872. xv [1] 446;
351 pp., 12 lithographed plates, folding map. 2 vols. in
one, 8vo, original black cloth. Neatly rebacked, original
spine preserved, two small stains on title, overall very
good, the plates fine.
First edition sheets, second issue binding. Bancroft,
California I, p. 43: “[The author] read more of the old
authorities, went more fully into details...A pleasing and
tolerably accurate picture of mission life.” Barrett 987.
Cowan, p. 239: “Of much value.” Howell 50:491: “An
earlier edition (1871-2) was published in two volumes, but
because fire destroyed many copies the salvaged sheets were
rebound into this one volume edition.” Howes G204.
Peters, California on Stone, p. 55. The attractive lithos
include portraits of Serra and other missionaries,
California Indians, Santa Barbara Mission, Monterey in
1842, etc. $750.00
107. GODDARD, G. H. Report of a Survey of a Portion of
the Eastern Boundary of California, and of a Reconnaissance
of the Old Carson and Johnson Immigrant Roads over the
Sierra Nevada. [Sacramento] Cal. Legis., 7th Sess. [1856].
186 pp., folding table. 8vo, original boards, cloth
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backstrip. Some moderate outer wear and staining to text,
otherwise a very good copy of an extremely rare overland.
Difficult to find in collector’s condition.
First edition. Cowan, p. 239. Howes G214. Plains &
Rockies IV:274b (3 loc.): “Goddard’s report includes the
routes from Placerville to Carson Valley by way of
Sportsman’s Hall, Tragedy Springs, Carson Pass, Red Lake,
Hope Valley, and Mormon Station. On the return trip, the
party examined the Johnson Pass-Slippery Ford route to
Placerville. The Surveyor-General’s report also contains
brief comments on the Calaveras route, Henness Pass, and
the Beckwith Route.” Not in Streeter, Eberstadt, Decker,
etc. $1,000.00
108. GONZÁLEZ, J. E. Colección de noticias y documentos
para la historia de estado de N. Leon... Monterrey: Mier,
1867. xvii [2]-380 pp. 8vo, contemporary half dark green
sheep over green boards. Somewhat worn and stained.
First edition. Palau 104828. In-depth documentary
history of Nuevo Leon, reprinting many manuscript sources
not found elsewhere. Much on the Spanish Southwest, Texas,
Mexican-American War, and the borderlands. A long
biography of the author can be found in I. Cavazos Garza’s
Dicc. Biog. Neuvo Leon. $300.00
109. GONZÁLEZ BARCÍA, A. Ensayo cronológico, para la
historia general de la Florida... Madrid [1723]. [40] 366
[56] pp., title printed in red and black, genealogical
table. Folio, original vellum. Fine.
First edition. Field 80: “Valuable material relating
to the Indians.” Hill, pp. 12-13. Howes B130: “Principal
authority on Florida during two centuries of undisputed
Spanish supremacy.” Raines, p. 22. Wagner, Spanish
Southwest 84: “To [the author] Florida meant everything
north of New Spain...not only the Spanish colonies but the
French and English. A large portion of the work is devoted
to the history of Florida proper, and especially to the
exploits of Pedro Menéndez de Avilés...Cabeza de Vaca,
Coronado, De Soto, Oñate, and La Salle. A very valuable
part of the work is the introduction, in which he cites
many manuscripts that were then in his possession or in
well-known libraries but are now lost.” $1,000.00
110. [GRABHORN PRESS]. DU BOIS, J. Van D. Campaigns in
the West 1856-1861...Journal and Letters of...Edited by
George P. Hammond... [San Francisco: Grabhorn Press for]
Ariz. Pioneers Hist. Soc., 1949. xii [2] 120 [4] pp., 16
plates, folding map, decorations in blue, marginal notes in

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
red. Folio, original red leather over decorated boards,
black leather label. Exceptionally fine in d.j.,
prospectus laid in.
First edition, limited edition (#153 of 300 copies,
signed by Hammond). Eberstadt 127:161: “Superlative onthe-spot drawings, including forts and Indian battle
scenes...One of the most beautiful western books ever
published [and] one of the more important. Du Bois
participated in the major campaigns in New Mexico, Arizona,
Colorado, and Utah and his journals and letters here are
published for the first time. The drawings of artist
Heger, made during the course of the campaigns, are of the
first order and add much to the value of the book.” Heller
& Magee 481. Howes D521. Wallace VI:42. $400.00
111. GRIJALVA, J. de. Crónica de la orden de N.P.S.
Agustín en las provincias de la Nueva España...1533-1592.
Mexico: Ruiz [1624]. [4] 218 [6] leaves, engraved title.
Folio, old leather. Fine.
First edition. JCB II(1), p. 186. Medina 368. Palau
209031 (“rara”). Sabin 28845. Streit 1552: “A source of
the first rank and today of the greatest rarity.” Wagner,
Spanish Southwest 149n. Grijalva (Dicc. Porrúa II, p.
1297), a native of Colima, for many years was rector of the
College of San Pablo and also served as Prior at the
University of San Agustín in Mexico City. History of the
Augustinian Order in New Spain between 1533 and 1592,
divided into four parts: account of the arrival of the
Augustinians in Mexico, indicating where they went and
worked; description of missionary methods in the New World;
relation of the founding of the College of San Pablo in
Mexico; missionary work among the Tarascan Indians, the
Philippines, China, etc. $7,500.00
112. GRISWOLD, N. W. Beauties of California. Views and
Descriptions of Yosemite Valley, Big Trees, Geysers, Lake
Tahoe, Donner Lake, San Francisco, ‘49 & ‘83, Los Angeles,
and Towns, Orange Groves and Vineyards of Southern
California. San Francisco: Crocker, 1884. 68 pp., 38
colored lithographic prints. 8vo, original blue
lithographed wrappers. Last plate loose and slightly
chipped in blank margins; small stain affecting top blank
margin of first few leaves, else very fine, colors
excellent.
Second and best edition, with more lithos. Cowan, p.
251 (does not record the first edition of the prior year
which had less plates). Not in Rocq. NUC records two
locations (DLC & MNHi). One of the most handsome
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promotional brochures we have seen, especially valuable for
its many beautiful lithographic views, which include
several vineyards (San Gabriel Wine Co., Eggers’ Vineyard,
Butler’s Vineyard, and Barton’s Vineyard), orange groves,
Baldwin’s Ranch, Mission San Gabriel, Hotel del Monte of
Monterey, Cliff House in San Francisco, Congress Springs
Hotel in Saratoga, several views of Yosemite, and bird’seye views of San Francisco, Los Angeles, Santa Monica,
Pasadena, Riverside, Colton, Ontario, Fresno, Santa Cruz,
etc. The wrappers show 2 scenes in Yosemite, a concert and
dance on the stump of the original Big Tree in the
Calaveras Grove and a stagecoach driving through a redwood.
The accompanying text gives much out of the way information
on California in the 1880’s, especially on commerce and
vineyards. $750.00
113. GUTIÉRREZ DÁVILA, P. J. Memorias históricas de la
Congregación del Oratorio de la ciudad de México...
Mexico: Ribera, 1736. [2, title printed in red and black]
[22] 260, 198, 316 [48, index] pp., engraved plate by José
Antonio Amador, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces.
Folio, original vellum. One inch section of head of spine
torn away, minor worming (touching only a letter or two),
overall fine.
First edition. Medina 3418. Palau 111568: “Obra muy
rara en comercio.” Sabin 18778 & 29352 (not mentioning the
plate). Authoritative history of the Oratorian Order by a
native of Mexico, shedding light on colonial Mexico and
with biographies of leaders of the Order. Dicc. Porrúa II,
p. 1356 & 2127. $2,000.00
114. HARRIS, W. R.. The Catholic Church in Utah...A
Review of Spanish and Missionary Explorations, Tribal
Divisions...Journal of the Franciscan Explorers and
Discoverers of Utah Lake. The Trailing of the Priests from
Santa Fe, N.M.... Salt Lake City: Intermountain Catholic
Press [1909]. [8] iv, vi, 350 pp., map, 25 plates. 8vo,
original gilt decorated teal cloth, bevelled edges. Fine,
bright copy.
First edition. Flake 3869. Graff 1797. Howes H238:
“Contains first English translation of Escalante’s account
of his Utah discoveries.” Accounts of early Spanish
explorers Marcos de Niza, Coronado, Ruiz, Espejo, Oñate,
Garcés, et al. and ethnological information on the Indians
of the Southwest. $150.00
[HARRISBURG, TEXAS]. Town of Harrisburg. This Certificate
of the Consolidated Stock of the Town of Harrisburg.
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[Houston: Telegraph Office, 1839]. Printed stock
certificate with ornate borders and devices, completed in
manuscript, measuring 6-3/4 x 8-1/4 inches. Very fine.
First printing. Streeter 320 (locating only the copy
at the San Jacinto Museum): “[Harrisburg] was incorporated
in 1837, and on June 23, 1839...was consolidated with
Hamilton, on the opposite side of Buffalo Bayou, under the
name of the Harrisburg Town Company.” The trustees of the
company were David G. Burnet, John W. Moore, and John
Birdsall, the latter of whom was related to the Allen
brothers who founded Houston. Harrisburg, first railroad
terminal in Texas, is now a suburb of Houston. Attractive
early Houston imprint and an early Texas stock certificate.
$1,500.00
115. HARRISON, E. J. Thrilling, Startling & Wonderful
Narrative of Lieut. Harrison, Who Was Taken Prisoner at
Goliad, Texas, in 1836...Transferred to Punishment Worse
than Death, Namely, the Mines of Mexico...Subsequently
Joining Col. Doniphan’s Command, on its Way from
California... New Haven: Beinecke, 1957. 30 pp. 8vo,
pictorial wrappers. Very fine.
Limited edition (300 copies). Exact facsimile of the
original edition printed in Cincinnati in 1848, one of the
Fifty Texas Rarities (#34, one copy located). Graff 1799.
Howes H241. Jones 1173. $75.00
116. HARTE, Bret. The Luck of Roaring Camp... Boston:
Fields, Osgood, 1870. iv [4] 239 pp. 12mo, original
terracotta cloth. Ownership inscription of Jessie Benton
Fremont, wife of John C. Fremont and co-author of the
influential reports that contributed to Western expansion
(Notable American Women I, pp. 668-71). A very good copy,
moderately foxed.
First edition. BAL 7246. Baird-Greenwood 1104.
Cowan, p. 267. Graff 1808. Grolier, American Hundred 76.
Johnson, High Spots of American Literature, p. 37. Walker,
San Francisco’s Literary Frontier, pp. 128, 130, 261, 252.
Wright III:1117. Zamorano 80 40. A cornerstone of
California literature, this collection of Gold Rush tales
helped create the world’s image of California. The short
story “The Luck of Roaring Camp” is “often said to be
America’s first local color story” (Hart, Companion to
California, p. 247). See JHB 50:510. $600.00
117. HAVARD, V. Report of the Flora of Western and
Southern Texas. Washington: Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. VIII:29-
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34, 1885. Pp. 449-533, chart. 8vo, protective marbled
wrappers. Fine.
First edition. Winkler, Botany of Texas 57.
Botanical observations by French botanist Valery Havard
(Handbook of Texas I, p. 785) between 1880 and 1883 while
stationed at various military posts in Texas under command
of Maj. William K. Livermore. $125.00
118. [HAWAII]. Ke Kumu Kanawai, a me Na Kanawai o ko
Hawaii Pae Aina. Ua Kauia i ke Kau ia Kamehameha III.
Honolulu, Oahu, 1841. iv, 156 pp. 12mo, original marbled
boards, remains of original beige cloth spine. Minor
foxing, overall a very good, unsophisticated copy.
Slipcase.
First printing of the first constitution and laws of
the Kingdom of Hawaii. Ayer, Hawaiian Language 185.
Hunnewell, p. 49. Streeter Sale 3760 (this copy). Not in
Hawaiian Language Imprints. With the assistance of the
missionaries and native Hawaiian advisors who feared the
inability of the local chiefs to resist foreign domination,
King Kamehameha III created a central government in 1840,
with a Declaration of Rights, a formal constitution, and a
civil code. This, in itself, was not enough to ensure the
security of the government, but later diplomatic missions
won the recognition of the major powers and Hawaii
maintained its independence until annexation by the U.S. in
1898. This document provided the basis for the
administrative and legal system of the islands, with
subsequent revisions until annexation. $3,000.00
119. HAYDEN, F. V. Sun Pictures of Rocky Mountain
Scenery, with a Description of the Geographical and
Geological Features, and Some Account of the Resources of
the Great West. New York: Julius Bien, 1870. 150 pp., 30
original albumen photographs on printed mounts with
captions. Large 4to, original three-quarter green morocco,
a.e.g. Joints weak, else very fine and bright, the photos
pristine.
First edition. Flake 3920. Howes H337. Not in Paher
or Wynar. A cornerstone work of Western photography, this
handsome book documents one of the most important
scientific explorations of the West during the 19th
century. Pioneer Western photographer A. J. Russell made
these outstanding photographs on the Hayden expedition over
a two-year period along the Union Pacific line, travelling
from Omaha to California via Cheyenne, Laramie Plains, Bear
River, and Salt Lake Valley. Among the achievements of the
Hayden Survey were: use of photography to influence
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government policy; first scientific exploration in
Yellowstone; geological survey of Nebraska; preparation of
an atlas of Colorado; discovery of Mount of the Holy Cross
and cliff dwellings at Mesa Verde. “Hayden was one of the
most brilliant and imaginative geologists [and] helped
bring about a revolution in Western geology. He
contributed new insights and vast quantities of
information, gave focus to new geological problems not
conceived of by other geologists, [and brought] science to
the practical aid of Western settlement” (Goetzmann,
Exploration and Empire, pp. 527). $2,500.00
120. HAYES, B. Pioneer Notes. Los Angeles: Privately
printed, 1929. 307 pp., frontispiece portrait, map,
portraits, plates. 8vo, original blue gilt-lettered cloth.
Very fine.
First edition. Barrett 1153. Cowan, p. 271.
Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & the Rockies
218. Flake 3921. Rocq 2959. Hayes came to California in
1850 from Baltimore and settled in Los Angeles, where he
became a prominent lawyer, jurist, and state legislator.
Includes his overland diary and information on pioneer Los
Angeles, San Diego, and San Bernadino. $150.00
121. HAYNES, D. O. (publisher). The Era, Opium and Coca
Register No. 1 for Druggists. New York, 1915. 8 pp.
(printed), 152 pp. (register completed in manuscript by
People’s Drug Store of Denver). 4to, original threequarter red cloth over black boards. Very good.
First edition.
The printed section contains “The
Laws and Regulations Relating to the Production,
Importation, Manufacture, Compounding, Sale, Dispensing or
Giving Away of Opium or Coca Leaves, Their Salts,
Derivatives or Preparations,” and the register records
information on Denver citizens requiring opium and coca
from November 1922 to January 1939. $250.00
122. HELLER, A. A. Botanical Explorations in Southern
Texas during the Season of 1894. Lancaster: Cont.
Herbarium Franklin & Marshall Coll. No. 1, 1895. 116 pp.,
9 engraved plates of Texas wildflowers. 8vo, protective
marbled wrappers. Fine.
First edition. Winkler, Botany of Texas 64. Heller
describes 573 Texas plants collected at San Antonio, Corpus
Christi, Kerrville, Waco, and in Kenedy, Karnes, and
McLennan Counties. $150.00

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
123. HERRERA, Antonio de. Descripcíon de las Indias
Occidentales... [with]: Historia general... Madrid,
1726-30. 4 vols., complete, 8 engraved titles, 14 folding
maps. Folio, full 19th century calf. Occasional small
wormholes, some light staining, overall a very good set.
Second and best edition, edited by González Barcía,
with added extensive index, but with the same handsome
title pages and maps used in the first edition (Madrid
1601-15). Borba de Moraes, p. 401. JCB III, 376. Cowan,
p. 276. Field 689. Glass, p. 625. Hill, pp. 143-5:
“Barcía’s edition is considered the best.” Lowery 105n.
Martin & Martin 7n (including illustration of one of the
maps): “The volumes contain 14 engraved maps [which
document] the claims and attitudes of one of the great New
World powers.” Wagner, Spanish Southwest 12K & L.
Herrera, official historian to Philip II, III, and IV, had
access to many documents since lost. A cornerstone work
for the history of the conquest, colonization, and progress
of America, constituting the most complete single source
for the period. The engraved titles, each different,
depict pictorial codices, portraits of explorers, events of
the discovery and conquest, American Indians, etc.
$3,000.00
124. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. BANDELIER, A. F. The
Unpublished Letters...Concerning the Writing and
Publication of The Delight Makers. El Paso: Hertzog,
1942. xvi, 33 [2] pp., frontispiece portrait and design on
title by Tom Lea, folding plate. 12mo, original terracotta
cloth, gilt. Very fine.
First edition, limited edition (#94 of 295 copies, of
which 145 copies were for sale). Lowman, Printer at the
Pass 17: “Bandelier was the Swiss anthropologist who
braved the Apache country alone in the late 19th century to
make scientific studies of Western Indian tribes.” DykesLea 104. Very scarce, early Hertzog printing. $450.00
125. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. CATLIN, George. Westward
Bound A Hundred Years Ago. Sketches by Tom Lea. At the
Pass of the North, 1939. 14 pp. 4to, original printed
yellow boards, printed grey paper backstrip. Fine, signed
by Lea and Hertzog, in manila envelope with ms. notes by
Hertzog.
First edition, limited edition (#101 of 115 copies,
signed). Lowman, Printer at the Pass 11: “One night while
reading Catlin’s Letters and Notes on the Manners, Customs
and Conditions of the North American Indian, Tom Lea came
upon a page that struck him as particularly lyric. ‘Every
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paragraph asked its own page and every page its own
picture.’ The result was this volume... Sales were
slow... Charlie Everitt, the legendary bookseller of New
York wrote a consoling letter: ‘The time will come when
Tom Lea’s illustrations will sell almost anything, but as
yet you are ahead of that market.’” The time has arrived.
$2,000.00
126. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. DE GOLYER, E. Across
Aboriginal America. The Journey of Three Englishmen Across
Texas in 1568. El Paso: Peripatetic Press, 1947. 12 [14]
pp., frontispiece and map by Cisneros, woodcut initial,
illustration. Small folio, original decorated boards.
Very fine in lightly worn d.j.
First edition, limited edition (700 copies, the
present copy being one of 465 on handmade paper). Lowman,
Printer at the Pass, p. 25: “This odyssey of three
Englishmen who journeyed from Texas to New Brunswick is a
facsimile reprint, with an interpretive essay by E.
DeGolyer, from the first edition of Hakluyt’s Voyages.”
$400.00
127. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. FUGATE, F. The Spanish
Heritage of the Southwest. [El Paso] Texas Western Press,
1952. [33] pp., map, 12 full-page plates hand-colored by
Cisneros. Folio, original adobe patterned boards, red
cloth backstrip. Very fine in custom slipcase.
First edition, limited edition (#7 of 525 copies,
signed by Hertzog and Cisneros). This is a unique copy,
with plates and map redone to sharpen detail and specially
colored by Cisneros, in a special binding, and with
autograph letters signed by Cisneros and Hertzog attesting
that this is a unique copy. Hertzog’s letter has
interesting details on the printing history of the book and
refers to the adobe cover design. Lowman, Printer at the
Pass 38; Printing Arts in Texas pp. 19 & 53: “Hertzog’s
first production at the Texas Western Press. The cover
papers, printed from adobe brick, are a high point of
regional booklore.” $1,750.00
128. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. FUGATE, F. The Spanish
Heritage of the Southwest. [El Paso] Texas Western Press,
1952. Very fine in d.j., signed by Hertzog.
First edition, limited edition (#245 of 525 copies,
signed, numbered). This copy has a variant color for the
d.j. $500.00
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129. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. HALEY, J. Evetts. F.
Reaugh, Man and Artist. El Paso, 1960. [16] pp., color
illustrations. 8vo, original green cloth lettered and
decorated in terracotta. Very fine, signed by Haley,
signed note by Hertzog at end stating the book was printed
in a very small edition.
First edition, limited edition. Lowman, Printer at
the Pass 122: “Only 125 copies were bound in cloth.”
Robinson, Haley 148. Monograph on the noted Texas
impressionist painter of ranch life. Handbook of Texas II,
p. 446. $100.00
130. [HERTZOG, CARL (printer)]. LEA, Tom. A Grizzly from
the Coral Sea. [El Paso, 1944]. [4] 32 pp., decorated
title and illustrations by author, decorated endpapers.
8vo, original blue cloth. Text lightly browned, else very
fine, in the rare d.j. (lightly chipped at extremities).
With Lea’s signed presentation inscription to Commodore
James B. Carter.
First edition, limited edition (295 copies, type &
plates afterwards destroyed). Daniel 18. Dykes 14.
Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 65: “First fictionalized account
written and illustrated by Tom Lea.” Lowman, Printer at
the Pass 25: “Records a conversation in a Chungking
restaurant concerning a mountain, a silver coin embossed
with the head of a grizzly bear, and a certain General
Quarters aboard the carrier Hornet just out of
Bougainville...The endsheets are beautiful and
imaginative.” $1,000.00
131. HEVIA BOLAÑOS, J. de. Curia Philippica... Madrid:
Ruiz, 1797. [4] 520 [74] pp., printed in double column.
Folio, original vellum. Some wear, but overall very good.
Scholarly reprint, with a 74-pp. index, of a very rare
work which first issued in the early 17th century. Palau
114549. Secret instructions given by King Philip II in
1590 to all Spanish boats returning from America. Among
the orders are ones forbidding ships sailing from America
without a convoy or entering Portuguese harbors under any
pretext. Checking back to 1945, we find no copies in the
auction records. $750.00
132. HITTELL, T. H. The Adventures of James Capen Adams,
Mountaineer and Grizzly Bear Hunter, of California. San
Francisco: Towne & Bacon, 1860. 378 pp., engraved plates.
8vo, original brown cloth. Contemporary inscription “Bacon
& Company” and a few pencil notes in the same hand
(printer’s copy?) [&]: Anr. edition. Boston: Crosby et
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al., 1860. 378 pp., plates. 8vo, original teal cloth.
Occasional light staining and browning, otherwise fine
copies, much nicer condition than usually found. Slipcase.
First editions, first and second issues (identical
except for larger imprint and slightly larger paper in the
Boston edition; San Francisco issue was first). Cowan, p.
284. Graff 1912. Greenwood 1274. Howes H543: “Enjoyed-and merited--wide popularity.” Jones 1426. Plains &
Rockies IV:348: “[Adams] hunted in the Rocky Mountains,
traveling east from California by way of the Walker River
and the Humboldt Mountains to Salt Lake in 1854...[and]
continued to Fort Bridger.” Zamorano 80 42. The lively
illustrations, showing Adams in a variety of frightful
encounters with grizzlies, mountain lions, and other wild
animals, are by Charles C. Nahl, “our most versatile and
important pioneer artist” (Van Nostrand, The First Hundred
Years of Painting in California, p. 38-40). $750.00
133. [HOLMAN FAMILY IMPRINT]. HOLMAN, David & Billie
Persons. Buckskin and Homespun: Frontier Texas Clothing,
1820-1870. Austin: Wind River Press, 1979. 130 pp.,
illustrations, 13 swatches of actual 19th century pioneer
Texas homespun cloth tipped in. Small folio, original dark
brown cloth over woven beige and white cloth. Very fine.
First edition, limited edition (only 50 copies issued
with the textile swatches and deluxe binding). Scholarly
study on the evolution of frontier dress in Texas and an
outstanding Southwestern press book. $1,000.00
134. HOOK, W. E. (photographer). Collection of 6 sepia
tone cabinet photographs (images measure 4-1/2 x 7-1/2
inches) of Fort Bliss near El Paso, Texas. [Colorado
Springs, 1880’s]. Very good to very fine.
“Officers’ Quarters, Old Fort Bliss,” “Men’s Quarters,
Fort Bliss,” “Men’s Quarters, Old Fort Bliss,” “Fort Bliss,
Texas,” and two untitled views, one of a mill (probably
Hart’s Mill), and the other of a Mexican military
installation across the border. $1,000.00
135. [HORSES]. AMAR, A., et al. Informe sobre la mejora
y aumento de la cría de caballos. Barcelona: Roca, 1818.
[4] 125 [1], engraved frontispiece of horses in a pastoral
setting, folding plate of plan for stable. 4to,
contemporary Spanish tree calf. Upper joint cracked and
occasional foxing, else fine.
Spanish treatise on the breeding and care of horses,
with an especially beautiful frontispiece. Palau 10713n
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(noting another edition of the same year with 101 pp.).
$250.00
136. [HORSES]. BERNAD, F. P. Arte de andar, a cavallo,
dividido en tres partes... Madrid: Orga, 1757. [40] 198
pp., 5 engraved plates. Small 4to, original vellum. Fine.
First edition. Palau 28126. This work on equestrian
arts is divided into three parts: rules of riding; methods
of breeding; training techniques. $500.00
137. [HORSES]. CARACCIOLO, P. La Gloria del Cavallo...
Venice: Giolito, 1617. [68] 969 [2] pp., printed in
italic, printer’s woodcut device on title and last leaf,
woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces. 8vo, original
vellum (repaired). Right edge of leaves of first few
signatures repaired with some losses.
Renaissance encyclopedia on the horse, with a section
on veterinary medicine. $400.00
138. [HORSES]. GARCÍA CONDE, P. Verdadera Albeytería...
Madrid: Gonzáles de Reyes, 1685. [22] 636 [6] pp.,
printed in double column, title in red and black, 12
engravings, woodcuts of astrological signs, woodcut
initials and decorations. Small folio, 19th century
Spanish tree calf, red morocco spine label. Very good copy
of a genuinely rare book.
Second edition? Palau 98691. Palau (98690) cites an
edition printed in Madrid in 1681, but states that no
copies have been located. Comprehensive and elaborate work
on horses and veterinary medicine, including information on
branding, by the head veterinarian of King Carlos’ stables.
Among the unusual plates engraved by Bernardo Gómez Galván
is one showing how the astrological signs relate to the
anatomy of the horse. $1,000.00
139. [HORSES]. LA IGLESIA Y DARRAC, F. de. Elementos de
equitación militar para el uso de la Caballería española...
Madrid: Real, 1819. [1] 224 pp., 13 copper engraved
plates. Small 4to, contemporary Spanish tree calf. Some
wear to binding, else fine.
First edition. Palau 130183. Standard Spanish guide
to the use of horses in military operations. $250.00
140. [HORSES]. MEXICO (Secretaría de Guerra y Marina).
Instrucción práctica para el servicio de la Caballería en
Campana... Mexico: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1898. 172 pp.,
4 double-page plates, some of which are colored. 12mo,
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later half Mexican tree sheep, spine with raised bands and
red morocco label. A few light stains, overall very fine.
First edition. Official instruction manual for
cavalry, with plates showing column formations, maneuvers,
identifying flags, and lantern signal designations. $200.00
141. [HORSES]. Prontuario de voces para los movimientos y
maniobras de la caballería... Mexico, 1834. [4] 167 pp.
Small 4to, contemporary Mexican tree calf. Fine.
First edition. Palau 238836. Manual of instruction
for cavalry, of military interest for the Texas Revolution
and the Mexican-American War. $200.00
142. [HORSES]. ROYO, D. Llave de Albeytería...
Zaragoza: Revilla & Fort, 1734. [24] 500 pp., title with
typographical border, engraved coat of arms, engraved headand tail-pieces (lacks the plate called for by Palau).
Folio, original vellum. Upper left corner of front cover
torn away, some browning and minor worming. A good copy of
a rare work.
First edition. Palau 279979: “Cábele la gloria a
nuestro estudioso paisano de ser el primero que consignó en
letras de imprenta dicha operación contra el muermo.”
Treatises on general principles of veterinary medicine,
diseases, treatment, diagnosis, branding, etc. $350.00
143. [HORSES]. THOMASE, E. Tratado de esgrima a pie y a
caballo... Barcelona: Dorca, 1823. 71 [1] pp., 16
engraved plates of fencing techniques. 8vo, contemporary
vellum over marbled boards. Fine.
First edition. Palau 331794. Rare treatise on
fencing, both on foot and on horseback. $300.00
144. HOUSTON, Sam. Ornate printed land grant completed in
manuscript, large signature of Sam Houston as Governor of
Texas. Measures 12-1/2 x 14 inches. Austin, 1860. Fine
in acid-free mat.
The grant is for land in Concho County on the San Saba
River. $500.00
145. [HOUSTON, SAM]. Most Excellent Sir. Letters
Received by Sam Houston, President of the Republic of
Texas, Columbia 1836-1837.
Austin: Duncan & Gladstone,
1987. xiii, 75 [2] pp., portrait, facsimiles. 4to,
original black cloth over marbled boards, printed paper
labels. New in d.j.
First edition, limited edition (limited to 75 copies,
signed by editor, special paper binding). Fine press
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edition of previously unpublished letters from the Andrew
Jackson Houston Collection. $125.00
146. HOUSTOUN, Matilda C. Texas and the Gulf of Mexico;
or Yachting in the New World... [&] [POOLE, Sophia]. The
Englishwoman in Egypt; Letters from Cairo... Philadelphia:
Zieber, 1845. 288; xiv [13]-247 pp., frontispiece portrait
of Santa Anna. 2 vols. in one, 16mo, new half morocco.
Some foxing, else fine.
First American edition. Clark, Old South III:182.
Howes H693. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 97A: “This
sprightly account was written by a wealthy English lady who
visited Texas in 1842 in her husband’s private
yacht...Exceptional insights into Texas of the 1840’s.”
Raines, p. 120n. Streeter 1506A.
Ports of call at the
Azores, Barbados, Jamaica, New Orleans, Galveston, etc.
$250.00
147. HOWARD, Sarah Elizabeth. Pen Pictures of the Plains.
Denver: Reed, 1902. 128 pp., 16 photographic plates of
Colorado scenes, portraits of Nathan Cook Meeker and his
wife and daughter. 12mo, original green gilt-lettered
cloth, color plate mounted on front cover, bevelled edges.
Very fine, with presentation inscription from author’s
daughter. Review sheet with author’s photograph laid in.
First edition. Not in Wynar. A poetic tribute to the
pioneer experience in Colorado, including Meeker massacre.
$150.00
148. HOWISON, N. M. Oregon. Report...to the Commander of
the Pacific Squadron; being the Result of an Examination in
the Year 1846 of...the Territory of Oregon. Washington:
HRM29, 1848. 36 pp. 8vo, modern cloth. Fine.
First edition. Graff 1990. Hill, p. 599n (citing
1967 reprint). Howes H738:
“The flag, taken ashore when,
in 1846, Howison’s vessel was wrecked in the Columbia, was
the first to wave over Oregon.” $100.00
149. IRVING, Washington. The Adventures of Captain
Bonneville U.S.A. in the Rocky Mountains and the Far
West... New York & London: Putnam, 1898. xxvi [2] 339 +
xii [2] 237 pp., decorative titles, text within ornamental
border, 28 plates and photogravures, large folding map. 2
vols., 8vo, original blue gilt decorated cloth, bevelled
edges, t.e.g., by Margaret Armstrong. A superb set, in
original maroon cloth dust wrappers.
The Pawnee edition, the most beautiful ever done of
this American classic, first published in London, 1837.
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Field 761. Howes I85: “Explorations and fur-trade
operations from Green River to Salt Lake and Walla Walla,
1832-5, including the first account of the trapping
expedition over the Sierras to California, led by ‘Joe’
Walker.” Plains & Rockies IV:67n. $225.00
150. JACKSON, A. T. Picture-Writing of Texas Indians.
Austin: UT Pub. #3809, 1938. xxvi, 490 pp., 49 maps, 224
plates (some in color). 8vo, original beige printed
wrappers. Very fine.
First edition. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 150n:
“Prehistoric Texas is best represented by the works of
Jackson. Monumental and still unsurpassed.” Very scarce.
$125.00
151. JACKSON, Helen Hunt & Abbot Kinney. Report on the
Mission Indians in 1883. Boston: Roberts, 1887. 37 pp.
8vo, original green printed paper wrappers. Fragile wraps
stained and reinforced, overall very good, 3 pp. leaflet
laid in.
Second edition, with added information on the Indian
reform bill (the first edition came out as a government
document in 1883; this Boston imprint is much more
difficult to locate). Jackson’s report, which led to the
congressional bill for the relief of the California mission
Indians, includes a brief outline of the major California
tribes, examination of their land grants, and personal
observations based on her visits among the tribes. BAL
10501. Cowan, p. 307n. Huntington, A Century of
California Literature 29n. Notable American Women II, pp.
259-61. Weber, The California Missions, p. 56. $375.00
152. [JACKSON, HELEN HUNT]. Original 19th century
photograph, 7-1/4 x 4-3/8 inches, mounted on board, with
caption on image: “Grave of (H. H.) Jackson. Cheyenne Mt.
No. 302.” N.p., before 1891. A very fine, sharp image.
Included with the photograph is a 16-page illustrated
pamphlet put out by Frank S. Thayer at Denver in 1886
entitled “In Memoriam. Helen Hunt Jackson” (BAL, p. 116).
This pamphlet reproduces the photograph described above.
Jackson requested that after her death she be buried on the
northern slope of Cheyenne Mountain in Colorado Springs.
In 1891, because sightseers threatened her peaceful grave,
her body was removed to the family plot. $75.00
153. JACKSON, William Henry (photographer). Album with
over 100 photographs, with title in manuscript: A Trip to
California via Southern Route, through Santa Fe return by
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Salt Lake City. V.p., ca. 1880. Oblong 8vo, original
black boards. Images measure from 5-1/2 x 8-1/2 inches to
2 x 2 inches, each identified in ink below. Artistically
assembled, possibly with view to publication as a guide or
promotional. Very fine.
The photographs include aerial view of Denver, Pike’s
Peak, Church of San Miguel at Santa Fe, Pueblo of Taos, Old
Church Taos, Cliff Dwellers’ Ruins, Albuquerque, Yosemite,
Glacier Point, Golden Gate Park, Salt Lake City, Royal
Gorge, cowboy scenes in Colorado, etc. These photographs
were probably taken during Jackson’s 1881 trip through the
Southwest, since the photograph of “Garfield Beach and
Great Salt Lake” includes painter Thomas Moran, who
accompanied Jackson on this trip. “William Henry Jackson,
the greatest of all Western photographers...[with the]
ability to capture the many scenes of sublime beauty in the
West on his photographic plates and stereopticon slides,
did more than anyone else to publicize the tourist’s
West...Jackson, like the avant-garde writers, the
scientists, and even the local colorists of his time, was
helping to usher in a new era of realism that would in part
replace, and at the same time, as far as subject matter was
concerned, parallel the romanticism of an earlier day”
(Goetzmann, Exploration & Empire, p. 499-500). This album
and the following two were obtained by Nolie Mumey from
Jackson’s son. $3,750.00
154. JACKSON, William Henry. Original album dating from
1874, containing about 100 sepia photographs of Indians,
artistically arranged. Sizes vary. Fine.
Much of the album appears to record Jackson’s visit to
the Utes at Los Pinos Agency, Colorado. Jackson discusses
this incident in Time Exposure (pp. 224-228), during which
he was able to photograph the Utes for one day only. The
next day he was “politely informed that there could be no
pictures. The Ute medicine men had said, ‘No bueno.’ We
argued and pleaded and cajoled, but to no purpose.”
Wonderful shots of Ouray and Peah, of whom Jackson says:
“If Ouray was the most extraordinary Indian of my
acquaintence, Peah was certainly the most photogenic.”
$4,000.00
155. JACKSON, William Henry, et al. Album containing over
70 photographs, both originals and prints, varying in size
from 8 x 10 inches to 4 x 3 inches. Most are by Jackson,
but some are by other photographers, such as Taber and Kate
Collins of San Gabriel, California. V.p., turn of the
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century. 4to, contemporary three-quarter morocco over
black cloth. Fine.
Apparently records one of Jackson’s trips. A few East
Coast photos, such as Copley Square in Boston, but most are
of the West, including many of California. Among the
views: Montreal; Sangre de Cristo Mountains; Animas
Canyon, Colorado; Main Street, Silverton; bird’s-eye view
of Ouray; Lake Miriam and the Spanish Peaks; Toltec Gorge;
Grand Canyon; Santa Fe; California vineyard; California
missions; caves at La Hoya; Redlands; San Francisco Bay;
Hopkins and Stanford residences; Baldwin’s Ranch; birds-eye
view of Telluride. $2,000.00
156. JACKSON, William Henry. The Canons of Colorado.
Denver: Thayer, ca. 1895. Album with printed title page
and printed captions, containing 16 photographic plates.
8vo, original full burgundy leather binding with snap and
clasp. Light wear to head of spine, else fine, photographs
excellent.
First edition, special issue in morocco binding.
Wynar 2127. $750.00
157. JACKSON, William Henry. Descriptive Catalogue of the
Photographs of the United States Geological Survey of the
Territories for the Years 1869 to 1873, Inclusive.
Washington: GPO, 1874. 83 pp.. 8vo, original blue
printed wrappers. Ownership inscription in ink on upper
cover, else very fine.
First edition. Jackson said that the majority of
subjects in this collection had never been photographed and
that it was only by photography that “the characteristics
and wonderful peculiarities of the hitherto almost unknown
western half of our continent could be brought so vividly
to the attention of the world.” $350.00
158. JACKSON, William Henry. Rocky Mountain
Scenery...Along the Line of the Denver and Rio Grande
Railroad... [New York: American Bank Note Co., ca. 1888].
80 pp. (printed in blue), 12 tinted photogravures of scenes
along the route, maps, over 50 text and ad illustrations.
Oblong 4to, original black gilt cloth, bevelled edges.
Front hinge strengthened, else fine.
First edition. Wynar 2246. Well-illustrated
promotional with quotations from Fitz Hugh Ludlow. Images
include Garden of the Gods, Royal Gorge, cattle ranch on
the Cimarron, Cimarron Canyon, Pike’s Peak, and Black
Canyon of the Gunnison. Among the text illustrations are
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views of Salt Lake City, Taos Pueblo, Grand Canyon, Mormon
Temple, Tabernacle and Assembly Hall, etc. $450.00
159. [JACOBS, Frances]. Memoir of Mrs. Frances Jacobs of
Denver, Colorado 1843-1892. [Denver] Charity Organization
Soc. [1892]. [4] 22 pp., photographic portrait. 12mo,
original green boards, brown cloth backstrip. Some light
wear and staining to boards, overall very good.
First edition, privately printed. Not in Wynar. The
American Woman’s Gazetteer, p. 26: “The only woman among
the 16 pioneers honored with stained-glass portraits in the
[Colorado] Capital rotunda was the founder of the community
chest in Colorado. She is known as the state’s Mother of
Charities...[Her] work reached across lines of age, sex,
race, and religion.” Notable American Women II, pp. 265-6.
Jacobs travelled overland from Cincinnati to Central City
in 1861 to join her husband Abraham who was in the Pike’s
Peak Gold Rush of 1859. $200.00
160. JOHNSON, O. & W. H. Winter. Route Across the Rocky
Mountains, with a Description of Oregon and California,
Their Geographical Features, Their Resources, Soil,
Climate, Production, &c. &c. Lafayette, Indiana: Seman,
1846. 152 pp. 8vo, contemporary blue cloth over tan
boards. Light cover wear and occasional foxing, else fine.
Slipcase.
First edition. Bradford 2705. Cowan, p. 315. Graff
2221. Howes J142. Jones 1126. Plains & Rockies IV:122.
Smith 5279. One of two contemporaneously printed accounts
of the Great Migration of 1843 to Oregon and one of the
rarest of the early overlands. “In the description of
California, the authors discuss the Bear Flag Revolt,
already underway, and the discovery of gold. ‘Gold is
found in considerable quantities, and a company was formed
about the time of our leaving (1845) to engage in the
business.’ The narrative also includes a detailed account
of the trip across the Plains, with descriptions of
Indians, frontier forts, and the different known routes”
(Howell 50:125). $3,750.00
161. KELLEY, H. J. A Geographical Sketch of that Part of
North America, Called Oregon: Containing an Account of the
Indian Title; the Nature of a Right of Sovereignty; the
First Discoveries... Boston: Howe, 1830. 80 pp., folding
lithographed map. 8vo, full polished navy blue cloth giltruled, spine with raised bands, brown morocco labels,
a.e.g., by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Very fine.
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First edition. Bradford 2800. Braislin 1090:
“Exceedingly rare...a classic of Oregon history.”
Eberstadt 113:278: “Noted Western book which contains the
earliest map of Oregon proper.” Graff 2287. Howes K44.
Jones 906. Plains & Rockies IV:40a1 (new entry): “Many
years before he was able to set foot in the territory,
Kelley took up the cause of the American settlement of
Oregon. His successful propaganda kept the Oregon question
before the public and the U.S. Congress and substantially
influenced the establishment of the U.S. claims.” Shea
Sale 324. Shoemaker 2096. Smith 5430. Wheat,
Transmississippi West 395. $3,500.00
162. [KICKAPOO INDIANS]. DECAEN & DEBRAY (lithographers).
Colored lithograph: Indiens Kikapoos... Mexico, ca. 1875.
Measures 12 x 17 inches, title in French, English &
Spanish. Very fine.
From the edition in full color of Castro’s México y
sus alrededores, “the most important work illustrating
Mexico in the 19th century” (Mathes, Mexico on Stone).
According to Miguel Cervantes, who is writing a scholarly
work on México y sus alrededores, this image was the first
Mexican lithograph made from a daguerreotype. The plate
shows a group of Kickapoos in tribal dress and runaway
slaves from Texas who were living with the tribe. The
Kickapoo, a branch of the central Algonquin, in 1809 ceded
to the U.S. their lands in Illinois and lived successively
in Missouri, Kansas, East Texas, and Mexico. A fragment of
their tribe today survives near the bridge at Piedras
Negras. $750.00
163. KIMBALL, J. P. Laws and Decrees of the State of
Coahuila and Texas, in Spanish and English, to which is
added the Constitution of said State, also the Colonization
Law... Houston: Telegraph Power Press, 1839. 353 [1] 6
[1] 4 [3] pp., English and Spanish on opposing pages. 8vo,
recent tan cloth. Intermittent staining and foxing, but
overall a very good copy, with contemporary and later
ownership inscriptions.
First edition. Eberstadt 162:461: “An indispensable
collection.” LC, Texas 73. Streeter 310. Contains the
first complete translation into English of the Mexican laws
relating to Texas. Very valuable for historical research,
with over 400 individual decrees, many of which are
extremely rare in their first printings in Spanish. Early
Houston imprint, indispensable for the practice of law in
the Republic of Texas. $750.00
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164. KINGSLEY, Charles. At Last: A Christmas in the West
Indies. New York: Harper, 1871. 465 [1] [2, ads] pp.
8vo, original gilt-lettered brown cloth stamped in gilt and
black, gilt pictorial spine. A fine bright copy, with
contemporary ownership inscription dated “Christmas 1871.”
First edition. Detailed, well-written account by the
noted English author and social reformer. One of the few
Christmas books related to the Caribbean. $75.00
165. KIRCHHOFF, T. Californische Kulturbilder. Cassel:
Fischer, 1886. viii, 376 pp. 8vo, original green cloth
stamped in gilt and blind. Very fine, bright.
First edition. Cowan, p. 332: “Kirchhoff was for
many years a journalist of San Francisco, and one of the
best-known members of the German colony. These graceful
sketches are faithful recollections of California as he saw
it.” Howes K180. $200.00
166. K[NIGHT], J. “The Yellow Rose of Texas” in Gentle
Annie Melodist. New York: Firth, Pond, 1859. 72 pp.,
pictorial title. 18mo, original red cloth covers, stamped
in gilt and blind. Light shelf wear and portion of back
blank endpaper absent, else very good.
Contains a very early printing of the famous Texas
song “The Yellow Rose of Texas.” The first separate
printing, published the prior year in New York, is
currently offered by Frontier America for $1,250. See
Martha Anne Turner’s essay on “Emily Morgan, Yellow Rose of
Texas” in Legendary Ladies of Texas (pp. 20-36) for an
account of the beautiful mulatto slave girl said to have
influenced the outcome of the Battle of San Jacinto by her
dalliance with Santa Anna. $275.00
167. LANGSDORFF, G. H. F. von. Langsdorff’s Narrative of
the Rezanov Voyage to Nueva California in 1806...An English
Translation, Revised, with the Teutonisms of the Original
Hispaniolized, Russianized, or Anglicized. San Francisco:
Private Press of Thomas C. Russell, 1927. [6] xiv, 158 [1]
pp., folding map, portraits, plates. 8vo, original beige
linen over blue boards, printed paper label. Very fine in
d.j.
Limited edition (#83 of 260 copies, signed by
Russell). Cowan, p. 382. Hill, p. 173. Howes L81:
“Account of Alaska, the Aleutians, California etc. by the
naturalist with Krusenstern.” Lada-Mocarski 69. Finely
printed edition of the first Russian circumnavigation, with
the earliest printed view of the Presidio of San Francisco
(original edition, Frankfurt, 1812). $200.00
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168. LAPÉROUSE, J. F. de G. A Voyage Round the World
1785-1788... London: Hamilton for Robinson, 1799. Text:
[8] lvi, 539 + viii, 531 [1] [14] [1, errata] pp.,
portrait. 2 vols., 4to, contemporary three-quarter calf
over marbled boards. Atlas: Charts and Plates. [London]
Robinson, 1798. Portrait, engraved title, 69 engravings
(maps, plans, views, natives, natural history, etc.).
Folio, original drab blue boards (sympathetically
rebacked). An exceptionally fine, tall set, complete-finest copy offered in recent years.
First complete edition in English (original edition,
Paris, 1797; two English editions 1798--Stockdale’s with 52
plates, Johnson’s with 42; present edition contains all the
text and plates of the original edition). Anker 276.
Borba de Moraes, p. 449. Cowan, p. 135. Grinnell,
California Ornithology, p. 7 (first item). Hill, p. 174:
“This edition is usually considered to be the best one in
English...now extremely rare.” Howes L93. Lada-Mocarski
52n. Wagner, CNW 837-848n. Zamorano 80 49. In response
to Cook’s Pacific voyages, Louis XVI commissioned Lapérouse
to make this voyage, the chief French exploring effort of
the 18th century. It was the first French expedition to
Alaska, and Lapérouse’s visit to San Francsico and Monterey
in 1786 was the first made by a non-Spanish visitor. The
atlas contains 5 charts of California (Monterey, San Diego
and first printed sketch of San Francisco), the first print
of the California crested quail, and 3 Hawaiian plates.
The expedition disappeared near New Guinea, causing a
world-wide sensation.$6,000.00
169. LAWRENCE, A. B. Texas in 1840, or the Emigrant’s
Guide to the New Republic... New York: Allen, 1840. 275
pp., hand-colored lithographic frontispiece view of Austin.
12mo, original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind.
Exceptionally fine and bright; rare thus.
First edition. Agatha, p. 23: “Pithy in style and
valuable for information...on early conditions in
Texas...From the geological, zoological, and botanical
points of view the book is worthwhile as an addition to
scientific material on Texas.” Field 895. Holman & Tyler,
Texas Lithographs 1818-1900: “This 1840 view of Austin is
probably the earliest eye-witness lithograph of the state
[and perhaps] the earliest lithograph printed in Texas.”
Howes L154. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 120. Raines, p.
203. Streeter 1361: “An important Texas book.” $850.00
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170. LEÓN, Nicholás. Anales del Museo Michoacano.
Morelia: Bravo, 1888-90. [2] 195 [1]; [2] 192; [2] 182
pp., lithographic plates, some folding, some colored. 3
vols. in one, contemporary full red calf, raised bands on
spine. Some foxing and staining to first few leaves,
overall fine.
First edition. Glass, p. 639 (5 entries, citing
Veytia Calendar Wheel no.2, genealogical tree and other
drawings from Relación de Michoacan, Codex Plancarte, and
1582 map of Huango). Palau 135449. Scholarly study on the
early history of Michoacan, with much of pre-Cortesian
interest. $300.00
171. [LEWIS & CLARK]. GASS, Patrick. A Journal of the
Voyages and Travels...under the Command of Capt. Lewis and
Capt. Clark. London: Budd, 1808. 381 [3] pp. 8vo,
three-quarter 19th century morocco over marbled boards,
t.e.g. A fine, tall copy. Slipcase.
First English edition. Bradford 1841. Coues cxix.
Field 595. Graff 1517. Howes G77: “Earliest full firsthand narrative of the Lewis and Clark expedition, preceding
the official account 7 years.” Paltsits lxxi. Plains &
Rockies IV:6:2. Smith 3467. Staton & Tremaine 791.
$1,200.00
172. [LEWIS & CLARK]. [JEFFERSON, Thomas]. Message from
the President...Communicating the Discoveries in Exploring
the Missouri, Red River and the Washita. Washington: Way,
1806. 178 pp., 2 folding tables. 8vo, full antique calf.
Small ink stamp on last leaf, else very fine. Without the
map which is known by only a few copies (a copy with the
map was offered by MacManus last year for $10,000).
First edition, first issue. Coues cviii. Field 925.
Graff 4406. Howes L319: “First book giving any of [Lewis
and Clark’s] activities...first formal and satisfactory
picture of the southern portion of the Louisiana purchase.”
Paltsits lxiii. Plains & Rockies IV:5:1. Raines, p. 188.
Shaw & Shoemaker 11362. Streeter 1038: “Two letters by
Dr. Sibley...one on the Indian tribes of Texas and the
other an account of the Red River and the adjacent country,
seem to be the first accounts of Texas in book
form...Sibley gives a careful account of the language,
characteristics, location, and population of the various
Indian tribes of Texas, with some account of their
relations with the French and Spanish. The account of the
Red River gives a good description of the physical
characteristics of the country.” $2,500.00
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173. LINDLEY, W. & J. P. Widney. California of the South.
Its Physical Geography, Climate, Resources, Routes of
Travel, and Health-Resorts Being A Complete Guide-Book to
Southern California. New York: Appleton, 1888. viii, 377
[4, ads] pp., frontispiece, 3 folding maps (2 colored),
portraits, plates. 12mo, original red gilt pictorial
cloth. Light outer wear, otherwise fine, bright.
First edition. Cowan, p. 393 (incorrect pagination).
Rocq 16309. A comprehensive guide to Southern California,
with separate sections on Los Angeles, San Diego, San
Bernadino, Ventura, and Santa Barbara Counties. Real
estate, agriculture, petroleum, missions, ranches,
architecture, etc. $175.00
174. LOWERY, W. The Spanish Settlements within the
Present Limits of the United States. Florida 1562-1574.
New York & London: Putnam & Knickerbocker, 1911. [1] xxxi
[1] 500 [6, ads] pp., plates, maps. 8vo, original dark
green cloth. Head of spine a bit worn, some offsetting to
title, else fine.
First English edition. Griffin 2492: “Expeditions of
Pedro Menédez de Avilés and others to Florida, the
establishment of colonies, and the Guale and Virginia
missions.” Howes H536. $75.00
175. LYFORD, W. G. The Western Address Directory:
Containing the Cards of Merchants, Manufacturers, and Other
Business Men, in Pittsburgh, (Pa.) Dayton, (O.) Wheeling,
(Va.) Cincinnati, (O.) Zanesville, (O.) Madison, (Ind.)
Portsmouth, (O.) Louisville, (K.) St. Louis, (Mo.)...
Baltimore: Robinson, 1837. 468 pp., advertisements and
business cards printed on colored paper. 12mo, original
rose floral cloth, printed paper spine label. Spine
sunned, neat repair to one text leaf, overall very good.
First edition. Clark, Old South III:200. Coleman,
Kentucky 91: “A standard commercial directory and atlas,
with a number of references to Louisville and other
Kentucky towns, and a list of steamboats on the western
waters.” Graff 2561. Howes L576. Jillson, Rare Kentucky
Books, p. 99: “Important data on Louisville, Kentucky.”
Thompson 737. An early travellers’ guide to the
Mississippi Valley and one of the earliest U.S. commercial
directories. The many inserts on different colored papers
make this an unusual example of U.S. printing from this
period. $750.00
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176. LYNCH, Elisa. Esposición y protesta... Buenos
Aires: Imprenta Rural, 1875. 64 pp. 8vo, later slate
green cloth, red calf spine label. Fine.
First edition. Palau 144390. The Irish-born mistress
of Paraguayan dictator Francisco Solano López here protests
the treatment she received at the hands of the government
that finally deported her and confiscated her properties at
the end of the Paraguayan War. Lynch (1835-86), a shrewd
and intelligent woman, aided López in running Paraguay and
actually became the ruler when López was absent. She
organized a regiment of women, first of its kind since
ancient Greece, during the war in the 1860’s. $375.00
177. McCLELLAN, Elisabeth. Historic Dress in America,
1607-1800 [1800-1870] with an Introductory Chapter on Dress
in the Spanish and French Settlements in Florida and
Louisiana. Philadelphia, 1904-10. 407 + 458 pp.,
frontispieces, over 700 illustrations (color, pen & ink,
and photographic), printed tissue guards. 2 vols., 4to,
original pictorial cloth. Some outer wear and text stains,
hinges strengthened--a good copy of a useful reference
work.
First edition. Colas 2025. Hilaire & Hiler,
Bibliography of Costume, pp. 557-8n. Howes H40. Wellillustrated, scholarly study. $150.00
178. [McGROARTY, John S.]. Southern California Comprising
the Counties of Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside,
San Bernardino, San Diego, Ventura. N.p.: S. Cal. Panama
Expositions Comm., 1915. 163 pp., photographic
illustrations on almost every page. 4to, original gilt and
colored pictorial wrappers. Very fine.
First edition. Rocq 16386. Excellent documentary
photographs. $75.00
179. McMURTRY, Larry. Cadillac Jack. New York: Simon &
Schuster [1982]. 395 pp. 8vo, original red cloth over
grey boards. Very fine in d.j.
First edition. $25.00
180. McMURTRY, Larry. The Last Picture Show. New York:
Dial Press, 1966. [6] 280 [1] pp. 8vo, original beige
cloth. Very fine in d.j.
First printing. Northouse, p. 65. $125.00
181. McMURTRY, Larry. Moving On. New York: Simon &
Schuster, 1970. 794 pp. 8vo, original tan cloth over grey
boards. Very fine in d.j., signed by author.
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First printing.

Northouse, p. 65. $100.00

182. McMURTRY, Larry. Somebody’s Darling. New York:
Simon & Schuster [1978]. 347 pp. 8vo, original blue
cloth. Very fine in d.j., signed by author.
First printing. Northouse, p. 66. $75.00
183. McMURTRY, Larry. Terms of Endearment.
New York:
Simon & Schuster [1975]. 410 pp. 8vo, original brown
cloth over tan boards. Very fine in d.j.
First printing. Northouse, p. 66. $50.00
184. McNULTY, Faith. The Whooping Crane, The Bird that
Defies Extinction. London: Longmans, 1966. 190 pp.,
numerous illustrations. 8vo, original orange cloth. Fine.
First edition. Account of the effort to save from
extinction the regal bird that spends October and November
at the Aransas Pass refuge in Texas. $45.00
185. [MAP]. [BRADFORD, T. G.]. Texas. [New York: From
A Comprehensive Atlas, Geographical, Historical and
Commercial, 1835]. Engraved map with land grants in
original outline coloring, 7-3/4 x 10-1/4 inches. Very
fine, including title page from atlas and text relating to
Texas.
First edition, first printing. Martin & Martin 31
(illustrated): “The map itself appeared to be copied
directly from Austin’s, the only readily available
authority...The map differed from Austin’s primarily in its
prominent display of numerous colonization grants and a
plethora of new settlements and towns, indicative of the
massive influx of colonists occurring after the publication
of Austin’s work. Another significant departure from
Austin was the map’s depiction of the Arkansas boundary
controversy...Aside from showing Texas as a separate state,
the map [is] historically important for clearly
demonstrating the demand in the U.S. for information about
Texas during the Revolution and the early years of the
Republic.” $1,000.00
186. [MAP]. COLTON, G. W. & C. B. Colton’s Map of the
States and Territories West of the Mississippi River to the
Pacific Ocean Showing Overland Routes, Projected Rail Road
Lines, &c. New York, 1884. Large folding engraved map on
onion skin paper, beautifully colored, 27-1/4 x 41-1/2
inches, folded into 16mo, original dark brown cloth covers.
An excellent copy.
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Handsome, detailed map of the Transmississippi West
showing overland routes, railroads, Indian tribes, public
lands, military forts, outstanding geographical features,
etc. The Oklahoma Panhandle is designated as “Public
Lands.” Large scale map, 3-1/4 inches = 150 miles. Not in
Wheat, Phillips, railroad map bibliographies, etc. $450.00
187. [MAP]. COLTON, J. H. Map of the United States, the
British Provinces, Mexico &c. Showing the Routes of the
U.S. Mail Steam Packets to California... [New York, 1849].
11 pp. (text: Particulars of Routes, Distances, Fare, Etc.
to Accompany Colton’s Map of California and the Gold
Region), lithographed map measuring 18 x 24 inches,
boundaries and routes colored in pink and blue, gold
regions colored yellow, folded into original 16mo navy blue
blind-stamped cloth covers with original paper label
printed in blue. Unusually fine, rarely found in this
condition.
First edition. Braislin 446: “Extremely rare.”
Graff 835. Phillips, p. 900. Plains & Rockies IV:164a
(new entry). Streeter 2534: “Emigrant routes from
Independence to Walla Walla, to San Francisco via Bent’s
Fort, to San Diego via Bent’s Fort and Santa Fe, and to San
Diego from the Texas coast via Mexico, are shown by blue
lines. This appears to be the first Colton map showing the
gold fields.” Wheat, Transmississippi West 591; Gold
Region 70. Table of distances, insets of route around Cape
Horn, California gold region, and Pyramid Lake. This map
was used in works by Robinson, Foster, Fremont, and Emory.
$1,750.00
188. [MAP]. DISTURNELL, J. The Emigrant’s Guide to New
Mexico, California, and Oregon; Giving the Different
Overland and Sea Routes...With a Map of North America. New
York, 1850. vii, 80 pp., large folding lithographed map
(20-3/8 x 18-7/8 inches) with boundaries and routes in
original outline coloring and inset of “Map of gold region
California.” 16mo, original gilt-lettered blue cloth.
Very good.
“Exceedingly rare. One of the scarcest editions of
the Disturnell Guide, with the first printing of the 1850
issue of the J. Calvin Smith ‘Map of North America.’ For
this restrike of the first edition (1849) of the map, Smith
incorporated several changes in the inset map of the
California Gold Region, adding Sacramento City, Vernon,
Stockton, Fremont, New York, Webster, and other towns”
(Howell 50:59D). Cowan, pp. 175-6. Howes D351. Vail,
Gold Fever, p. 19. Wheat, Gold Region 171;
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Transmississippi West 692. Our copy contains the blue
transcontinental routes which are not found on all copies.
Disturnell’s Guide, published in response to the great
interest in the California gold discoveries, was the first
guide to the routes from the East to New Mexico,
California, and Oregon. $1,500.00
189. [MAP]. DISTURNELL, J. Map of California, New Mexico
and Adjacent Countries Showing the Gold Regions &c. New
York, 1849. Colored lithographic map, 29 x 20 inches,
folded into original 16mo blind-stamped black cloth covers
with gilt lettering. Exceptionally fine.
First separate issue, earliest and preferred state.
Graff 1091. Wheat, Gold Region 81; Transmississippi West
605. The rarest issue of this oft-reprinted Disturnell
map, better known by its inclusion with The Emigrant’s
Guide to New Mexico, California, and Oregon (New York,
1849, Howes D351), first guide to the routes from the East
to New Mexico, California, and Oregon. The map shows
overland routes and number of miles to the gold fields once
leaving St. Louis; an inset shows railroad routes from Vera
Cruz to Mexico City; a printed table provides mileage to
the gold regions via overland and sea routes. The map
includes all of present-day California, Nevada, New Mexico,
Arizona, and Lower California, and portions of Montana,
Wyoming, Mexico, and the western half of Texas. Locates
Indian tribes and gives notes in English and Spanish about
the history and features of the route traversed. $2,000.00
190. [MAP]. HORN, H. B. Horn’s Overland Guide...Council
Bluffs...to Sacramento... New York: Colton, 1852. 84
[18, ads] pp. (text), lithographic map, 13-7/8 x 20 inches,
route in original hand-coloring, ornate leaf border, folded
into original 16mo blue-grey cloth covers. Light cover
wear, very fine.
First edition, second issue, with corrections and
additions. Braislin 969: “Scarce. Containing a table of
distances, showing all the known rivers, creeks, lakes,
mountains, camping places, etc., on the Western trail.
This is the first work which describes much of the route
traversed. Horn travelled all the ‘cut-offs’ and kept a
most minute account of the trail.” Cowan, p. 292. Graff
1952. Howes H641. Plains & Rockies IV:214. Wheat, Books
of the California Gold Rush 105; Transmississippi West 751:
“There was a great revival of overland travel in 1852 when
numerous gold-seekers, disappointed or otherwise, decided
that there was no place quite like California after all,
and set out--this time taking their families along. One
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natural result was the publication in 1852 of a number of
emigrant’s guides by men who had traveled overland to
California in 1850. The most successful--or at any rate
the best known--was undoubtedly Hosea B. Horn’s Overland
Guide.” $1,250.00
191. [MAP]. HUMBOLDT, Alexander von. Original manuscript
map in ink showing the region in South America at Rio Negro
and Rio Branco, on two sheets, measuring approximately 12
x 15 inches & 7-1/2 x 6 inches. N.p., ca. 1800. Very
fine.
An incredible American map by the greatest scientific
figure of the 19th century, who changed our way of looking
at the world (Printing & the Mind of Man 320). Humboldt
here records his determination of the connection between
Rio Orinoco and Rio Negro, a question that had baffled
geographers for three centuries. Von Hagen, South America
Called Them, p. 87: “[Humboldt] and his companion...had
come [to America] with the avowed purpose of ascending the
Rio Orinoco...which would open the portals of South America
to the world;” p. 122: “The determination of the
connection of Rio Negro and the Orinoco was complete...how
exact and estimable this survey was, considering that his
chronometers had not been set for years, is seen in a
recent survey where with radio and perfect time sequences
the same region was determined...Humboldt was off a little
more than a minute and wrong by only two miles on the
Orinoco’s length.” $7,500.00
192. [MAP]. INTERNATIONAL RAILROAD COMPANY OF TEXAS.
Carta General de la República. Indicando las lineas del
proyectado Ferrocarril Internacional de México...por el Sr.
D. Eduardo Lee Plumb... Mexico, 1872. 4 pp. 4to folder
with map on first leaf. Very fine.
First printing. Unrecorded. The map, lithographed by
Debray, shows the proposed route from the Texas-Arkansas
border through Texas via Austin and San Antonio, crossing
the border at Laredo. In Mexico the line proceeds
southerly through Monterey, Saltillo, and to the Pacific at
Tepic. An alternate route goes north to Durango and south
to Mexico City and Veracruz. See item 237. $125.00
193. [MAP]. MARCY, Capt. R. B. Karte der Quellgebiete
der Flüsse Witchita, Brazos, Colorado... [&] PETERMANN,
V. A. Karte des Nordwestlichsten theils von Nord-Amerika.
Gotha: Justhus Perthes, 1859. Two lithographed maps on
one sheet, outline coloring, Marcy map 6-1/2 x 7-1/2
inches, Petermann map 3-1/4 x 7-1/2 inches. Very fine.
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First German edition of both maps. Early, interesting
maps of Texas and Alaska, the latter of which is captioned
“Russisches Amerika.” $125.00
194. [MAP]. [MEAD, BRADOCK]. JEFFREYS, Thomas. A Chart
of North and South America including the Atlantic and
Pacific Oceans, etc. London: Sayer & Bennett, 1776.
Engraved map on 3 sheets, with original outline coloring by
hand. Each measures approximately 42 x 111 inches.
Exceptionally fine.
These three sheets constitute a rare separate issue of
an important English map relating to the Pacific Northwest-the Sayer and Bennett issue of Bradock Mead’s 1753 map
issued under the pseudonym John Green--the map is more
commonly found in 6 half sheets from the Jeffreys atlas.
Howes M458: “Notable for exposing the cartographical
errors made by Buache and Delisle in accepting Fonte’s
fictions.” Lada-Mocarski 10. Majors 67n. Phillips 1165.
Wagner, CNW 649 & p. 160. This issue contains several
alterations: routes of new explorers; improved delineation
of American coastlines; new place names, including Mt. St.
Elias; printed references to the Pérez expedition such as:
“Here the Spaniards saw several white and fair Indians in
1774” (South Alaska) and “Coast seen by the Spaniards in
1774, with inhabitants which go naked” (Vancouver Island).
$2,500.00
195. [MAP]. [NEW MEXICO]. Manuscript map on vellum
painted in colors. Late 18th century. Some rubbing and
old repairs.
Quaintly executed map, with little adherence to
geographical reality, but still interesting and charming.
Needs research. More details available.
196. [MAP]. PREUSS, C. Topographical Map of the Road
from Missouri to Oregon... Baltimore: Weber, 1846.
Lithographed map on 7 sheets, each measuring 16 x 26-1/2
inches. Oblong folio, original blue paper backstrip.
Tears neatly mended, else fine.
First edition. Wheat, Transmississippi West 523:
“Fremont and Preuss dominate the cartography of the
American West during the 3 years before the Gold Rush...
Owing to the rarity [of this map] and to its long having
stood in the shadow of the more widely known and
distributed Fremont-[Preuss] map of 1845, Preuss’s
sectional map of 1846 has been insufficiently
appreciated...Those interested either in Fremont’s travels
in 1842-43 or in the evolution of the transcontinental
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wagon roads will find that the map rewards close
study...The road guide for emigrants such as previously had
never existed.” Preuss accompanied the “Pathfinder” as
official cartographer on the first, second, and fourth
expeditions and drew all of the maps which accompanied the
reports. Numerous explanatory printed captions on the
present set of maps make it an unusual combination of map
and journal. These captions record daily stopping places
with notes on the country, dangers along the trail, water,
wood, game, Indians, meteorology, extracts from Fremont’s
report, and other subjects of interest for the overland
traveller. $1,500.00
197. [MAP]. [SAN FRANCISCO]. BRITTON & CO.
(lithographers). Railroad Map of the City of San
Francisco, California. San Francisco: Gensoul, ca. 1864.
Lithographed map, 13-1/4 x 15-1/2 inches, folded into
original 24mo green cloth covers with purple printed paper
label on upper cover. Fine.
First edition. Norris 2330. Peters, California on
Stone, p. 88. A neat San Francisco plat map on a scale of
1/5 mile to one inch, including block and ward numbers,
depots, wharves, aqueduct, parks, missions, plazas, creeks,
hospitals, post office, mint, and numerous other points of
local interest. $550.00
198. [MAP]. SMITH, J. Calvin. A New Guide for Travelers
through the United States of America. New York: Sherman &
Smith, 1847. 79 pp., large engraved map (22 x 27 inches)
with original outline coloring, attractive vignettes,
folded into 16mo original brown cloth folder. Fine.
Second edition, first to include the important inset
of Oregon, Northern California, and Santa Fe (measures 71/4 x 6-7/8 inches). Howes S614. Wheat, Transmississippi
West 552: “Well drawn...copied on many later maps;” Gold
Region 56. Includes most of Texas. $850.00
199. [MAP]. YOUNG, J. H. A New Map of Texas with the
Contiguous American and Mexican States...
Philadelphia:
Mitchell, 1836. Engraved map, full original color, 12-1/2
x 15-1/4 inches. Two small pieces missing from border and
a few short tears expertly mended, else fine, with
excellent coloring, matted.
One of the earliest printed maps of Texas from the
Republic period. Second printing of the Young-Burr map
(first printed the prior year), but the first to show Texas
as a Republic. Streeter 1178A. Texas is shown divided
into the various land grants parceled out by the Mexican
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state of Coahuila y Tejas and is actually smaller than the
area claimed by Texas after independence, the southern
boundary being the Nueces River. All territory north of
the Red River is attached to “Santa Fe formerly New
Mexico.” Generally, the map follows the conformation of
the Burr map of 1833, only here the Louisiana-Texas
boundary is shown correctly. Lengthy inset texts give
pertinent contemporary information concerning the Texas
region. $4,000.00
200. MARRON, B. Papel...Provision de Canongia Magistral
de la Iglesia Cathedral de Manila... [Manila, ca. 1704].
52 leaves, printed on rice paper. Folio, modern half calf.
Paper brittle, some marginal staining and chipping, but
overall a very good copy of a rare imprint.
First edition. Medina 130. Pardo de Tavara 1617.
Manila imprint. $750.00
201. MAYNARD, C. J. The Butterflies of New England...
Newtonville, 1891. [4] iv, 78 [4] pp., 10 colored
lithographic plates, each illustrating 10 or more
butterflies. Folio, original gilt-lettered brown cloth.
Fine.
Second and best edition (more plates; added appendix
giving descriptions of 105 species and sub-species east of
the Mississippi). Bennett, American 19th Century Color
Plate Books, p. 73. Text gives in-depth description of
each butterfly illustrated, including scientific names,
classifications, anatomy, habits, habitats, color
variations, etc. $300.00
202. MEACHAM, A. B. Wi-Ne-Ma (The Woman-Chief) and Her
People. Hartford: Amer. Pub. Co., 1876. 168 pp., woodengraved frontispiece portrait, plates. 12mo, original
terracotta cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Smith 6627. During the 1872-3 Modoc
uprising on the California-Oregon border, Winema acted as
interpreter for the peace commission, saving the life of
the author, who was Indian superintendent for Oregon.
Meacham gives the Modoc side of the controversy. $275.00
203. MENDIETA, G.. Historia eclesiastica indiana...
Mexico, 1870. xlv, 790 pp. Royal 8vo, half calf. Fine.
First edition. Field 1541. Glass, p. 654. Griffin
1410: “Important Franciscan 16th century source on
ethnohistory.” Palau 163394 (states 420 copies printed).
Mendieta (ca. 1529-1604), an early writer on the Indians
of Mexico, gives perhaps the best account of the religious
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conversion of the Indians in the 16th century. A
Franciscan and official historian of his province, Mendieta
wrote intelligently and without fear of intimidation by
higher authorities. He completed this work about 1596 and
sent it to Spain for publication, but it was suppressed by
his Order until its publication here. $1,500.00
204. [MERWIN, Mrs. C. B.]. Three Years in Chili. New
York: Follet, Foster, 1863. viii, 158 pp. 12mo, original
blue diced cloth. Moderate foxing.
First edition. Jones, South America Rediscovered, p.
118-138: “Valuable...Mrs. C. B. Merwin, the wife of the
U.S. consul in Valparaiso...came to Chile in 1853; it is
proverbial that a woman is likely to notice things that a
mere man would never see, and for social history the
feminine point of view has its advantages.” Palau 331948.
Sabin 12808. $250.00
205. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. CONNELLEY, Wm. E. War with
Mexico, 1846-1847. Doniphan’s Expedition and the Conquest
of New Mexico and California. Topeka: Published by the
Author, 1907. xvi, 670 pp., frontispiece portrait, folding
maps, plates, illustrations. Large 8vo, original grey
pictorial cloth. Fine.
First edition. Connor & Faulk, North America Divided
434: “One of the best editions [of Doniphan’s Expedition],
which contains also the diary of John T. Hughes.” Cowan,
p. 139. Graff 851. Howes C688. Plains & Rockies IV:134n.
Tutorow 3425: “Valuable and well-documented sourcebook.”
$150.00
206. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. FRY, J. Reese. A Life of
Gen. Zachary Taylor... Philadelphia: Grigg, Elliot, 1847.
332 [12, ads] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, maps.
12mo, original brown blind-stamped cloth. Frontispiece
foxed and a few light stains, overall very good.
First edition. Connor & Faulk, North America Divided
728: “Consists almost totally of letters of Taylor to the
Adjutant General during the northern Mexico campaign.”
Tutorow 3813. Good coverage of the Texas battles. Plates
by noted American illustrator F. O. Darley. $225.00
207. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. SCHELL, J. Printed sheet
music: The Battle of Resaca de la Palma... Baltimore:
Willig, 1848. 13 pp., pictorial title lithographed by E.
Weber. Folio, protective wrappers. Mild staining and
foxing, overall very good.
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First printing. Texas lithography--Resaca de la Palma
was one of the two battles of the Mexican-American War
fought on Texas soil. Seven vignettes surrounding the
title illustrate events of the battle. Will be included in
Holman and Tyler’s book on Texas lithographs. See Peters’
America on Stone (pp. 397-8) for biographical details on
lithographer Weber. $450.00
208. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. SMITH, Ashbel. An Address
Delivered in the City of Galveston on the 22d of February,
1848, the Anniversary of the Birthday of Washington, and of
the Battle of Buena Vista. Galveston: Richardson [1848].
17 pp. 8vo, original green printed upper wrapper (back
wrap supplied in matching paper). Light ex-library (small
ink stamps on upper wrap and one text leaf). Occasional
light foxing, overall very good. Author’s presentation
copy.
First printing. Tutorow 4086. Winkler, Texas
Imprints 57. Ashbel Smith, noted pioneer Texan physician,
came to Texas in 1837 and served in the Texan Revolution
and the Mexican-American and Civil Wars (Handbook of Texas
II, pp. 621-2). This speech deals mostly with Texas and
General Taylor’s conduct prior to the outbreak of the
Mexican-American War. $1,250.00
209. [MEXICO] Collection of over 40 photographs. Most
measure either 4 x 6 inches or 2-1/2 x 7 inches. Mexico,
1920’s. Very good to fine condition.
An interesting collection of military and social
subjects. Lara is identified as photographer on some of
the images. $125.00
210. [MEXICO]. Constitución federal de los Estados Unidos
Mexicanos, sancionada por el Congreso General
Constituyente, el 4. de octubre de 1824. [Mexico, 1824].
[4] xviii, 62 [4] iii pp., copperplate engraving by
Torreblanca, depicting the Mexican eagle on a cactus with
each Mexican state shown, including Nuevo Mexico, Alta
California, and Coahuila y Tejas. 16mo, contemporary
marbled wrappers. First two leaves slightly browned, else
fine.
First edition. Graff 2767. Sabin 48379. Streeter
1086n. First constitution of Mexico as a sovereign state;
first Mexican constitution to include the Southwest;
important for Texas history (according to the Texas
Declaration of Independence, this was the constitution the
Texans fought for at the Alamo). $450.00
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211. MOFFETTE, J. F. The Territories of Kansas and
Nebraska... New York: Colton, 1856. 84 [24, ads] pp.,
two large colored maps by J. H. Colton (measuring 12-1/4 x
15-1/2 inches and 19 x 12 inches), folded into original
16mo gilt-lettered red cloth covers. A few tears at folds
repaired. Very good.
First edition, second issue. Bradford 3641. Graff
2854. Howes M716. LC, Kansas and Nebraska 32: “One of
the most complete early descriptions of Nebraska and
Kansas, summarizing all that was then known of their
topography, inhabitants, forts, and settlements, and
showing proposed routes for Pacific railroads and postal
routes.” Plains & Rockies IV:260:2: “Moffette may have
secured some of the information from Peter Sarpy, who had
purchased a trading post at Bellvevue, Nebraska, and was
still living there when this book was written.” Rader
2415. $1,500.00
212. MOLINA, Alonso de. Aqui comiença un vocabulario en
la lengua castellana y mexicana... Mexico: Juan Pablos,
1555. [8] 259 [1] leaves, text in Castillian and Nahuatl,
roman letter with headings in gothic, some woodcuts and
initial letters in text. 8vo, 18th century vellum. Title,
following leaf, fol. 257, and colophon provided in
excellent facsimile. Light marginal worming, occasionally
affecting text, else a fine, crisp copy, with brand on
edges.
First edition of one of the earliest and greatest
American books, printed by the first printer in the New
World, first American dictionary, and first dictionary of
any Indian language. Eames 457: “Excessively rare.”
García Icazbalceta 24. Harisse, p. 374. Medina 24. Palau
174531: “Obra rara y estraordinaria.” Pilling 2600.
Valton, p. 49: “Primer diccionario de America...es muy
raro encontrar diche edición de 1555 completa y en perfecto
estado de conservación.” Wagner 23. Only two complete
copies have appeared at auction in this century, the most
recent being the Phillipps’ copy at Sotheby’s in London
last summer, which fetched £180,000. $200,000.00
213. [MOORE, Rachel Wilson]. TRUMAN, George (editor).
Journal of Rachel Wilson Moore, Kept during a Tour to the
West Indies and South America, in 1863-64... Philadelphia:
Zell, 1867. 274 pp. 12mo, original cloth, spine gilt.
Spinal extremities neatly repaired, hinges strengthened,
overall fine.
First edition. Not in Palau or Sabin. Quaker lady’s
account of a voyage in 1863 from New York to Nassau in
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company with blockade-runners, secessionists, rebel spies,
and a few staunch Unionists. She also visited Cuba (3
chapters), St. Thomas, St. Croix, Barbados, Grenada, St.
Vincent, Antigua, etc. and describes the abuses of slavery,
including a visit to a slave ship in Cuba. She and her
husband organized emancipation meetings during their
travels. $175.00
214. MORGAN, D. L. & C. I. Wheat. Jedediah Smith and his
Maps of the American West. San Francisco: Cal. Hist.
Soc., 1954. [6] 86 pp., 7 maps (6 folding, with 3 in back
cover pocket). Tall folio, original rose cloth. Fine,
prospectus laid in.
First edition, limited edition (530 copies printed).
Evans 33. Harding, Wheat 108. Scholarly study of the
influence of the early West’s single greatest explorer.
Smith led the first American party to travel overland
through the Southwest, and the results of his explorations
were utilized by Brue, Burr, Wilkes, Fremont, and Gibbs in
their cartographic works. $650.00
215. MUNGÍA, Clemente. Manifiesto...dirige a la nación
Mejicana. Morelia: Arango, 1851. [6] 250 [10] pp., title
page printed in gold, maroon, blue, and green. 4to,
original presentation binding of dark green embossed
chagrin gilt, a.e.g. A very fine, large paper copy.
First edition. Palau 184644. Sabin 51323. Treatise
by the first archbishop of Michoacan relating to conflict
of church and state. See Dicc. Porrúa, pp. 2000-2001.
$750.00
216. NEBEL, Carlos. Viaje pintoresco y arqueologico sobre
la parte mas interesante de la República Mexicana...
Mexico: Porrúa, 1964. xxvi [4] pp., 46 colored plates.
Folio, original grey cloth. Very fine.
Limited edition (#408 of 500 copies). Facsimile
reprint of the 1849 edition (Paris and Mexico City), one of
the most beautiful, expensive, and sought after plate books
on Mexico. Palau 188867n. $250.00
217. NORDENSKIÖLD, G. The Cliff Dwellers of Mesa Verde...
Stockholm & Chicago, 1893. [8] 174, iv [2] xi [1] pp., 61
plates, 12 of which are double-page (25 photographs, 9
photogravures, 6 tinted lithographs, 11 sepia-tone
photographs, 10 line-drawings, map, 94 text figures).
Folio, original three-quarter maroon cloth over grey boards
(expertly rebacked, original spine preserved). Occasional
mild foxing and some chipping to blank margins, overall
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very good. Interesting association copy, with author’s
signed presentation inscription to W. J. Fewkes, with his
extensive pencil notes and corrections, photograph of
author tipped to upper cover. The Peabody-Harvard copy,
with ink stamps indicating the volume later was acquired by
the Laboratory of Anthropology at Santa Fe. Rare.
First edition, English issue, of the first thorough
scientific investigation of Mesa Verde. The Swedish
edition printed in Stockholm the same year had 44 fewer
plates. Howes N174. Larned 671: “His contribution to the
literature of this interesting field of American
archaeology is one of the best that has ever been
presented...A good summary of the characteristics of the
Moki (Hopi) Indians of Arizona and of the condition of the
Pueblos of New Mexico at the time they were first visited
by white men in 1540...as well as a brief review of our
present knowledge of the Pueblo tribes...As a piece of
book-making, [the book] has never been excelled by any work
devoted to American archaeology. Most of the illustrations
are magnificent.” $2,500.00
218. NORRIS, Frank. McTeague. A Story of San Francisco.
New York: Doubleday & McClure, 1899. [6] 442 [4, ads] pp.
8vo, original red ribbed cloth decorated and lettered in
white. Hinges expertly strengthened with Japanese tissue,
else very fine, binding bright.
First edition, first issue (“moment” last word on p.
106). Baird-Greenwood 1879. BAL 15031. Cowan, p. 878.
Wright III:3989. Zamorano 80 58: “Masterly descriptions
of California’s most glamorous city.” “Highly acclaimed by
such writers and critics as Mencken and Dreiser, and
considered Norris’ best work. Greatly influenced by the
realism of Zola, the author studies the slow degeneration
and the dual nature of man, whose finer instincts are
overwhelmed by brute nature. His writings strongly
influenced Dreiser, Sherwood Anderson, and other American
realists” (Howell 50:674). $250.00
219. [NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY]. Saint Paul and the
Northern Pacific Railway. Grand Opening, September, 1883.
St. Paul: Brown & Treacy [1883]. 48 pp., two folding maps
of Yellowstone Park, route map, plates. Tall, thin 8vo,
original red backstrip over gilt-lettered maroon boards.
Fine, with engraved 8vo card and 6 pp. program for the
opening excursion on the line.
First edition. Not in Smith. Guide, with related
ephemera. $400.00
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220. NUTTALL, Zelia. A Penitential Rite of the Ancient
Mexicans. Cambridge: Arch. & Ethn. Papers Peabody Mus.
1:7, 1904. 26 pp., 5 photographic plates, text
illustrations. 8vo, original tan printed wrappers. Very
fine.
First printing. Yager 2714. Study of ritual
bloodletting by Ancient Aztecs, based on examination of
pre-Columbian sculpture. $45.00
221. O’KEEFFE, Georgia. Some Memories of Drawings. New
York: Atlantis, 1974. 21 lithographs of artist’s drawings
on Arches paper, each in folder with printed descriptive
text. Laid in original 8vo portfolio. Very fine, signed
by Georgia O’Keeffe and designer Leonard Baskin.
First edition, limited edition (#65 of 100 copies,
signed). Printed at Meadows Press, Northampton,
Massachusetts. Includes some drawings that O’Keeffe made
in Texas in the early part of her career. “O’Keeffe
managed since the second decade of the 20th century to
create a West that is uniquely her own, one that features
the earth and the sky rather than the tale of any tribe,
red, brown, or white. This makes her work seem to exist
beyond historical time...Her paintings present a modernist
view of the West that is at the same time still in the
mainstream of American representational art” (Goetzmann &
Goetzmann, The West of the Imagination, p. 442). $3,500.00
222. OLDHAM, W. S. & G. W. White (editors). A Digest of
the General Statute Laws of the State of Texas: To Which
are Subjoined the Repealed Laws of the Republic and State
of Texas...Also, the Colonization Laws of Mexico, Coahuila
and Texas, which were in Force before the Declaration of
Independence by Texas. Austin: John Marshall at the State
Gazette Office, 1859. [4] iv, 836 [3] pp. Large 8vo, new
half calf over marbled boards. Fine.
First edition. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 69n.
Raines, p. 241. Early Texas laws in digest form. $300.00
223. [ORCHIDS]. HARRIS, Anna C. & Fanny (artists). 24
oil paintings in color, on heavy paper, of Mexican orchids.
Mexico, 1878. Each painting measures 19 x 12 inches and is
enclosed in a mat that is part of the album. Large folio,
old green morocco with clasps. Binding and mats rather
worn. The paintings have occasional light browning and
marginal chipping, but the majority are in fine condition.
Attractive large-scale paintings of Mexican orchids,
nicely executed. More research is needed on the artists.
Photographs available. $7,500.00
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224. ORÉ, L. J. de. The Martyrs of Florida (1513-1616)...
New York: Franciscan Studies No. 18, July, 1936. [2] 145
pp. 8vo, original tan printed wrappers. Presentation
inscription from Maynard Geiger, translator and editor.
Ex-library, with ink stamps on prelims, else fine.
First edition in English (first published in Lima ca.
1617). Clark, Old South I:21: “Oré made two journeys,
1614-1616, of inspection of the Franciscan missions...the
Florida frontier in the early 17th century.” $65.00
225. OWEN, J. J. Psychography. Marvelous Manifestations
of Psychic Power Given through the Mediumship of Fred P.
Evans Known as the “Independent Slate-Writer.” San
Francisco: Hicks-Judd [1893]. 214 pp., plates. 8vo,
original decorative mustard cloth. A few light stains, but
overall fine, Evans’ presentation copy.
First edition. Spirit writing, seances, and other
psychic folderol. Fred Evans was an Englishman who removed
to California in the 1880’s. $100.00
226. PALMER, S[arah] A. The Story of Aunt Becky’s ArmyLife. New York: Trow, 1867. xx, 215 pp., frontispiece
portrait, plates. 8vo, original gilt-decorated brown
cloth. Spine tips a bit frayed and sporadic light browning
in text, overall very good.
First edition. Recollections of author’s Civil War
stint as Hospital Matron to the 109th Regiment of the
Union. She served at several posts in the South and gives
a good account of the Sanitary Commission. $125.00
227. PALOU, Francisco. Noticias de la Nueva California...
San Francisco: Bosqui, 1874. Vol. 1 only of 4 vols.: xx,
270 pp., 4 mounted original albumen photographs. 8vo,
original half brown calf over boards. Binding rubbed and a
few light stains, overall very good, the photographs
excellent. Ownership inscriptions of Ignacio Sepúlveda,
(Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 324: “a very prominent
lawer of Los Angeles, and one of the foremost of all the
native Californians in respect of both ability and
character”).
Limited edition (#51 of 100 copies, numbered and
initialled by John T. Doyle, who wrote the introduction);
first publication of the California Historical Society.
Bull. NY Pub. Lib. (Spring, 1977) 300. Cowan, p. 472.
Hill, p. 221. Howes P55. Kurutz, “California Books
Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890,” Biblo-Cal
Notes 7 (cited as one of only 21 California books
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illustrated with original photographs before 1890). All of
the photographs in this volume relate to San Diego: city
view; San Diego Mission; Commercial Bank of San Diego;
olive orchard and palms at the Mission. $500.00
228. PAEZ, José de (attrib.) Original oil painting on
canvas of the destruction of Mission San Saba in Texas,
measuring approximately 7 x 10-1/2 feet. Mexico, ca. 1760.
Very fine.
The subject of this beautiful, monumental painting is
the destruction of Mission San Saba, based on eye-witness
accounts and composed around a realistic landscape (William
Goetzmann has pointed out that the painting is the first
landscape painting of Texas). The San Saba massacre was
one of the pivotal events of the Spanish Southwest era,
affecting Spanish policy regarding missions, Indians, and
expansion. The center of the painting is a panoramic view
of the mission enclosure. At either side are the life-size
figures of the two martyred priests. At the bottom is a
rectangular panel enclosing the text of the depicted event.
Central to the painting are some 300 separate figures
painted in groups to illustrate the 18 different incidents
which are the historic theme of the painting. Most of the
figures are Indians in exotic paint and dress.
One of only a few surviving colonial paintings
relating to Texas (the others being portraits of Father
Margil). Unique within the tradition of historical
painting of the U.S. from the colonial era, in that no
original paintings of importance executed at the time of a
major event or even shortly thereafter are extant. For
example, both “Washington Crossing the Delaware” and
“Washington at Valley Forge” are romanticized 19th century
renditions of 18th century events. In the same vein, the
monumental paintings that hang in the Texas State Capitol
Building, Huddle’s 1886 painting of the surrender of Santa
Anna at San Jacinto and McArdle’s 1880’s painting of the
battle at the Alamo, were both executed a half century
after the events depicted and both present a romanticized
view of Texas history from the traditional Anglo
interpretation. Public display of the painting of San
Saba, one of the great Southwestern icons, would help
contribute to a better understanding of the rich heritage
of Spanish culture in the present U.S. See illustration
(pp. 74-5) of The Spanish West in the Time-Life series on
the Old West. Full details available upon request.
$750,000.00

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
229. PEDROSA, J. de la. Via Lactea, seu Vita Candissima
S. Philippi Nerii Presbyteri... Mexico: María de
Benavides, 1698. xvii, 222 [6] pp., copper engraved
pictorial title. Small 4to, original vellum. Fine.
First edition. JCB I(2), p. 376. Medina 1705. Palau
216283. Sabin 59523. Contains one of the most famous 17th
century Mexican title pages--engraved by Antonio de Castro.
See illustration in Mexican Art & Life no. 7, July 1939, p.
9. $2,500.00
230. PEÑAFIEL, Antonio. Nombres Geográficos de
México...al idioma “Nahuatl”...[&]: Atlas. Mexico:
Pacheco, 1885. 260 [4] pp., title printed in red and black
+ atlas with colored decorated half title, followed by 39
lithographic plates containing 462 place glyphs brightly
colored after the originals. 2 vols., small folio,
original wrappers. A fine set, preserved in a folding blue
cloth box. Seldom found in original wrappers.
First edition. Bernal 1921. Eames II:1084: “The
first national gazetteer of ancient Mexico, containing the
names of cities, states, and provinces.” Glass, p. 672:
“462 place glyphs, most of which are from Codex Mendoza.
Text provides etymology of place names and analysis of the
forms of the glyphs.” Palau 226012. Ramos 3655. Ugarte
305Aa. $700.00
231. PHILLIPS, A. Phillips’ California Guide. San
Francisco: Crocker, 1889. 144 pp., lithographed
frontispiece, illustrations, maps (two partly colored, one
folding--“Bay of San Diego” with city plan and “Lankershim
Ranch,” now part of LA). 8vo, original pictorial colored
lithographic wrappers. Upper wrapper and first leaf
chipped, else fine.
Commercial and travellers’ guide to California,
especially valuable for its documentation of early real
estate development, ranching, agriculture, transportation,
hotels, Yosemite, etc. Rocq (17091) lists only an 1887
issue containing 112 pages. The attractive colored
wrappers show an orange grove, California plant life,
train, and residence of E. C. Webster in Pasadena. $175.00
232. PHILPOTT, W. B. The Sponsor Souvenir Album and
History of the United Confederate Veterans’ Reunion 1895...
Houston, 1895. 242 [126] pp., colored frontispiece,
copiously illustrated, mostly photographic portraits. 8vo,
original black leather stamped in gilt and blind. Some
outer wear, internally fine.
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First edition. Biographical sketches, commemorative
accounts, poetry, speeches, etc. The most ambitious
Confederate veterans’ reunion Texas would ever see, held in
Magnolia Park, Houston. An unexpected source on women of
the South, especially Texas, with biographical sketches and
hundreds of photographs. $250.00
233. [PHOTOGRAPHY]. Album containing 24 original
photographs, each measuring 4-1/2 x 6-1/2 inches, most
identified in manuscript caption. N.p., ca. 1885. Oblong
8vo, contemporary black leather. Very fine.
An interesting album of southwestern images including:
charcoal kilns near Trinidad; Monument Lake at Stonewall,
Colorado; old ruins near Taos; Kit Carson’s home; San
Miguel Church (unrestored), Santa Fe, New Mexico; Taos
Pueblo; logging scene; falls of the Pecos, in Texas; and a
rare image of Los Penitentes. $300.00
234. PICHARDO, J. A. Pichardo’s Treatise on the Limits of
Louisiana and Texas... Austin: UT, 1931-46. xx, 630 + xv
[1] 618 + xxii, 623 + xiii [1] 514 pp., folding maps. 4
vols., 8vo, original navy blue cloth, spines gilt. A fine
set with signed presentation inscription from editor
Hackett. Difficult to find complete, as the set issued
over a 15-year period.
First edition of a previously unpublished manuscript
written 1808-12, translated, edited, and annotated by
Charles Wilson Hackett. Clark, Old South I:23: “The
Pichardo study resulted from a royal order in 1805
directing the preparation of a compilation of documents
necessary to support the Spanish argument against the U.S.
over the question of the western boundary of the Louisiana
Purchase.” Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 160. Palau 225359
(listing only the second volume). Rader 2664. Steck,
Spanish Borderlands, p. 14: “Inestimable value...a rich
storehouse of bibliographical and historical data.”
Wagner, Spanish Southwest, pp. 114-5. $750.00
235. [PICKERING, Timothy & Stephen Cathalan]. Recueil de
pièces relatives a fievre jaune d’Amérique. Marseille,
1779. 59 pp., in English and French. 4to, early 20th
century three-quarter yellow calf over marbled boards.
Text lightly yellowed and a few light stains to title and
last leaf, else very fine.
First edition. Sabin 68435. Rare treatise on yellow
fever in America, with an account of the 1798 Philadelphia
epidemic and explanation of procedures that might be
undertaken to prevent outbreaks in the future. $850.00
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236. PIKE, Z. M. Exploratory Travels Through the Western
Territories of North America. London: Longman, Hurst et
al., 1811. xx, 436 pp., 2 folding copper engraved maps.
4to, contemporary full tan calf stamped in gilt and blind,
spine with raised bands (expertly rebacked, original spine
preserved). Very fine, with Pike’s 1812 ALs laid in.
Nolie Mumey’s copy, with a set of the 1906 Pike memorial
medals (3 silver, 2 bronze), early American monody on Pike,
and much other interesting ephemera on Pike.
First English edition, best edition. Field 1217.
Graff 3290: “First government exploration of the
Southwest.” Howes P373. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 163A:
“Marks the beginning of serious American interest in
Texas...[The first English] edition has a much better
arrangement, with corrections of grammar; [it was used for]
the French, Dutch, and German translations.” Martin &
Martin 24: “Pike’s depiction of the Texas frontier was
superior to Humboldt’s [and] based primarily on firsthand
reconnaissance.” Plains & Rockies IV:9:2. Raines, p. 165.
Rittenhouse 467. Streeter 1047. Wheat, Transmississippi
West 299. Acting under orders from Wilkinson, then
Military Governor of the Louisiana Territory, Pike and his
party left St. Louis in 1806, proceeded overland to
Arkansas, Kansas, and Colorado, and reached the headwaters
of the Rio Grande, where Pike was taken into custody by
Spanish authorities and escorted to Santa Fe and Chihuahua,
and finally Natchitoches, Louisiana, via the Old San
Antonio Road. The maps in this edition are different from
those in the first American edition. $4,000.00
237. PLUMB, E. L. Ferrocarril Internacional. La Companía
del Ferrocarril Internacional de Tejas, dirigida por
respetables capitalistas del Norte... Mexico, April 1872.
One 8vo leaf printed on recto, with lithographed map
showing route from Fulton, Arkansas through Texas and on to
Mexico. Very fine.
First printing. Unrecorded. Promotional urging
Mexico to approve the route which was to connect the Texas
lines with Mexico at Presidio, thence to either the Pacific
or the Gulf of Mexico. See item 192. $75.00
238. PORTER, T. C. Impressions of America. Illustrated
with Diagrams and Stereoscopic Views. London: Pearson,
1899. xxiv, 241 pp., 41 stereoscopic views of U.S.
scenery, 3 other plates, text illustrations, flat wooden
stereoscopic viewer and instructional leaflet in rear
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pocket. Royal 8vo, original white cloth over gilt
decorated red cloth, t.e.g. Fine.
First edition, limited edition (#72 of 150 copies,
signed by author). Not in Sabin, Howes, etc. Flake 6416.
This unusual photographic book is illustrated with
stereoviews, a form of book illustration rarely found (the
author knew of only one other example, and that did not
have the viewer incorporated in the volume). Although a
late appearance of the stereoscopic view, the author
considered the form well worth reviving, and, in a move
calculated to cause apoplexy amongst bibliophiles,
advocated removing the plates if one had any difficulty
using viewer. If this advice was followed to any great
extent, it could make a complete copy difficult to find.
Among the views are Yellowstone, Yosemite, Mariposa Grove,
Pike’s Peak, Great Salt Lake Desert, etc. $1,250.00
239. POSADA, José Guadalupe. Ilustrador de la vida
mexicana. Mexico: Fondo Editorial de la Plástica
Mexicana, 1963. [8] 500 pp., 937 reproductions of the
artist’s work (some colored). Folio, original rose cloth
gilt, with photograph of Posada. Tear on last leaf
repaired, else fine in slipcase.
First edition. Basic monograph on the Mexican
printmaker whom Mayor calls “the one true genius among the
many strong personalities that mark American popular
printmaking” (Popular Prints of the Americas, p. 50).
$150.00
240. PRATT, J. H. Reminiscences Personal and Otherwise.
N.p.: Privately printed, 1910. [10] 287 pp., numerous
portraits and photographic plates. 8vo, original giltlettered navy blue ribbed cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Cowan, p. 499. Graff 3345. Howes
P499. Reese, Western Travel Narratives Published after
1865 422: “Includes on pp. 34-99 ‘The Argonauts of FortyNine,’ a corrected version of the article entitled ‘To
California by Panama in ‘49’ which appeared in The Century
Magazine in 1891. Reminiscences of author’s trip to
California, life in the mines, and his return trip by sea.”
$100.00
241. PURDY, John. The Colombian Navigator; or, Sailing
Directory for the American Coasts and the West-Indies.
London: Laurie, 1823. xxiv, 312 + xvi, 203 pp., engraved
profiles. 2 vols., 8vo, original boards, printed paper
labels. Covers neatly reattached, else fine. Scarce in
original boards.
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Standard guide of the era for navigating the east
coast of the Americas, the Caribbean, and the Gulf of
Mexico, including the Texas coast. Sabin 66693. $450.00
242. QUINTANA, M. J. Lives of Vasco Nuñez de Balboa and
Francisco Pizarro. Edinburgh & London: Blackwood, et al.,
1832. viii, 359 pp. 12mo, original drab blue boards, tan
paper backstrip, printed paper spine label. Fine, Sir
Thomas Phillipps’ copy, inscribed MHC and with press-mark.
Second English edition (first edition Madrid, 1807).
Sabin 67323. $100.00
243. RAMÍREZ DE PRADO, M. & J. Ortega Montañez. Colección
de las ordenanzas, que para el gobierno de el Obispado de
Michoacán... Mexico: Zuñiga & Ontiveros, 1776. [14] 284
pp. 8vo, original vellum. Some wormholes, else fine.
First edition. Medina 5923. Palau 56598. Sabin
67658. This work covers every phase of the organization
and management of the Diocese of Michoacan and is a useful
guide to the ecclesiastical history of the times. $400.00
244. RAUMER, F. von. Die Vereinigten Staaten von
Nordamerika. Leipzig: Brockhaus, 1845. [24] 553 + [12]
541 pp., 4 tables. 2 vols., 12mo, contemporary threequarter calf. Very fine.
First edition. Clark, Old South III:227: “The work
of an experienced historian who was chiefly interested in
politics and education...Contains ‘Extracts from Letters
Written during My Tour’...describing two visits to
Baltimore and Washington and an intervening trip to
Charleston and Columbia, South Carolina...and Kentucky.”
Howes R73. Flake 6823. Some material on Indians
interspersed, and a chapter on Texas. $750.00
245. REID, Capt. Mayne. The Lone Ranche. A Tale of the
‘Staked Plain.’
London: Chapman & Hall, 1871. iv, 283 +
iv, 291 pp. 2 vols., 8vo, original green blind-stamped
cloth. Ink presentation inscription dated 1907 on each
front free endpaper. Occasional light staining, overall
very good. Uncommon.
First edition. Raines, p. 172. Not in Rittenhouse or
guides to fiction on Texas and New Mexico. Adventure novel
set in the Southwest, the action ranging between Chihuahua,
Albuquerque, Santa Fe, El Paso, Staked Plains, Cross
Timbers, and Nacogdoches. The protagonist, a Kentuckian
involved in the Santa Fe trade, has encounters with
traders, Texas Rangers, Indians, Mexicans, a beautiful New
Mexico señorita (whom he later marries), etc. The “Lone
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Ranche” is situated between the Pecos and Colorado Rivers
in Texas. Handbook of Texas II, p. 458. $500.00
246. REZANOV, N. P. The Rezanov Voyage to Nueva
California in 1806...An English Translation Revised and
Corrected, with Notes etc. by Thomas C. Russell. San
Francisco: Private Press of Thomas C. Russell, 1926. xii,
104 [1] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates. 8vo, original
beige linen over blue boards, printed paper spine label.
Very fine in d.j.
First English edition, limited edition (#194 of 260
copies, signed by Russell). Barr, p. 130. Hill, p. 553.
Howes R244: “A translation of a part of the second volume
of P. Tikhmenev, Rossisko-Amerikanskoi Kompanii, St.
Petersburg, 1863--giving Rezanov’s report;” Howes T262.
Lada-Mocarksi 150n. Account of Rezanov’s visit to San
Francisco in 1806, first Russian attempt to establish
commercial relations with Spanish California. $200.00
247. RÍO, A. M. del. Elementos de Orictognosia o del
conocimiento de los fósiles...para el uso del Real
Seminario de Minaría de México... Mexico: Zuñiga &
Ontiveros, 1795. [36] xl, 171 [1] pp. 8vo, original
vellum. Small piece of spine absent, else fine.
First edition. Medina 8505. Palau 268177. One of
the most famous mining books ever published, written by a
distinguished mineralogist who was one of the leaders of
the Spanish Enlightment in its scientific phase. A second
part was published in 1805; the two volumes are seldom
found together, and each work is complete in itself.
$750.00
248. ROBERTSON, J. P. Louisiana under the Rule of Spain,
France, and the U.S. 1785-1807... Cleveland: Clark, 1911.
376 + 391 pp., plates, maps. 2 vols., 8vo, original maroon
cloth, t.e.g. Very fine.
First edition. Harvard Guide to American History, p.
224. Howes R354. Thompson 1091. Scholarly documentation,
mostly from official sources, including Paul Alliot, Martin
de Navarro, Thomas Jefferson, Manuel Gayoso de Lemos,
Prefect Laussat, W. C. C. Claiborne, James Wilkinson, et
al. $200.00
249. ROBINSON, Conway. An Account of Discoveries in the
West until 1519, and of Voyages to and along the Atlantic
Coast of North America from 1520 to 1573. Richmond:
Shepherd & Colin, 1848. xvi, 491 pp. 8vo, recent threequarter sheep over marbled boards, spine with raised bands

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
and red morocco label. A few light stains to text, else
fine.
First edition. Field 1311: “Contains a narration of
the principal incidents of Cartier’s voyages to Canada; De
Soto’s march through Florida to the Mississippi;
Laudonierre and Ribault’s accounts of settlements in
Florida; the massacre of the settlers and revenge of the
French under De Gourgues, with the description of the
natives and their customs.” Hill, p. 257: “Summary of
exploratory voyages in the western hemisphere, including
those of Balboa, Magellan, and Pedrarias.” Howes R364. Of
Texas and Southwest interest are translations from early
Southwest explorers Cabeza de Vaca, De Soto, and Coronado.
$200.00
250. ROE, Frances. Army Letters from an Officer’s Wife
1871-1888. New York & London: Appleton, 1909. x, 387
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, illustrations. 8vo,
original blue decorated cloth. Fine.
First edition. Flake 7400a. Graff 3546. Howes R403.
Myres, Following the Drum, p. 12: “Describes army life at
various posts in Colorado, Kansas, Montana, and Indian
Territory.” Rader 2815. “This cavalry officer’s wife
spent some years in the plains and gives a lively account
of her experiences...Her husband’s fellow officers taught
her to ride (sidesaddle of course) and shoot ‘and do all
sorts of things’--no helpless female was she expected to
be, not in that dangerous territory. Well worth the
reading” (Hanna, Yale Exhibit). $150.00
251. ROMERO, J. G. Noticias para formar la historia y la
estadística del Obispado de Michoacán... Mexico: García
Torres, 1862. 251 pp., 6 lithographed portraits, 3 large
folding lithographic maps (two with original outline
color). 4to, contemporary half black calf gilt over
marbled boards. Fine.
First edition. Mathes, Mexico on Stone, p. 58. Palau
277342. History of the bishopric of Michoacan, which then
included Guanajuato, going back to the time the region was
occupied by the Chichimecas. Much on missionary activities
and excellent contemporary statistics for the region.
$500.00
252. ROOSEVELT, Theodore. Hunting Trips of a Ranchman.
Sketches of Sport on Northern Cattle Plains. New York &
London: Putnam & Knickerbocker, 1885. xvi, 318 pp.,
frontispiece portrait, plates (engravings and etchings),
text illustrations, descriptive letterpress leaf
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accompanying each plate. 4to, original tan cloth, lettered
and decorated in gilt. Fine.
First edition, limited edition (Medora edition; #455
of 500 copies). Adams, Herd 1949. Dobie, pp. 116-7:
“Roosevelt understood the West. He became the peg on which
several range books were hung.” Graff 3560. Howes R430.
Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 23. Handsomely
illustrated by A. B. Frost, R. Swain Gifford, J. C. Beard,
Fannie E. Gifford, and Henry Sandham. The action occurs
primarily in the Dakotas, but includes an account of a trip
made by his brother to the Llano River Valley in Texas to
hunt wild turkey. $750.00
253. ROQUEFEUIL, C. de. A Voyage Round the World, between
the Years 1816-1819. London: Phillips, 1823. 112 pp.
8vo, contemporary cloth over marbled boards. Ex-library
with ink stamps on endsheets and first and last leaves,
else fine.
First edition in English (French edition published
earlier the same year). Cowan, p. 542. Hill, p. 259: “In
the section on the northwest coast of America, Roquefeuil
gives many details on the Indian inhabitants.” Howell
50:214: “Although this French expedition suffered numerous
financial disasters in its trading activities along the
Northwest coast, it provided the French government with
important information on activities in the Pacific area.”
Howes R438n. $250.00
254. RUIZ VENEGAS, B. De institutione sacramentorum, de
peccatis, ac Censuris Eclesiasticis... Mexico: Sálbago,
1631. [2] 47 [1] leaves, typographical ornaments.
16mo,
modern vellum. Text lightly stained and some worming,
touching a few letters. Very good.
First edition. Medina 423. Palau 282425. Not in
JCB. Early 17th century Mexican imprint on church rites.
$200.00
255. [SAN ELIZARIO]. Collection of 11 documents dealing
with San Elizario Mission and Presidio. V.p., 1733-1849.
First document rough condition, remainder fine, preserved
in half leather folding box.
Founded as Nuestra Señora del Pilar y Glorioso Señor
San José near present day Juárez, the presidio and
Franciscan mission were moved to the present site outside
of El Paso and renamed San Elizario in 1772 (Handbook of
Texas II, pp. 549-50). Unfortunately, many of the
manuscript archives for New Mexico were destroyed through
negligence (see chapter 2 in Beers’ Spanish & Mexican
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Records of the American Southwest); consequently,
manuscript documents relating to San Elizario are seldom
offered on the market. The collection contains: 1 page
legal document dealing with the Court of Santa Cruzada, ca.
1730, engraving, mounted on silk, of “Santa Librada, Virgen
Matrir on verso; 1 page ALs, January 5, 1780, from Diego
de Borica announcing that Croix is going on an inspection
trip across the border; 1 page ALs, January 17, 1789, from
Borica to commander at San Elizario re arrest of the Indian
Juan Palomo and suggesting the Apaches be paid for helping
in the matter; 1 page ALs, April 17, 1780, from Borica to
commander re dispatches to Croix; 3 pp. ALs, July 27, 1787,
Juan Gutiérrez to commander re bonus system and fraud; 1
page ALs, 1811--invitation to baptism of José María Thomas;
3 pp. letter, April 1, 1834, I. F. Trespalacios to
commander re taxes; 1 page report, April 1, 1834,
accounting armament expenses for the presidio; 1 page
report, October 1, 1834, same as previous; June 30, 1834,
passport issued to Captain Luceno, signed by Simon Elías;
note acknowledging receipt of this collection from San
Elizario by Alfred V. Wilson on September 20, 1849.
$3,500.00
256. [SAN FRANCISCO SEA WALL]. An Act in Relation to a
Sea-Wall or Bulkhead in the City and County of San
Francisco. [San Francisco, 1858]. 6 pp. Folio, sewn.
Very fine.
First printing. Although this act stirred up the
populus of San Francisco, it passed two years later after
being revised and amended. Included with this bill is the
speech of Henry Edgerton and others, entitled The Bulkhead
Question Completely Reviewed; the Law and the Testimony (67
pp., lacking cover title. Cowan, p. 554. Greenwood 1350).
Edgerton’s speech and those of his colleagues outline the
pros and cons of the controversy, including the final bill
as passed. See Hittell, History of California IV, pp. 259
& 270. $650.00
257. [SAN FRANCISCO SEA WALL]. WELLES, Samuel. Original
manuscript outlining a proposed plan for San Francisco sea
wall. San Francisco, ca. 1875. 25 leaves. Folio, written
on rectos only. First leaf with marginal chipping and
browning, else fine.
Complete, plans, specifications, and expenses for
constructing a sea wall along the waterfront of San
Francisco, addressed to the Board of Harbour Commissioners,
by the chief construction engineer at Mare Island, the Navy
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shipyard. Interesting unpublished manuscript on 19th
century civil engineering in California. $600.00
258. SANTA ANNA, Antonio López de, et al. Printed
documents completed in manuscript, consisting of 4 folio
pages, signed by Santa Anna as President of Mexico, 2
Governors of California, and other officials. Mexico City,
Tacubaya, & Monterey, California, 1830-35. Some light
foxing, else fine. An unusual Santa Anna item, highly
interesting for its relation to California.
Official certificate of promotion to second alférez
for Anastasio Carrillo (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 83),
March 23, 1830, Mexico City. Printed form completed in
manuscript, signed by Anastasio Bustamante, with notation
acknowledging receipt, October 1, 1831, in Monterey, signed
by Governor Manuel Victoria (Pioneer Register, p. 370), and
docketed, March 15, 1835, by J. M. Herrera (Pioneer
Register, p. 185). With this, another certificate of
promotion for Carrillo to first alférez, August 10, 1834,
Tacubaya, Mexico, signed by Santa Anna and José J. Herrera;
note of receipt, Monterey, June 22, 1835, signed by
Governor José Figueroa (Pioneer Register, p. 141), and
docketed July 26, 1835 by José M. Herrera. $900.00
259. SANTA ANNA, Antonio López de. Ornate engraved bond
with English text, signed by Santa Anna and completed in
manuscript. N.p., 1866. Large folio, with vignettes of
Santa Anna’s estate in Veracruz, etc. Very fine and
handsome, with counter signatures.
Another of Santa Anna’s schemes to raise funds, this
time hopefully from Yankee investors. Rather unusual in
that most of the wily dictator’s signed materials that come
on the market are in Spanish. $575.00
260. SARIÑANA [Y CUENCA], I. Llanto del Occidente en el
ocaso del mas claro sol de las españas. Mexico: Viuda de
Bernado Calderon, 1666. [8] 151 [1, blank] pp., title
within ornamental border, 16 engraved emblematic plates,
woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces (lacking folding
engraved plate of catafalque). Small 4to, original vellum
with rawhide ties. Occasional wormholes, moderate staining
to text, and a few signatures loose, overall very good,
with excellent impressions of the plates and interesting
contemporary notations and signatures. Very rare, seldom
found complete.
First edition. JCB I(3), p. 148. Leclerc (1867)
1379: “Ce très rare et curieux volume.” Medina 960.
Palau 302131. Sabin 77048. Important 17th century Mexican
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imprint, written to commemorate the passing of Felipe IV
and telling how his death was mourned in America.
Especially noteworthy for its unusual emblematic
engravings. $500.00
261. SCHÖNER, J. Opera Mathematica... Nuremberg:
Montanus & Neuber, 1551. 3 parts in one vol., title in red
and black with woodcut ornaments, woodcut portrait of
author, numerous large and small woodcuts and diagrams,
including a full-page cut of Schöner’s terrestrial globe,
11 diagrams of instruments with volvelles and threads.
Folio, old calf. Fine copy of a masterpiece of 16th
century German illustration.
First edition of the collected works of Schöner (14771547), one of the great geographer-mathematicians of his
time. Adams S678. Borba de Moraes, p. 782n. Harrisse,
pp. 304-5. Houzeau & Lancaster 2388. Sabin 77805. Zinner
2033. Starting as a priest, bookbinder, and maker of
globes, Schöner became professor of mathematics in the
newly founded University of Nuremberg in 1526. He
published the literary remains of Regiomontanus, and,
according to Thorndike, he encouraged Copernicus to publish
his magnum opus. He was the second to call the newly found
fourth continent “America.” This collection contains most
of Schöner’s important writings, which are difficult to
find in separate editions, including: De Compositione Globi
Terrestris; De usu Globi Terrestris; and Opusculum
Geographicum (which sparked the Columbus vs. Vespucci
controversy). Schoener deals with the discoveries of
Columbus and Vespucci; mentions Florida, Brazil, Mexico,
Darien, Urabia, and Cannibalia as parts of the New World;
states that Mexico City is the only Chinese commercial city
of Quinsay. $3,750.00
262. SCHURZ, C. Letter from the Secretary of the
Interior...in Relation to the Location of Bands of Apache
and Ute Indians at Cimarron, New Mexico. Washington:
SED8, 1877. 10 pp. 8vo, protective wrappers. Light
marginal chipping.
First edition. Not in Saunders. Report on Apaches
and Utes relocating near Taos; letter from U.S. Indian
Agent Arny complaining of poor conditions; indenture
agreement between the U.S. and Lucien B. Maxwell for a
portion his grant to be allocated to the Indians. $75.00
263. SCUDDER, S. H. The Butterflies of the Eastern U.S.
and Canada... Cambridge, 1889. Over 2,000 pp. of text, 89
lithographic plates (full color, partly colored, printed in
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colored ink, and black and white), 3 folding maps. 3 vols.
in 12 fascicles. 4to, original chromolithographed wrappers
illustrating butterflies. Other than occasional light
chipping to fragile wrappers, fine, edges uncut. Very rare
in pictorial wrappers.
First edition. Bennett, American 19th Century Color
Plate Books, p. 96. Bien, Meisel, and Sinclair were among
the lithographers of this great undertaking. Plates
include butterflies in all stages of development, anatomy,
portraits of Abbot and other well-known naturalists,
distribution maps, etc. Extensive text gives physical
description, distribution, life history, habits, etc.
Although the title indicates that the work covers the
eastern U.S. and Canada, ranges indicated for most of the
butterflies extend beyond that region, as far west as
California and south into Latin America. $1,500.00
264. SERNA, J. de la. Sanctum Provinciale Concilium
Mexici celebratum anno 1585... Mexico: Ruiz, 1622. [1,
engraved title] [5] 102 [1, engraved title] 38 [1] leaves.
Folio, original vellum. Title repaired, with small loss at
upper margin (not affecting engraving), occasional
staining, else very good, with attractive endsheets
consisting of early printed and rubricated music.
Handsome early 17th century Mexican imprint containing
a collection of important decrees of the church in the
viceroyalty of Mexico--a basic source for the colonial
period. See Dicc. Porrúa I, p. 675 regarding the Mexican
Council of 1585 (“la más importante en su orden de la
América del Norte durante el virreinato”). Medina (343)
and Palau (293978) record only four preliminary leaves.
JCB I(2), pp. 167-8. Gonzáles de Cosio, La imprenta en
Mexico, pp. 25, 27, 30. Sabin 76332. $3,500.00
265. SERRA, Angel. Manual de administrar los Santos
Sacramentos á los españoles, y naturales de esta Provincia
de...Michuacan... Mexico: Hogal, 1731. [6] 134, 137-138
[4] leaves, woodcut coat of arms on title verso. Small
4to, original vellum. Occasional light staining and
author’s name written in ink by a later hand on title,
overall a very good copy.
First edition. Pilling 3572: “The copy described in
the catalogue of the Ramírez sale was minus leaves 135-136,
‘but,’ says the compiler, ‘it is doubtful whether they were
printed.’” Manual for administering the sacraments in
Spanish, Latin, and the native Indian language Tarasca.
$1,250.00
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266. SHAW, R. C. Across the Plains in Forty-Nine.
Farmland, Indiana: West, 1896. 200 pp., frontispiece
portrait. 16mo, original brown cloth. Fine. Scarce, only
200 copies printed.
First edition. Cowan, p. 580. Eberstadt, Modern
Narratives of the Plains & the Rockies 431. Graff 3744.
Howes S349. “Shaw was a member of the ‘Mount Washington
Mining Company’ numbering 50 men. The party reached
Independence on May 4th, where 5 died of cholera. After
recruiting, the company journeyed to the Platte and thence
along the overland trail to the California settlements.
They were some 5 months on the way; were constantly
harrassed by the Indians; had their horses stolen; endured
severe hardships on the desert; and had numerous other
adventures and narrow escapes” (Eberstadt 138:611). $225.00
267. SHEPHERD, Rev. J. A. San Francisco Female Institute,
A Boarding School for Young Ladies...The First School in
California. San Francisco: Hamilton, 1857. 12 pp. 16mo,
original goldenrod printed wrappers. Small hole on upper
wrappers (not affecting any letters), occasional light
foxing, overall very good.
First edition. Greenwood 861 (2 locations). Not in
Cowan. Description of school, curriculum, fees, and roster
of students, with names of new students added in ms.
Interesting for early printing in San Francisco and women’s
history. $200.00
268. SIMPSON, George. Narrative of a Voyage to California
Ports in 1841-42... San Francisco: Private Press of
Thomas C. Russell, 1930. xxxii, 232 pp., frontispiece
portrait, plates, folding map. 8vo, original beige linen
over blue boards, printed paper spine label. Very fine in
d.j. Spine label on d.j. repaired with tape.
Limited edition (#244 of 250 copies, signed). Barr,
pp. 138-9. Cowan, p. 589 (citing original edition, London,
1847). Hill, p. 274. Howes S495. Plains & Rockies
IV:140n. California portion of Simpson’s narrative, with
critical notes and introduction. Author was governor of
the Hudson’s Bay Company’s American territories and visited
San Francisco, Monterey, and Santa Barbara. $200.00
269. SITJAR, B. Vocabulary of the Language of San Antonio
Mission, California. New York: Cramoisy, 1861. 53 [3]
pp. 4to, original brown printed wrappers. Very fine,
large paper copy. The Robert E. Cowan copy, with his
bookplate.
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First edition. Cowan, p. 590: “Sitjar was founder of
San Antonio Mission in 1771.” Field 1415: “Father Sitjar
was the first to attempt conversion of this tribe which
occupied a mountainous range, 25 leagues southwest of
Monterey, in California. Although it was once so numerous
that more than 25 dialects were spoken by its branches, it
was reduced to less than 50 individuals in 1860.” Palau
314943. Pilling 3614. Weber, California Missions, p. 91:
“Vocabulary and dictionary released in a limited number of
100 copies under the editorship of John Gilmary Shea as
Vol. VII of the Library of American Linguistics.” $300.00
270. SLOAN, Wm. ALs, dated at Salt Lake City, December 10,
1864. 4 pp., 12mo. Moderately stained, a few small tears.
Typescript included.
Pioneer letter discussing Sloan’s return from Virginia
City; cattle business (possibility of selling at $32 a
head, payable in “clean dust”); trading a hotel with John
W. Kerr; freighting; possible trip to Denver; etc. $150.00
262. [SOLIS Y RIVADENEYRA, A. de]. Le Mexique conquis...
Paris & Rouen, 1752. [6] xvi, 216; [6] 249 [3] pp., 2
folding maps. 2 vols. in one, 12mo, original mottled calf,
spine extra-gilt with raised bands, marbled edges. Fine.
The most popular and reprinted history of the conquest
of Mexico, based on original primary sources. The original
edition came out in 1684 in Spain. Hill, p. 278n. Sabin
86479. Palau 318680. $350.00
272. STANTON, E. M. Bosque Redondo Reservation.
Washington: HRED248, 1868. 8 pp. 8vo, protective
wrappers. Fine.
First edition. Not in Saunders. Progress report on
Navajo and Apache Indians reservation; poor conditions for
agriculture and stockraising; Navajo intention to leave the
reservation. $75.00
273. [STAPELTON, Patience]. Rocky Mountain Wild Flowers
[caption title]. [Denver: Privately printed, ca. 1890].
[4] pp., original etching in sepia “Sultan Mountain on Line
of the Denver and Rio Grande R.R.” + 10 actual pressed wild
flowers mounted on heavy rag paper with identifications in
ink below. Oblong 8vo, original tan boards printed in
silver, crimson ribbon tie. Fine, in publisher’s box.
First edition. Unrecorded. Author’s preface: “Years
ago, in the dreary journey across the plains, many a sad
face, looking from a white covered emigrant wagon,
brightened with a pathetic smile of remembrance. Under the
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clear Colorado sky, amid buffalo grass and cactus, bringing
homesick tears to the weary eyes of New England mothers, a
little home flower raises its pure face to Heaven.” $500.00
274. STEVENS, Henry. Historical and Geographical Notes on
the Earliest Discoveries in America 1453-1530, with
Comments on the Earliest Charts and Maps... New Haven &
London, 1869. 54 pp., 2 plates, 6 large folding
lithographic maps in rear pocket. 8vo, original blue
cloth. Fine, a few ms. corrections by Stevens.
First edition, limited edition (#16 of “a few copies
printed for presents,” signed by author; “75 copies,
printed for sale”). Howes S958. The facsimile maps are of
some of the oldest and most important maps relating to the
New World, among them the Portolano of Juan de la Cosa
(1500), Ptolemy’s “Oceanus Occidentalis seu Terrae Novae”
(1513), “Map of the New Hemisphere” (first map of Virginia
and first to show Drake’s landing in California--issued in
Martyr’s Decades, 1587), etc. $400.00
275. [STEWART, Isabella G. D.]. Memorial...Edited by her
Husband, Morse Stewart. N.p.: Privately printed [1889].
303 [2] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates. 8vo, original
black cloth, bevelled edges, a.e.g. Minor shelfwear to
spinal extremities, interior very fine.
First edition. Cowan, p. 615. Stewart came to
Detroit in 1838 at the age of nine and later established
the Woman’s Christian Association and worked with the
W.C.T.U. Includes a diary of her trip to California (pp.
121-242) in 1872 by rail via Chicago and Salt Lake City
(extensive barbed commentary on Mormons; not in Flake).
Good detail on San Francisco, California wine, Los Angeles,
missions, Yosemite, etc. $250.00
276. [STEWART, Sir William Drummond]. Altowan; or,
Incidents of Life and Adventure in the Rocky Mountains. By
an Amateur Traveler, Edited by J. Watson Webb. New York:
Harper, 1846. [2] xxix [2] 26-255 + 240 pp. 2 vols., 8vo,
original red blind-stamped cloth, gilt vignettes on upper
covers. Spinal extremitites restored, else fine,
publisher’s copy.
First edition. Field 1632. Graff 3986. Howes S991.
Plains & Rockies IV:125. Smith 9911. A very rare western
overland based on the sporting and fur trading expeditions
made in 1832, 1838, and 1842 by the Scottish nobleman who
hired artist Alfred Jacob Miller to record his last fling
in the Rockies before taking over the lordship of Murthley
Castle. Includes an account of the great rendevous in
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1837, where Indians, mountain men, and “savage” white men
gathered to trade and socialize. $1,250.00
277. STIFF, E. A New History of Texas; from...1692...with
a History of the Mexican War... Cincinnati: Conclin,
1848. 254 pp, vignette on title, 2 engraved plates. 12mo,
original green cloth, red morocco spine label. Some outer
wear and few stains to text, overall very good.
A later edition, with material on the Mexican-American
War not present in the first edition that came out in 1840
under the title The Texan Emigrant. Clark, Old South
III:244n. Howes S998: “One of the most objective accounts
of Texas affairs issued in the days of the Republic,
written largely from personal knowledge.” Jenkins, Basic
Texas Books 199E. Raines, p. 195-6. Tutorow 3550.
Streeter 1367n: “Physical features of Texas and of its
cities and towns are interspersed with gossipy comments on
various named individuals and on life in Texas in general,
making it quite an entertaining book.” $150.00
278. STILLMAN, C. D. Charles Stillman 1810-1875. New
York: Privately printed, 1956. x, 72 pp., sepia-tone
portraits. 8vo, original navy blue cloth, t.e.g. Very
fine.
First edition, limited edition (#433 of 505 copies).
Not in Adams. Biography of the founder of Brownsville with
much on the Mexican-American War and early cattle trade.
Handbook of Texas II, p. 673. $100.00
279. STRAHORN, Carrie A. Fifteen Thousand Miles by Stage.
A Woman’s Unique Experience During Thirty Years of Path
Finding and Pioneering from the Missouri to the Pacific and
from Alaska to Mexico... New York & London: Putnam &
Knickerbocker, 1911. xxviii, 673 pp., numerous
photographs, illustrations (85 by Charles Russell,
including 4 color plates). Large 8vo, original green gilt
cloth. Very fine, bright.
First edition. Herd 2180: “Scarce.” Dykes, Russell
Rarities 42. Howes S1054
Reese, Western Travel
Narratives Published after 1865 13:494: “A classic of
Western Americana and women’s accounts of the West. Mrs.
Strahorn’s husband Robert was the author of many
promotional pieces on the West. This is the story of their
mad dashes around the frontier... With extensive
illustrations by Charles M. Russell.” Yost & Renner
25.$400.00
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280. STREBEL, H. Alt-Mexico. Archäologische Beiträge zur
Kulturgeschichte seiner Bewohner. Hamburg & Leipzig:
Voss, 1885-89. [4] 142 [2] + [4] 170 pp., 53 plates
(mostly photographic, mounted on heavy boards, a few
brightly colored lithos), text illustrations. 2 vols.,
small folio, three-quarter sheep over terracotta cloth
(spines perished, needs rebacking). Ex-library, with
perforated stamp on titles, and small ink stamps at lower
right of each plate, some leaves and plates with chipping
to blank margins. Rare--invaluable for scholarly research
on pre-Columbian antiquities.
First edition. Palau 322914. Not in Kendall, Yager,
etc. The excellent photographs, which document hundreds of
pre-Columbian artifacts, are keyed to descriptive text.
$750.00
281. [STRUBBERG, F.] Armand. Alte und Neue Heimath.
Breslau: Tremendt, 1859. viii, 360 pp. 12mo,
contemporary three-quarter marroon morocco over blue cloth,
edges marbled. A pristine copy from the library of
Princess Siss of Austria with her book label and giltstamped “A” on spine. Very rare (NUC locates 4 copies,
none in Texas).
First and only edition. Barba pp. 139 & 80-4:
“Invaluable for the fine picture it gives us of one of the
darkest periods in the history of Texas: the planting of
German colonies in Texas by the ‘Mainzer
Adelsverein’...Hardships on the first arrival of
immigrants...1844 and 1845...The author was at this time in
all probability living in the interior of Texas, in the
vicinity of Leona...The Mexican War occupies a prominent
place in the latter part of the work.” Sabin 93101.
$2,000.00
282. [STRUBBERG, F.] Armand. Friedrichsburg, die Colonie
des deutschen Fürsten-Vereins in Texas. Leipzig:
Fleischer, 1867. [14] 233 [5] + [14] 236 [1] pp. 2 vols.,
12mo, original printed wrappers laid down on acid-free
paper. Fragile wraps chipped and stained, interior fine,
with small ink stamp and pencil markings on blank front
free flyleaf, preserved in a green cloth slipcase.
First edition. Barba, pp. 140 & 105-8: “Together
with Alte und Neue Heimath [see preceding entry],
Strubberg’s most important contribution to the cultural
history of the Germans in America. Strubberg has never
received due recognition for having given to the world the
most faithful account of the German colonies, Neu-Braunfels
and Friedrichsburg... In Friedrichsburg the author has
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devoted himself in particular to that colony in whose early
history he himself played no unimportant role as Colonialdirector...The novel is really based on historic
facts...The description of the Mormons [not in Flake] in
their settlement near Friedrichsburg is also based on
fact...Rich in Indian material.” Graff 4017. Howes S1088.
Rader 2997. Raines, p. 12. $1,250.00
283. [STRUBBERG, F.] Armand. Karl Scharnhorst Abenteuer
eines deutschen Knaben in Amerika. Leipzig: Abel & Müller
[1905]. 272 [4, ads] pp., 6 dramatic chromolithographic
plates with gum arabic finish, 4 engraved black and white
plates. 8vo, original grey pictorial cloth. Fine, bright.
Tenth edition (first published Germany, 1863; never
translated into English). Barba, pp. 139-40 & 96-7: “The
wealth of minute descriptions of life on the frontier of
Western America have made this the most popular of all of
Strubberg’s works.” Novel about a German family that
travels overland and settles in Texas near the Red River.
The protagonist is a sort of youthful Leatherstocking.
$300.00
284. STUART, J. F. Argument on the Survey of the Rancho
“Rio de Santa Clara,” Situated in the County of Santa
Barbara, State of California. By...Attorney for the
Settlers.
Washington: M’Gill & Witherow, 1872. 30 pp.,
folding lithographed map. 8vo, original tan printed
wrappers. Lightly browned, else fine.
First edition. Anderson Sale 1781:245: “Stuart was
Attorney for the Settlers, who claimed that upwards of
17,000 acres of government land had been ceded and
unlawfully patented to claimants under the Mexican grant of
‘Santa Clara.’ The attorney presents a history of the
‘pretended’ claim from the filing of the original papers in
1852. He states that the California judge who made the
original confirmation became notorious for his decrees, and
entailed more misery on the poor people of the southern
district than almost any evil that had afflicted the people
of the state.” Cowan, p. 362. $400.00
285. SZWEDZICKI, C. Pueblo Indian Pottery. Nice, 1933.
20 + 22 pp. (texts in French and English) + 100 silk-screen
plates of Pueblo pottery in earth tones, each 14 x 11
inches. Prints and text enclosed in folio half dark brown
morocco clamshell case. Small library ink stamps on text
and back of plates, in no way affecting the beautiful
porchoir prints.
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First edition, limited edition (750 numbered copies,
signed by publisher). A modern rarity--most copies were
destroyed during World War II. The first half of the work
covers Pueblo pottery, and the remainder discusses Tsia,
Acoma, Zuni, and Hopi pottery. $1,750.00
286. TAYLOR, Zachary. California and New Mexico. Message
from the President of the United States... Washington:
HRED17, 1850. 976 pp., 7 folding lithographed maps. 8vo,
original brown calf over marbled boards (expertly rebacked,
original spine preserved). Occasional foxing, else fine.
First edition. Barrett 2461. Cowan, p. 40. Flake
9213. Howes E53 & P447. Plains & Rockies IV:179b:2.
Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 31. Zamorano 80
14: “This important volume contains the official
correspondence and documents relating to California, 184749, and is the most extensive source of authorities
covering that period.
The conduct of the Mexican War in
California; the formation of military provisional
government; the transition from territory to state; its
constitution; Halleck’s report on land titles; and many
other phases of history from an official point of view form
the contents. The maps are of the military fortifications
of Fort Hill, Monterey; the Presidio, San Francisco; Lieut.
Derby’s map of the route of Gen. Riley through the mining
districts in July and August, 1849; Fremont’s surveys of
California; Beale’s expedition against the Indians; and two
maps of Lower California.” $400.00
287. [TEXAS]. Abstract of Land Certificates, Reported as
Genuine and Legal, by the Travelling Commissioners
Appointed under the “Act to Detect Fraudulent Land
Certificates.” Austin: Cruger & Wing, 1841. 356 pp. (p.
336 misnumbered 334). 4to, late 19th century Austin
binding of 3/4 sheep over marbled boards. Occasional light
foxing, else very fine. Very rare, only 200 copies
printed.
Second edition, with considerable additions (first
edition, of which 1,000 copies were printed, came out at
Houston in 1838). Howes T110 (lists first edition and
subsequent editions of 1852 and 1860, but not the present
edition). Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 204A: “One of the
essential research tools on Texas lands and their
settlement...Probably the nearest to a census of the
Republic of Texas that exists.”
Streeter 453: “This is a
Texas ‘Domesday’ book with lists of over 20,000 Texas
landowners, arranged alphabetically by counties, with the
lists of each county subdivided again into holdings of
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first, second, and third class. Against each name are
columns, for numbers of certificate, for land holdings,
whether in leagues, labors, or acres, with a column for
date, and a place for remarks. It is an invaluable
source.” $7,500.00
288. [TEXAS]. The American Almanac and Repository of
Useful Knowledge for the Year 1837. Boston: Bowen [1836].
xii, 324 pp. 12mo, contemporary three-quarter calf over
marbled boards, spine gilt with dark green calf label.
Light foxing to first few leaves, else very fine.
First edition. Notice of the formation of the
provisional government of Texas; Texan Revolution;
population (“Texas is very thinly peopled, and the greater
part of its inhabitants consist of emigrants or adventurers
from the United States”); statistics on each U.S. state;
census of Indians tribes; etc. $100.00
289. [TEXAS]. Constitution of the Republic of Texas. To
Which is Prefixed the Declaration of Independence, made in
Convention, March 2, 1836. Washington, 1836. 24 pp. 8vo,
later three-quarter blue morocco over marbled boards.
First printing of the constitution of the Republic of
Texas. LC, Texas 84: “Fundamental law of the Republic.”
Streeter 1243: “Seems to be the first printing of the
Constitution.” Streeter, in the introduction to his Texas
bibliography, makes special mention of this book as one of
“the eight great state papers of Texas.” $2,500.00
290. [TEXAS]. HILL, James Monroe, John Christopher
Columbus Hill, et al. 2 scrap books containing about 100
letters and family memorabilia, 19th and early 20th
century. Contents browned.
See Handbook of Texas II, pp. 812-3 for information on
the Hill family, which came to Texas in 1835 from Georgia.
James Monroe Hill fought at the battle of San Jacinto and
headed the committee that acquired the grounds to make a
state park. John Christopher Columbus Hill was captured as
a teenager on the Mier expedition but released due to the
intervention of Ampudia and Santa Anna. Much out-of-theway information on Texas in these albums documenting one of
the early, important Anglo families in Texas. $5,000.00
291. [TEXAS]. Texas. The vast importance of correct
views, as to the various questions of policy involved in
the proposed annexation of Texas... N.p. [1844]. 12 pp.
8vo, recent blue-grey cloth, black morocco spine label.
Very fine.
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First edition of a rare pamphlet proposing to annex
Texas as a black colony. Eberstadt 162:565. Streeter 1537
(4 locations, only one in Texas): “The anonymous author of
this tract after deriding the annexationists based on a
possible alliance between England and Texas, says that the
annexation problem is really a problem of slavery and makes
the original suggestion that it be taken care of by
annexation, but with the proviso that the eastern region
from the lower reaches of the Brazos or the Colorado to the
Red River be admitted as a slave state, with the western
part ‘held for the purpose of promoting free negro
colonization from the United States--but never to be
admitted as a state into the Union; after the lapse of a
century, or sooner,...to be emancipated as an independent
power.’” $750.00
292. [TEXAS]. The Yankee Slave-Dealer; or, An
Abolitionist Down South. A Tale for the Times. By a
Texan. Nashville: Published for the author, 1860. 368
pp. 8vo, original brown diced cloth. Light outer wear, a
few light stains to text, and blank leaf before title
removed, but overall a very good copy of a scarce work of
Texas fiction.
First edition. Agatha, p. 121: “A book with a
purpose... The story concerns a man who comes South to
expose ‘the nefarious business’ of slavery, but who remains
to become one of the hardest of slave dealers. There is
the avowed purpose of the anonymous author that the story
was written to present the other side of the problem that
certain fanatical abolitionists were frantically exploiting
in the North.” Wright II:2829. $475.00
293. THRALL, H. S. A Pictorial History of Texas... St.
Louis: Thompson, 1879. xix [3] 18-861 pp., foldout map
with empresario grants outlined in red, about 100 woodengraved plates and text illustrations. Thick 8vo,
original gilt pictorial terracotta cloth, bevelled edges.
Bookplates of Gustave Feist and publisher H. P. N. Gammel.
Hinges neatly strengthed and light foxing to endsheets,
else fine.
Second edition. Howes T242. Raines, p. 205:
“Cyclopedic in its scope, and specially valuable for its
biographical sketches of distinguished Texans.” This
massive work is especially prized for its many
illustrations, including: Sam Houston and other Texas
notables; town and country views; Trinity River near
Liberty; courthouse at Paris; ferry on Comal River; etc.
$250.00
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294. TOMPKINS, Col. Frank. Chasing Villa. The Story
Behind the Story of Pershing’s Expedition into Mexico.
[Harrisburg] Military Service Publishing, 1934. xx, 270
pp., photographic plates. 8vo, original orange pictorial
cloth. Fine.
First edition. Tompkins led the 13th U.S. Cavalry
across the international border from Columbus, New Mexico,
into Mexico, in pursuit of Pancho Villa. $85.00
295. TRUXILLO, M. M. Exhortación pastoral... Madrid:
Viuda de Ibarra, 1786. [6] 240 pp., large folding engraved
plate with ornate border. 4to, 19th century half calf over
marbled boards. Fine.
First edition. Medina 5213. Palau 341770. Sabin
97278. Streit III:1083. The “Comisario General” of the
Franciscan Order in the Americas gives new regulations for
the order. The ornately engraved folding plate at the end
lists convents, missions, personnel, etc. in the Americas
and the Philippines; special section on the missions of
California and the Spanish Southwest, referring to the
royal reglamento of 1772 that set forth a plan for frontier
defense in the Southwest. See Wagner, Spanish Southwest
159. $750.00
296. TYLER, John. Message from the
President...Proceedings under the Convention of the 11th
April, 1839, between the U.S. and the Mexican Republic.
Washington: SD320, 1842. 255 pp., foldout tables. 8vo,
protective wrappers. Very good.
First edition. Report on the U.S.-Mexican commission
to settle claims made by U.S. citizens that Mexico seized
and detained ships, confiscated cargos, imprisoned without
cause U.S. citizens, etc. from 1822 to 1842. Much of
interest for Texas, such as claims by would-be empresarios
who were not able to take up grants, seizure of ships that
attempted to trade with the Republic of Texas, etc. $100.00
297. UHDE, A. Die Länder am untern Rio Bravo del Norte...
Heidelberg: Mohr, 1861. viii, 431 [1] pp., large folding
map of Texas, Tamaulipas, Nuevo Leon & Coahuila (18-1/2 x
16 inches). 8vo, original dark green morocco elaborately
stamped in blind, spine extra gilt, inner gilt dentelles,
a.e.g. (neatly rebacked, original spine preserved). Light
staining affecting upper blank margin, overall very good.
First edition. Eberstadt 162:864: “Much valuable
historical material, and observations and experiences
during a year’s sojourn on the Bravo. The map is one of
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great interest, locating scores of places, each showing the
date of its foundation.” Howes U6. Palau 343166. Raines,
p. 208. The author came to Texas with the first great wave
of German immigration to Texas and gives an interesting
account of his travels in Texas and Northern Mexico from
1849 to 1855. Includes out-of-the way material on the
southern route to the California Gold Rush, MexicanAmerican War, Cortina raids, etc. The large scale map
locates military forts, missions and presidios, ranches,
roads, railways, Indian tribes, etc. $1,500.00
298. VAN NOSTRAND, Jeanne. The First Hundred Years of
Painting in California 1775-1875... San Francisco: John
Howell-Books, 1980. xxii, 135 pp., plates (many in color).
4to, original blue cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Standard reference, with biographical
information and index. $75.00
299. VENEGAS, M. A Natural and Civil History of
California. London: Rivington & Fletcher, 1759. [20] 455
+ [8] 387 pp., large folding map, 8 engravings on 4 plates.
2 vols., 8vo, contemporary full calf. Joints neatly
strengthened, else a very fine, crisp set, with
illustrations not issued in all copies.
First English edition. Barrett 2536. Cowan, p. 238:
“The foundation of a library of Californiana.” Field 1560.
Graff 4471. Hill, p. 307: “One of the earliest and most
important contributions to the historical literature of
California... This first translation gave the English
speaking world its earliest thorough account of the little
known areas of the West coast of North America...First book
in English completely devoted to California.” Howes V69.
Lada-Mocarski 14n: “Much valuable information...on the
Russians’ and others’ discoveries in the North Pacific, and
on the maps of that region prepared by various geographers
of the time.” Wagner, Spanish Southwest 132a. Wheat,
Transmississippi West, p. 85. Zamorano 80 80. $1,250.00
300. VERACRUZ, A. de la. Speculum Coniugiorum...
[Alcala] Gracian, 1572. [&]: Reportorium Sententiarum
Notabilium Speculum Conjugiorum... [Madrid] Cosin, 1571.
[12] 13-658 [24] + [48] pp., woodcuts on titles and
ornamentation in text. Thick 4to, recent Mexican tree
sheep. A few light stains, overall fine.
Third edition, first printed in Mexico in 1556 by Juan
Pablos (see our Catalogue 2 #424); second edition printed
in Salamanca, 1562. Medina 226. Palau 359150-1. The
American interest of the work lies in the author having
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been one of the leading professors at the University of
Mexico, where he wrote this and other works on science,
mathematics, theology, and linguistics, which were the
first of their kind written and published in the New World.
The Speculum Coniugiorum is a Catholic exposition of the
marriage sacrament divided into three parts: marriage in
general and its joys and trials; divorce; conversion of
Indians. Contains a great deal of information on the
Indians of the New World and the merging of European and
American culture through intermarriage. A landmark of
American social history. $4,000.00
301. VEYTIA, M. F. de E. Historia antigua de Mejico.
Mexico: Ojeda, 1836. xxxix [1], 320 + 336 + 432 pp.,
lithographed portrait, 7 lithographic plates (some
folding). 3 vols., 8vo, full contemporary tree calf,
spines gilt with red and black leather labels, marbled
edges. A few light marginal stains, minor paper repairs
and wormholes, overall a fine set. Robredo’s copy.
First edition. Glass, p. 717: “History of ancient
Mexico by Veytia, continued to the Conquest...Plates are of
Veytia calendar wheels nos. 1-7.” Palau 88425. Pilling
4020: “References to and examples in the Nahuatl
language.” Sabin 99397. Posthumous publication from an
18th century manuscript suppressed by Spanish authorities.
$1,200.00
302. VILLASEÑOR Y SÁNCHEZ, J. A. Theatro Americano,
descripción general de los reynos, y provincias de la
Nueva-España... Mexico: Viuda de J. B. de Hogal, 1746-48.
[20] 382 [10]; [14] 428 [10] pp., engraved titles printed
in red and black, 2 full-page copperplate engravings,
woodcut arms, initials, head- and tail-pieces. Folio, half
calf. Fine copy of a rare and important work.
First edition. Barrett 2551. JCB III:841. Howes
V99: “Official account of all Mexican provinces, including
the frontier ones of California, New Mexico and Texas, and
information on the French trespassers, La Salle and St.
Denis.” Leclerc 1299. Medina 3802. Palau 368828: “Obra
muy buscada.” Raines, p. 209-20: “Of special interest to
students of Texan history...Its testimony on the state of
Texan Presidios and Missions at that time is worthy of
credit.” Wagner, Spanish Southwest 118. One of the most
important Mexican books of the colonial era, written by the
Cosmographer for New Spain. Until Humboldt’s Political
Essay on New Spain appeared, this was considered the most
important statistical account of the country. Includes an
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account of Father Consag’s journey to the Colorado in 1746.
$4,500.00
303. WEBBER, C. Old Hicks the Guide; or, Adventures in
the Camanche Country in Search of a Gold Mine. New York:
Harper, 1848. 356 [4, ads] pp. 12mo, original brown
ribbed cloth, spine extra gilt. Occasional light foxing,
else fine. Slipcase.
First edition. Agatha, p. 107: “Written as the
personal narration of a ranger...Entirely free of the
pedantry of most of the work of the period...Simple,
interesting, and full of gusto.” Dykes, Ranger Reading.
Graff 4566. Howes W198. Plains & Rockies IV:158:1:
“Graff considered this novel ‘A lurid tale of Texas,’ but
Wagner, with a gentler and more tolerant eye, calls it ‘a
wonderful love story embellished with adventures among the
Indians on the western borders of Texas.’ The last part of
the book is devoted to the description of a search for a
Gold Mountain somewhere between the North Canadian River
and the Guadalupe Mountains.” Rader 3597. $300.00
304. WEBSTER, K. The Gold Seekers of ‘49. A Personal
Narrative of the Overland Trail and Adventures in
California and Oregon. Manchester: Standard Book Co.,
1917. 240 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates. 12mo,
original gold cloth, gilt, with paste-down replica of the
“California Pioneer 1849” seal. Very fine in d.j.
First edition. Cowan, p. 673. Graff 4571. Rocq
16139. Smith 10815. Wheat, Books of the Gold Rush 222.
The diary describes the author’s overland journey to
California in 1849, and subsequent mining experiences along
the Yuba and Humboldt Rivers. $125.00
305. WERTH, J. J. A Dissertation on the Resources and
Policy of California: Mineral Agricultural and Commercial,
including a Plan for the Disposal of the Mineral Lands...
Benicia: St. Clair & Pinkham, 1851. 87 pp. 12mo, new
full morocco. Upper blank margin of title supplied and
occasional spotting, overall very good, addenda tipped-in.
Ink stamp of Territorial Pioneers of California Library on
second, last, and one inner leaf.
First edition of the second Benicia imprint. Cowan,
p. 675. Greenwood 309. Howes W262: “One of the earliest
books on this state written by a resident.” Wagner,
California Imprints 139. System of mining titles;
viability of surface mining; drain of state’s mineral
wealth to absentee owners; etc. $1,500.00

Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 3 (7/87)
306. WESTON, S. Four Months in the Mines of California...
Providence: Albro, 1854. 46 [2] pp. 8vo, new full calf.
Very fine. Scarce.
Second edition, revised and enlarged (first edition,
same year, but titled Life in the Mountains, with 12 less
pages). Cowan, p. 676. Graff 4613. Howes W292. Rocq
16147. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 224: “A
former Providence school principal...wrote these sketches
‘on the spot’ for the edification of the home folks.” Tour
of the California gold mines; mining camps at Auburn,
Kelley’s Bar, and Stingtown; etc. $750.00
307. WIDNEY, J. P., et al. The Southern California
Practitioner. Los Angeles: Vol. I, Nos. 1-12, 1886.
viii, 514 pp. 8vo, contemporary three-quarter black sheep.
Upper cover reattached, text fine.
First printing. Not in Cowan. Early California
medical journal dealing with special health problems of the
Southwest and Pacific Coast. Articles include “Leprosy on
the Hawaiian Islands,” “Hay Fever in Southern California,”
“Climatic Changes Which Man is Working in Southern
California.” $125.00
308. [WYOMING]. Ranch Life in the “Buffalo Bill Country”
[cover title]. [Chicago, n.d., ca. 1915]. 36 pp., maps,
photographic illustrations. 16mo, original colored
pictorial wrappers. Very fine.
First edition. Not in Adams. Descriptions and
photographs of the dude ranches near Cody and Yellowstone
Park. Burlington Route promotional. $75.00
309. [YOSEMITE]. ANTHONY, E. & H. T. Co. Collection of
12 stereo cards with printed explanatory text on versos.
New York, ca. 1870. Very fine.
From the “Glories of the Yosemite, California” series
with views of El Capitan, Vernal Falls, Nevada Falls,
Yosemite Falls, Cap of Liberty, North Dome, Washington
Tower, South Dome, Valley from West, Mirror Lake, Mt.
Hoffman. Taft, Photography and the American Scene, pp. 54,
184, 463. $200.00
310. YOUNG, Charles. Dangers of the Trail in 1865. A
Narrative of Actual Events. Geneva: Privately printed,
1912. 148 pp., frontispiece, plates. 12mo, original
terracotta cloth. Very fine.
First edition. Adams, Guns 2465. Eberstadt 105:320:
“Trip across the plains to Colorado in 1865; valuable
information concerning life in the Far West in the late
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sixties; Indian attacks, road agent robberies, and
Vigilance Committee Justice.” Reese, Western Travel
Narratives Published after 1865 6:595: “The author made
his trip West after pondering Greeley’s advice, and found
the trail hard and full of mishap.” $200.00

